KRAMER LEVIN NAFTALIS & FRANKEL LLP

ELISE WAGNER

PARTNER

PHONE 212-715-9189

FAX 212-715-8208
EWAGNER@KRAMERLEVIN.COM

October 16, 2013

Via Hand Delivery

Hon. Meenakshi Srinivasan

Chair

New York City Board of Standards and Appeals
250 Broadway, 29th Floor

New York, NY 10007

Re:  New York Methodist Hospital
Center for Community Health
505-525 6th Street (Block 1084, Lots 25, 26, 28,
39-44, 46, 48, 50-59, 164, 1001, and 1002)
Brooklyn, New York

Dear Chair Srinivasan:

Enclosed are one (1) original, one (1) hard copy, and one (1) CD copy of
materials in support of an application on behalf of New York Methodist Hospital (the
“Hospital”) for a variance to allow the development of a new ambulatory care facility (the
“Center for Community Health”) on the Hospital’s main campus in Park Slope, Brooklyn. The
Center for Community Health would satisfy the Hospital’s programmatic need for adequate and
appropriate space for ambulatory care facilities, located on its main campus.

Each copy of the application consists of the following:
e Application Form BZ;
e Objections issued by the Department of Buildings, dated October 9, 2013 (Item 1);
e Affidavit of Ownership (Item 2);

e Statement of Facts and Findings (Items 3 and 4), with supporting letters from the
Hospital and Perkins Eastman Architects (Item 6);
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and for the

Certificates of Occupancy (Item 5);

Drawings G-01, G-02, and Z-01 through Z-45, prepared by Perkins Eastman
Architects and dated October 16, 2013 (Items 13, 14, and 15), including Zoning Map
(Item 8) and Radius Diagram (Item 11);

BSA Zoning Analysis Form (Item 9);

Tax Map (Item 10);

Photographs (Item 12);

List of Affected Property Owners and Tenants (Item 16);

501(c)(3) Letter for the Hospital,

Environmental Assessment Statement (EAS) prepared by AKRF (Item 17); and
BZ Checklist (Item 18).

We have enclosed checks in payment of the filing fees for the variance ($20,600)
CEQR review ($128,545).

Please feel free to contact me at (212) 715-9189 if you require any additional

information regarding this project.

Enclosures

KL3 2946421.1

Very truly yours,

G Japgmon

Elise Wagner
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250 Broadway, 29th Floor ZONING (BZ) CALENDAR
New York, NY 10007 Application Form

212-386-0009 - Phone
Board of Standards 646-500-6271 - Fax BSA APPLICATION NO.
and Appeals www.nyc.gov/bsa
CEQR NO.
Section A | Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP New York Methodist Hospital
p— NAME OF APPLICANT owrw;;;% OF RECORD
owner | 1177 Avenue of the Americas 506 6 Street
ADDRESS ADDRESS
New York NY 10036 Brooklyn NY 11215
CITY STATE 2IP CITY STATE 2P
212 715-9189
AREA CODE TELEPHONE LESSEE / CONTRACT VENDEE
212 715-8208
AREA CODE FAX ADDRESS
ewagner@kramerlevin.com
EMAIL CITY STATE ZIP
SectionB | 473-541 6" St., 502-522 8™ Ave., 480-496 & 542-548 5" St., & 249-267 7" Ave. 11215
) STREET ADDRESS (INCLUDE ANY A/K/A) ZIP CODE
Dsa':: Block bounded by 7" Avenue, 6" Street, 8" Avenue, and 5" Street

Section C

Dept of Building
Decision

Section D

Description

Section E
BSA History

and
Related Actions

Section F

Signature

DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY BY SOUNDING OR CROSS STREETS

25, 26, 28, 39-44,
46, 48, 50-59, 164,

1084 1001, and 1002 Brooklyn 6 N/A
BLOCK LOT(S) BOROUGH COMMUNITY DISTRICT LANDMARK/HISTORIC DISTRICT
Brad Lander R6, C1-3/R6, R6B, and R7B 16d
CITY COUNCIL MEMBER ZONING DiSTRICT ZONING MAP NUMBER

(include special distiict. if any)
BSA AUTHORIZING SECTION(S) 72-21 for [X] VARIANCE [_] SPECIAL PERMIT (including 11-41)
Section(s) of the Zoning Resolution to be varied 24-11, 24-17, 77-02, 24-11, 24-382, 24-522, 24-552, 22-321
DOB Decision (Objection/ Denial) date: 10/9/2013 Acting on Application No: 320576952

(LEGALIZATION []YES [XINO [JINPART)
Application for a variance to allow the development of a new ambulatory care facility on the campus of New
York Methodist Hospital.

If "YES" to any of the below questions, please explain in the STATEMENT OF FACTS YES NO
1. Has the premises been the subject of any previous BSA application(s)? .........cccccvcviecirvineciinnsieeiinens O

PRIOR BSA APPLICATION NO(S): 142-92-BZ
2. Are there any applications conceming the premises pending before any other govemment agency?..... O K

3. Is the property the SUbJECt Of @NY COUIt BCHONY............c...ccurirmsursssessessenssssssssssssmssssssssssssessassssssisasssssasssss O X

| HEREBY AFFIRM THAT BASED ON INFORMATION AND BELIEF, THE ABOVE STATEMENTS AND THE STATEMENTS

CONTAINE !N THE PATERS ARE TRUE. h‘
&/&w \ Jeayrur— swopN ToME #His [ pay oF (v 2013
Signature of Appiicant, Corpékate Officer or Other Authorized Representative . ¢ . / -
(ise Weqner Cotnes
Print Name Y Title

), (2206 ; American Leoa

LER96d 1) 209 York (o peFormsWorkFlow.com g
Comiragaion Epires gy 7, 284 =




142-92-BZ

APPLICANT: Rosenman and Colin, Esquires, for the
Methodist Hospital, owner.

SUBJECT - Application August 31, 1992 - under Z.R.
§72-21, §73-481 and §73-482, to permit in an R6 district
and a C1-3 (R6) district, the proposed construction of a
five (5) story and cellar building with hospital related
facilities on floors two through five, retail uses in the
cellar and on first floor; a group parking facility
including one (1) loading bay with the entrance and exit
in the residential district, accessory to the hospital and
retail uses, (Use Groups 3, 4, and 6), which does not
comply with the commercial district bulk and loading
rcgulations and doecs not conform to residential use
regulations.

PREMISES AFFECTED: 500 Sth Street, 249/267 7th
Avenue, and 491/503 6th Street, east side on 7th Avenue
at the intersection formed by 5th Street, Block 1084,
Lots 1, 17 and 64, Borough of Brooklyn.
COMMUNITY BOARD #6BK.

APPEARANCES -

For Applicant: Howard Zipser and Lyn S. Hill,
For Opposition: John K. Flynn,
For Administration: John Scrofani, Fire Department.

RECOMMENDATION OF COMMUNITY BOARD -
Favorable to the Application.,

ACTION OF THE BOARD - Application granted on
condition.

THE VOTE TO GRANT -

Affirmative: Chairman Silva, Commissioner Chen

and Commissioner Palladino................ RARI

N i e e s i iaibanss sosaseonsnsanean 0

Absent: Vice-Chair Schlissel....ooeviiiniiennnens 1
THE RESOLUTION -

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on this
application on August 10, 1993, after due notice by
publication in the Bulletin, laid over to September 28,
1993, October 26, 1993, December 14, 1993 and then to
January 11, 1994 for decision; and

WHEREAS, the decision of the Borough
Superintendent, dated August 17, 1992, acting on N.B.
Application #300142806, reads:

1. A group parking facility accessory to a hospital,
hospital related facilities and retail use containing
more than onc hundred and fifty (150) off-street
parking spaces requires a special permit from the
Board of Standards and Appeals pursuant to Section
73-48 of the Zoning Resolution.

2. In a C1-3 district, a building used for community
facility and commercial uses which has a 60 ft. high,
five (5) story front wall within the initial setback
distance complies as to height but exceeds the
maximum number of stories by one (1) story
contrary to Section 33-431 of the Zoning Resolution.

3. In an R6 district, entrance and exit to a group
parking facility accessory to retail uses is contrary to
Sections 22-10, 77-12 and 77-332 of the Zoning
Resolution.

4. Providing only one (1) loading bay accessory to
retail uses and locating that loading bay in an R6
district is contrary to Sections 22-10, 36-62, 36-683,
77-12 and 77-332 of the Zoning Resolution.

and

WHEREAS, the premises and surrounding area had a
site and neighborhood examination by a committee of the
Board consisting of Chairman Gaston Silva, R.A., Vice-
Chair Norma L. Schlissel, P.E., Commissioner Arno
Tamm, R.A., Commissioner Wellington Z. Chen and
Commissioner Rosemary F. Palladino, J.D.; and

WHEREAS, Community Board No. 6, Brooklyn, has
recommended approval of this application; and

WHEREAS, this is an application under Z.R. §72-21,
§73-481 and §73-482 to permit in an R6 district and a C1-3
(R6) district, the proposed construction of a five (5) story
and cellar building with hospital related facilities on floors
two through five, retail uses in the cellar and first floor and
an accessory group parking facility with more than one
hundred and fifty (150) spaces for a hospital and related
facilitics, including one loading bay with the entrance and
exit in an R6 district, which does not comply with the
commercial district bulk and loading regulations and does
not conform to residential use regulations; and

WHEREAS, the subject lot is a large blockfront,
previously developed with an open accessory parking lot
and a twelve (12) story building that provides staff housing
for the Methodist Hospital, a private not-for-profit hospital
with five hundred and thirty-two (532) beds located on a
full city block across 6th Street from the premises; and

WHEREAS, it is proposed to construct a five (5) story
building on the portion of the lot along 7th Avenue
previously used for accessory open parking which exceeds
the maximum permitted storics by one (1) story for the
proposed uses, with four (4) stories of the building to be
occupied by voluntary physicians offices affiliated with the
Methodist Hospital and one ground level and onc below
grade level to be occupied by retail uses; and

WHEREAS, it is additionally proposed to construct a
group parking facility and roof deck accessory to the
hospital and related uses with five hundred and eighteen
(518) parking spaces which exceeds the maximum number
of off-street parking spaces, locates the entrance and exit to
the accessory retail parking in the R6 district, allows the
curb cut for and location of the loading berth for the retail
use in the R6 district and provides one (1) loading berth for
the retail use rather than the two (2) required; and

WHEREAS, the existing twelve (12) story building will
remain on the lot; and

WHEREAS, the lot is located in two (2) zoning districts
and is encumbered by significant sloping conditions
including a change in grade varying from approximately 10
to 13 feet across the zoning lot rising from west to east and
a change in grade from approximately 4 to 6 feet across the
zoning lot rising from north to south; and

WHEREAS, the evidence in the record demonstrates the
hospital’s need for additional parking and demonstrates
that, even with this proposal, Methodist will have a
substantially lower ratio of parking spaces to beds than
many hospitals in New York City; and :

WHEREAS, the unique conditions inherent in the lot,
including its slope, the existing building and the L-shaped
portion of the lot remaining for development, create a
practical difficulty in constructing a complying [acility
which will serve the programmatic needs of the hospital;
and
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WHEREAS, specifically, the evidence in the record
demonstrates that an as-of-right complying building would
be a mixed use building with irregular floor plates and a
significantly reduced second story with two (2) separate
garage entrances and additional curb cuts and loading bays
which would increase traffic congestion and potential
vehicular and pedestrian conflict in the area, duplicate
vehicular circulation to and within the zoning lot and most
significantly would no longer meet- the hospital’s
programmatic nceds; and

WHEREAS, a finding of financial hardship need not be
demonstrated under Z.R. §72-21(b) because the owner of
the lot is a not-for-profit hospital which intends to use the
lot in furtherance of its not-for-profit purposes; and

WHEREAS, the evidence in the record demonstrates
that this proposal will help alleviate parking congestion in
the neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, the group parking facility has a drive-
through with separate entrances and exits on both Sixth
Street and Fifth Street to facilitate the flow of traffic into
and out of the facility and thereby relieve congestion on the
adjacent streets and the Board has.determined that these
streets will be adequate to handle the traffic generated by
the proposed facility; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the facility
is located so as to draw a minimum of vehicular traffic to
these local streets in the residential district; and

WHEREAS, the proposed garage has adequate reservoir
space at the vehicular entrance to accommodate at least ten
(10) automobiles; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the addition
of retail uses along Seventh Avenue will be consistent with
the surrounding neighborhood that is characterized by
nearly continuous at-grade retail uses on Seventh Avenue;
and

WHEREAS, the design of the facility conforms with the
existing neighborhood character, a uniform street wall
along Seventh Avenue will be provided and vehicular
entrances and exits to the facility will be placed along Sth
Street across from John Jay High School and along 6th
street across from the hospital; and

WHEREAS, with the exception of the proposed parking
deck which will be screened by a decorative metal fence
and a masonry wall, all of the parking is below grade so as
to minimize the impact on the residential community; and

WHEREAS, the Board has further required, based on
the recommendation of the New York City Landmarks
Preservation Commission (LPC), that the applicant
construct the proposed building with brick specifically
approved by the LPC to be consistent with the historical
context of the neighborhood; and

WHEREAS, evidence in the record demonstrates that
the proposed facilities, as modified, will not alter the
essential character of the neighborhood, or adversely affect
development of adjacent properties; and

WHEREAS, the hardship herein was not created by the
owner or a predecessor in title; and

WHEREAS, the evidence in the record demonstrates that
the proposed five (5) story building and accessory parking
facility will better address the hospital’s programmatic
needs, is less expensive to construct, results in better traffic
patterns and has substantially the same footprint and
building envelope and amount of retail space as an as-of-
right building; and

WHEREAS, accordingly, this proposal is the minimum
necessary to meet the hospital’s programmatic needs and
afford the owner relief; and

WHEREAS, the Board has determined that the evidence
in the record supports the findings required to be made
under Section 72-21 of the Zoning Resolution; and

WHEREAS, the Board has conducted an environmental
review of the proposed action, has determined it to be an
unlisted action and has taken a "hard look" at all relevant
areas of environmental concern including potential traffic
and air quality impacts;

WHEREAS, the evidence in the record demonstrates no
forseeable significant environmental impacts that would
require the preparation of an Environmental Impact
Statement once the action is modified in accordance with
the Conditional Negative Declaration issued herein; and

WHEREAS, therefore, the Board has determined that
the proposed action, once modified, will not result in any
significant environmental effects;

Therefore, it is Resolved that the Board of Standards and
Appeals issues a Conditional Negative Declaration under 6
NYCRR Part 617 and §6-07(b) of the Rules of Procedure
for City Environmental Quality Review and makes each
and every one of the required findings under Z.R. §72-21,
§73-481 and §73-482 and grants a variation in the
application of the Zoning Resolution and special permits
under Z.R. §73-481 and §73-482, limited to the objections
cited, to permit, in an R6 district, the proposed
construction of a five (5) story and cellar building with
hospital related facilities on floor two through five, retail
uses in the cellar and first floor and an accessory group
parking facility with more than one hundred and fifty (150)
spaces for a hospital and related facilities, including one (1)
loading bay with the entrance and exit in the residential
district, which does not comply with the commercial
district bulk and loading regulations and does not conform
to residential use regulations; on condition that all work
shall substantially conform to drawings as they apply to the
objections above noted, filed with this application marked
“Received February 1, 1993"- twelve (12) sheets and
"November 9, 1993"- five (5) sheets; and on further
condition,

THAT in accordance with a Conditional Negative
Declaration signed on November 8, 1993 and duly
published, the applicant has agreed to the following:

1. The project’s proposed signal retiming mitigation at
Seventh Avenue and Sixth Street for the weekday PM
peak hour will be examined by the NYC DOT at the
completion and occupancy of the project whereupon
the NYC DOT will determine the need for
implementation.
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2.  The applicant shall ensure that the proposed building
(voluntary physicians’ office and ground level retail
stores) only uses bricks of the following specifications
and color:

Norman-sized brick
produced by the Marseilles Brick Company
Vermillion, with a sanded face #10-817-04

THAT the applicant shall notify NYC DOT upon
occupancy of the project for DOT to evaluate the proposed
mitigation consistent with the traffic study submitted and
environmental review conducted by BSA;

THAT the development, as approved, is subject to
verification by the Department of Buildings for compliance
with all other applicable provisions of the Zoning
Resolution, the Administrative Code and any other relevant
laws under the jurisdiction of the Department; and

THAT substantial construction shall be completed in
accordance with Z.R. §72-23.

- Adopted by the Board of Standards and Appeals,
January 11, 1994.

Copies sent '5 - 3— ’
To Appli
‘I)Tirem(,)o:nn:'r l’ *ﬂ ‘th/\/
Borough Supt,
W Chairman.




y NYC Hub
Department of Buildings
80 Centre Street

Third Floor
New York, New York 10013
Buildings nycdevelopmenthub@buildings.nyc.gov
Notice of Comments
Owner: Paul Goetze Date: October 9, 2013
Job Application #: 320576952
Application type: NB
Applicant: Francis C. Gunther, R.A. Premises Address: 541 6™ Street
Zoning Districts: R6, C1-3/R6, R6B, R7B
Block: 1084 Lot: 48 Doc(s):
Lead Plan Examiner at NYC Development Hub: Maria-Teresa Fernandez
Examiner’s Signature:
Obj. | Doc | Section of Comments Date Comments
# # Code Resolved
1. Proposed FAR in R6B and R7B portions both exceed
24-11 maximum permitted because proposed “floor area”
distribution across district boundary lines are not permitted;
contrary to ZR 24-11, ZR 24-17 and ZR 77-02.
2. Proposed Lot Coverage of :
a. Corner lot in R6,
2411 b. Interior lot in R6
c. Through Lot in R6/R6B and,
d. Corner lot in R7B,
exceeds maximum; contrary to ZR 24-11.
3. Proposed rear yard at through lot portion in zoning districts
24-382 R6 and R6B is contrary to ZR section 24-382 Required
Rear Yard Equivalent.
4. Height and setback limitations for:
a. the R6 district portion, above both narrow (6™ St) and
24520 wide street (8" Ave) and,
b. the R6B and R7B districts portions above narrow
street (5™ St.),
are both contrary to ZR 24-522.
5. 24-550 Required rear setbacks for R6 and R6B districts portions
are contrary to ZR 24-552.
6. 22-321 Proposed signs exceed maximum permitted number and
surface area contrary to ZR 22-321.

REVIEWED BY
Jed Weiss

Executive Zoning Specialist

%"k&é

DENIED

For Appeal to Board of
Standards and Appeals

Date/Time: Oct 15,2013 - 6:08 PM
\_

PER-12 (6/05)




250 Broadway, 29th Floor
New York, NY 10007
212-386-0009 - Phone

Board of Standards 646-500-6271 - Fax
and Appeals www.nyc.gov/bsa

AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP AND AUTHORIZATION

Affidavit of Ownership

Edward A. Zaidberg , being duly sworn, deposes and says that (s)he resides
Wetherole Street,
at Rego Park , in the City of New York , in the County of Queens , in the
the New York Methodist
State of New York : that Hospital is the owner in fee of all that certain
lot, piece or parcel of land located in the Borough of Brooklyn , in the City of New York
1084, Lots 25,
26, 28, 39-44, 46,
48, 50-59, 164,
and known and designated as Block 1084 , Lot(s) 1001, and 1002 , Street and House Number

473-541 6" Street, 502-522 8"
Avenue, 480-496 & 542-548 5"
Street, and 249-267 7" Avenue : and that the statement of facts in the annexed application are true.

Check one of the following conditions:

X Sole property owner of zoning lot
Cooperative Building

O
O Condominium Building
O]

Zoning lot contains more than one tax lot and property owner

Owner's Authorization

The owner identified above hereby authorizes Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP

to make the annexed application in her/his behalf.

Signature of Owner ;W' w
A

Print Name Edward A. Zaidberg

Print Title Sr. Vice President - Finance

Sworn to before me this 7 th day

JENELLE M McCLAIN
NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF NEW YORK
KINGS COUNTY

SR 2012 LIC. #01MC6190315

WL' W COMM. EXP. 7-24-14
{Amricau LegalNet, Inc. @
IQsed March 8, 2012 www. FormsWorkFlow.com \gg I




NEW YORK METHODIST HOSPITAL
CENTER FOR COMMUNITY HEALTH

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND FINDINGS

IN SUPPORT OF AN APPLICATION FOR A VARIANCE

AFFECTED PREMISES:
505-525 6™ Street

(Block 1084, Lots 25, 26, 28, 39-44, 46,
48, 50-59, 164, 1001, and 1002)

Community District No. 6, Brooklyn.

Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas

New York, New York 10036

October 16, 2013



I. Introduction

This is an application (“Application”) under Section 72-21 of the Zoning Resolution of
the City of New York (the “Zoning Resolution” or “ZR”) and Section 666 of the New York City
Charter to allow the development of a new ambulatory care facility (the “Center for Community
Health” or the “Center”) on the campus of New York Methodist Hospital (“NYM?” or the
“Hospital™). The NYM campus is located in Park Slope Brooklyn, on two adjacent blocks
bounded by 7™ Avenue, 5™ Street, 8" Avenue, and 7" Street. The Center for Community Health
would be located on the eastern portion of the northern block (the “Development Site™), across
the street from the Hospital’s existing clinical facilities.

The Center for Community Health would be a single building with a height of seven
stories plus two mechanical floors, with a maximum elevation of approximately 274 feet above
Brooklyn datum and a height above curb level of 152 feet. It would contain approximately
311,000 square feet of zoning floor area. The as-of-right development studied as part of the
Application (the “Complying Development”) would contain approximately the same amount of
floor area as the proposed Center but would consist of two isolated building segments with
narrower, more irregular floor plates. The Complying Development would be eight stories tall,
plus two mechanical floors, with a maximum elevation of approximately 276 feet above datum
and a height of 150 feet above curb level. One of the Complying Development’s building
segments would be constructed over an existing NYM parking garage, which would require
major structural work, would lengthen the construction period for the building, and would result
in the closure of the garage for approximately three years. The proposed Center would require
the modification of regulations controlling lot coverage, rear yard equivalents, height and
setback, rear yard setbacks, distribution of floor area across zoning district boundaries, and
number and surface area of signs.

The Application is necessary because there are practical difficulties which prevent the
programmatic needs of NYM from being satisfied by a development which fully complies with
the Zoning Resolution. In particular, the Hospital has a programmatic need for adequate and
appropriate space for ambulatory care facilities, located on its main campus. The Development
Site provides the needed proximity to the Hospital’s existing fac111t1es but portlons of it have
narrow, irregular dimensions, and there is a significant slope from 7™ Avenue to 8™ Avenues on
5™ and 6"‘ Streets. As described below, the Complying Development demonstrates that a
medical facility that complies with the restrictive zoning envelope applicable to the Development
Site would not be able to satisfy the Hospital’s programmatic needs.

The requested modifications would allow the Center for Community Health to have the
floor plate configurations, functional adjacencies, and efficient circulation network that are
required to satisfy the Hospital’s programmatic needs. The Center has been designed to
harmonize with the surrounding context, to minimize impacts on the community, and to require
the minimum variance necessary to satisfy these needs.



II. Statement of Facts

A. The Development Site

The NYM main campus is located in Park Slope, Brooklyn, on two adjacent blocks
bounded by 7™ Avenue, 5" Street, 8" Avenue, and 7" Street. The Development Site is located
on the eastern portion of the northern block, with frontages on 6™ Street, 5™ Street, and 8"
Avenue. The Development Site will be part of a zoning lot that consists of the parcels
designated as Block 1084, Lots 25, 26, 28, 39 through 44, 46, 48, 50 through 59, 164, 1001, and
1002 (the “Zoning Lot™). There are a series of contiguous parcels fronting on 5™ Street which
are not part of the Zoning Lot (“out-parcels”) and which give the Development Site a U-shape.

The Development Site is currently occupied by NYM-owned low-rise buildings,
originally constructed as walk-up residences, and a parking lot, all of which would be
demolished in connection with the construction of the Center. The parking lot, located on the
southeast corner of the Development Site, currently serves NYM staff. The existing buildings on
the southern portion of the Development Site consist of five two-story buildings located to the
immediate west of the parking lot, which have been converted from residential use to NYM-
affiliated medical facilities and offices, and three four-story walk-ups located farther west, which
contain apartments for NYM staff and medical students and on-call rooms for NYM
departments. The northeast corner of the Development Site is occupied by five three-story walk-
ups, which, with the exception of a private pediatrics practice on the ground floor of one of the
buildings, are vacant. The northwest corner, fronting on 5™ Street, is occupied by three four-
story residential walk-ups, which have been vacated in connection with the development of the
Center. See Radius Diagram.

The remainder of the Zoning Lot to the west of the Development Site is occupied by two
Hospital buildings to remain: the Medical Pavilion, a five-story building fronting on 7™ Avenue,
containing hospital-related facilities, ground-floor retail, and a 518-space below-grade accessory
parking garage with surface parking; and the Wesley House, a 12-story building containing
hospital-related facilities and staff dwellings. The existing buildings to remain on the Zoning
Lot are the subject of a variance and special permit granted by the Board on January 11, 1994,
which waived applicable height and setback, parking, loading, and curb cut regulations to allow
the construction of the Medical Pavilion and the garage (BSA Cal. No. 142-92-BZ). These
existing buildings must remain in order to allow the Hospital to continue to operate effectively.

The Zoning Lot is a split lot, located in an R6 zoning district (a portion of which has a
C1-3 commercial district overlay), an R6B zoning district, and an R7B zoning district. The
Development Site, which comprises a majority of the Zoning Lot, is located in the same
residential districts but outside of the commercial overlay.

The Development Site is constrained by a number of unique physical conditions. It is the
only site on the NYM campus that is available for new construction and that allows the Center to
be located proximate to the Hospital’s existing clinical facilities. The buildings to remain on the
Zoning Lot to the west and the out-parcels on 5™ Street give the Development Site an irregular
configuration, in turn constraining the dimensions of the Center’s footprint and floor plates.
Further, the Zoning Lot has significant sloping conditions, which impede the ability to create
large, continuous floor plates and appropriate physical connections between buildings on the



block. These conditions, when combined with the application of height and setback, lot
coverage, and rear yard regulations, and the inability to distribute the permitted floor area across
zoning district boundaries, constrain the floor plate dimensions and configuration of a building
on the Development Site.

B. The Neighborhood

The area surrounding the Development Site contains primarily low-density residential
and community facility uses. The majority of the residential buildings in the neighborhood are
three- or four-story brownstone-style rowhouses, typically located on narrow streets. These
include the seven rowhouses that are located on the out-parcels adjacent to the Development
Site, on 5™ Street. The brownstones in the neighborhood are typically set back from the street
line farther than adjacent apartment buildings, and many feature tall stoops, enclosed paved front
yards, vertically proportioned projecting window bays, decorative stonework, and cornices.
Although the brownstones were generally constructed as one- or two-family dwellings, many of
them have been converted to multi-family walk-up apartments. The area to the east of the
Development Site contains many larger, five- to seven-story apartment buildings along g
Avenue and Prospect Park West. 7™ Avenue, to the west of the Development Site, is generally
lined with three- and four-story walk-up buildings with local retail establishments on the lower
floors as well as with some taller buildings.

The community facilities and institutional uses in the neighborhood include the NYM
buildings located to the immediate south of the Zoning Lot, on the southern block of the NYM
campus. This block contains six connected five- to eight-story buildings, referred to as
Pavilions, which contain various clinical and educational facilities. The main entrance to the
Hospital is located across from the Development Site on 6" Street. The Emergency Department
entrance and ambulance drop-off area are located on 7" Avenue.

The other community facility buildings in the surrounding area are predominately schools
and religious institutions. St. Saviour Catholic Church is located at the southeast corner of gt
Avenue and 6™ Street, diagonally across from the Development Site, with two affiliated schools
located nearby: Saint Saviour High School, located in a building connected to the Church on 6"
Street, and Saint Saviour Elementary School, located a block to the south on 8™ Avenue. The
largest school in the area, the former John Jay Educational Campus (which now contains the
Secondary School for Law, the Secondary School for Journalism, Park Slope Collegiate, and
Millennium Brooklyn High School) is located to the north of the Development Site, directly
across 5" Street. Other religious institutions in the neighborhood include the Park Slope
Methodist Church, All Saints Episcopal Church, the Church of Gethsemane, New York City
Church of Christ, the Church of the Virgin Mary, Greenwood Baptist Church, Kingsboro Temple
of 7'h-Day Adventist, Congregation Beth Elohim Temple, and Congregation B’nai Jacob of Park
Slope. There is also a branch of the Brooklyn Public Library located on 6" Avenue, between 8"
and 9" Streets, and a building housing the Brooklyn Society for Ethical Culture, located on
Prospect Park West at 2™ Street.

The Development Site is located across the street from the Park Slope Historic District
and Park Slope Historic District Extension. The original Historic District, designated in 1973, is
roughly bounded by Park Place to the north, Flatbush Avenue and Prospect Park West to the



east, 14" Street to the south, and 6", 7", and 8" Avenues to the west. The Extension, designated
in 2012, is roughly bounded by 7" Street to the north, 8" Avenue to the east, 16" Street to the
south, and the west side of 7™ Avenue to the west. The Historic District and Extension contain,
in addition the brownstone-style rowhouses described above, a mix of historic mansions,
apartment houses, and institutional buildings.

C. Zoning Restrictions Applicable to Zoning Lot

The R6, R6B, and R7B zoning districts in which the Zoning Lot is located permit Use
Groups 1 and 2 residential uses and Use Groups 3 and 4 community facility uses, including
ambulatory care facilities and non-profit hospitals and related facilities. The C1-3 commercial
overlay district, which applies along the Zoning Lot’s 7™ Avenue frontage but not to the
Development Site, allows additional limited commercial uses. The maximum permitted floor
area ratio (“FAR”) for community facilities is 4.8 in the R6 district, 2.0 in the R6B district, and
3.0 in the R7B district. ZR § 24-11. As shown on the drawings prepared by Perkins Eastman
Architects, dated October 15, 2013, included with this Application (the “Drawings”), these FARs
allow, respectively, 481,670 square feet of floor area on the R6 portion of the Zoning Lot, 22,426
square feet of floor area on the R6B portion of the Zoning Lot, and 27,024 square feet of floor
area on the R7B portion of the Zoning Lot. The Center for Community Health would not utilize
all of the available floor area on the Zoning Lot, but it would require the distribution of permitted
floor area across zoning district boundaries, from the R6 portion of the Zoning Lot to the R6B
and R7B portions.

The Center would require waivers from other applicable bulk regulations. Within the R6
zoning district, there is a lot coverage limitation of 65 percent on interior and through lots and 70
percent on corner lots, ZR § 24-11; a required rear yard equivalent of 60 feet for through lot
portions of a zoning lot, with a required rear yard setback of 20 feet above a height of 125 feet,
ZR §§ 24-382, 24-552; a required front setback of 15 feet on wide streets or 20 feet on narrow
streets above a height of 60 feet; and a sky exposure plane of 5.6 to 1 on wide streets or 2.7 to 1
on narrow streets, ZR § 24-522. Within the R6B district, there is a lot coverage limitation of 60
percent for through lots, ZR § 24-11; a required rear yard equivalent of 60 feet for through lot
portions of a zoning lot, with a required rear yard setback of 10 feet above a height of 40 feet, ZR
§ 24-552; a street wall location requirement with a minimum base height of 30 feet and
maximum base height of 40 feet; and a maximum building height of 50 feet, ZR §§ 24-522, 23-
633. Within the R7B district, there is a lot coverage limitation of 80 percent for corner lots, ZR §
24-11; a street wall location requirement with a minimum base height of 40 feet and a maximum
base height of 60 feet; and a maximum building height of 75 feet, ZR §§ 24-522, 23-633.

The signage regulations applicable to ambulatory care facilities in residential districts are
very restrictive. For non-residential uses, exclusive of hospitals and related facilities (which
listed in the Zoning Resolution separately from ambulatory care facilities), onc identification
sign with a surface area of up to 12 square feet and a bulletin board with an area of up to 16
square feet are permitted. ZR § 22-231. Flags, banners, and pennants for community facilities
are permitted without limitation. ZR § 22-332.



D. New York Methodist Hospital

NYM is a voluntary, acute-care teaching hospital, located on the same campus in Park
Slope, Brooklyn, since its founding by the Methodist Church in 1881. It is affiliated with Weill
Cornell Medical College, one of the nation’s leading medical schools, and is a member of the
NewYork-Presbyterian Healthcare System. Since the Hospital’s founding, its mission has
remained the same: to provide excellent healthcare services in a compassionate and humane
manner to the people who live and work in Brooklyn and its surrounding areas.

NYM’s affiliation with Weill Cornell Medical College supports the Hospital’s function
as a major teaching hospital. NYM has ten graduate medical education programs and five
schools that provide training in allied health professions. Medical students, residents, and
fellows across many specialties— including primary care, surgery, pediatrics, obstetrics and
gynecology, anesthesiology, and emergency medicine—receive focused training that teaches
these new clinicians to feel comfortable practicing medicine in any setting. The Hospital’s
experienced faculty not only supervise and educate these young doctors at the patient bedside,
but they also promote learning through weekly conferences and rounds, including professional
rounds, morbidity and mortality conferences, journal club, quality improvement seminars,
subspecialty seminars, book reviews, and service rounds.

The NYM main campus contains 651 beds and admits over 40,000 inpatients each year,
with the Hospital serving an additional 350,000 outpatient visits annually. During the past 20
years, NYM has enjoyed growth in all services and has more than doubled its inpatient volume.
Today it is one of the City’s most successful hospitals, with the highest market share of private
insured patients in Brooklyn.

NYM’s success is due in large part to its highly qualified staff of medical professionals,
as well as to its commitment to investing in modern facilities with up-to-date clinical technology.
Programs and services that the Hospital has recently introduced include a new state-of-the-art
birthing center; an advanced interventional pulmonology program; a sleep disorder center; an
extensive robotic surgery service; a broad neuroscience program, with centers for the treatment
of Parkinson’s disease, epilepsy, neuropathy, and strokes; and the New York Methodist-Cornell
Heart Center, which contains the most modern cardiac surgery and interventional cardiology
facilities in Brooklyn and is one of only three such services in the Borough.

Despite a challenging healthcare climate that has negatively affected hospitals elsewhere
in New York City and throughout the State, NYM has remained a stable and successful
institution. NYM has been acknowledged by both the State Department of Health and
independent financial rating agencies as a well-managed, well-financed hospital. This
commitment to responsible management, coupled with the Hospital’s continued focus on
modernizing its facilities, has translated into high quality medical care for the Hospital’s
patients. NYM has received numerous accolades for its healthcare services, including
recognition by the National Research Corporation as “Consumer Choice #1” in Brooklyn for
seven consecutive years.



E. The Need for the Center

NYM has a programmatic need for adequate and appropriate space for ambulatory care
facilities, located on its main campus. As described in the letter from NYM, submitted with this
Application (the “NYM Letter”), the nation’s healthcare system has evolved over the past two
decades—with advances in technology, an aging population, and shifting economic forces—
resulting in a transition in medical treatment standards from inpatient to outpatient care.
Currently, NYM lacks the amount and type of space it needs to provide medical care to its
growing outpatient population. ‘

The shift toward outpatient care is being experienced throughout the healthcare industry.
Medical and surgical innovations, combined with the increasing expenses involved in a hospital
stay, make it essential that hospitals provide inpatient care only when that care cannot be
rendered in any other setting. More and more medical conditions are being effectively treated
without an overnight hospital stay or with a hospital stay that is significantly shorter than would
have been required just a few years ago. A number of hospitals in New York City have recently
expanded their facilities to accommodate a dedicated outpatient center, including Lenox Hill
Hospital, Montefiore Medical Center, Memorial Sloan-Kettering Cancer Center, NYU Langone
Medical Center, Mt. Sinai Medical Center, the Hospital for Special Surgery, and NewYork-
Presbyterian Hospital, Weill Cornell Medical Center.

This transition is related to other trends. Major surgical procedures that require days or
weeks of inpatient hospital follow-up care are increasingly being replaced by minimally invasive
procedures, which can often be performed on an outpatient basis. Such procedures, although
representing state-of-the-art medical care, require space that exceeds the size of current operating
rooms because of the need for specialized equipment. Imaging devices and robotic systems, for
example, are often large and may require additional personnel to operate them. The Hospital’s
existing buildings are incapable of meeting this need, and current operations are constrained as a
result.

The Hospital has a particular need for appropriate, modern space for its radiation
oncology center. The radiation oncology center has long been recognized for its excellence, in
large part because of the Hospital’s continuing investment in its treatment facilities. NYM was a
pioneer in the use of stereotactic radiotherapy and has acquired state-of-the-art technologies for
intensity modulated radiation therapy, brachytherapy, and three-dimensional conformal
radiotherapy. These modern technologies, however, are currently housed in the basement of a
1950s-era campus building that cannot accommodate the types of amenities that are appropriate
for cancer patients—many of whom visit the Hospital on a daily basis over a period of several
weeks. The Center for Community Health would allow the Hospital to provide its patients with
levels of comfort and convenience that are standard in the medical industry today and to expand
services to include additional advanced technologies, such as respiratory gated 4-dimensional
stereotactic radiotherapy for lung and liver cancers and intraoperative brachytherapy for breast
cancer.

The medical industry’s emerging focus on prevention, healing, and chronic care,
efficiently delivered in an ambulatory care setting, has required a greater integration of primary
and specialty care. This model, along with changes in insurance reimbursement systems, has led



an increasing number of physicians to switch from private practice to institution-partnered
practices. In part because of its affiliation with the NewYork-Presbyterian Healthcare System
and its ability to offer clinical faculty positions at the Weill Cornell Medical College, NYM has
been able to attract highly qualified faculty physicians with training and expertise in numerous
specialties. Today, the Hospital is affiliated with more than 1,400 doctors and allied health
professionals, including over 200 faculty physicians. As the Hospital continues to integrate and
build patient-centered primary care, keeping care accessible to and convenient for patients in
local communities, there is increasing demand for more advanced specialty care and for
additional state-of-the-art space for physician offices, examination rooms, and
treatment/procedure rooms. These specialty facilities must be consolidated in a location that is
proximate to the Hospital’s other medical care facilities so that faculty physicians have efficient
access to needed equipment and enhanced opportunities for collaboration.

In all, NYM has a need for approximately 300,000 square feet of programmable space,
exclusive of required parking, dedicated to ambulatory care facilities and physician practices.
Approximately 220,000 square feet of this space would accommodate the relocation of existing
programs that are currently dispersed throughout the Hospital’s campus, many of them either in
substandard spaces or integrated with inpatient testing and treatment areas. The remaining
80,000 square feet is needed for new or expanded programming that will satisfy projected
growth in the Hospital’s outpatient services. This space must be consolidated in a dedicated,
modern outpatient center, designed and configured to accommodate facilities and technologies
that meet today’s healthcare standards.

NYM also has a need for modern inpatient facilities. The consolidation of outpatient
facilities and faculty physician practices in the Center, relocated from other parts of the NYM
campus, would allow for the expansion and repositioning of inpatient facilities in the Hospital’s
existing buildings. Specifically, shared patient rooms would be replaced with private rooms,
which are now the standard of care for inpatients. Inpatient rooms on campus may also be
enlarged and upgraded to remain up-to-date with applicable standards and to provide more light
and air to patients. Support spaces, including dedicated patient and service elevators and storage
and maintenance space, would be expanded as well. Generally, with outpatients no longer
sharing inpatient testing and treatment areas, there would be increased efficiency in inpatient
care, with inpatient tests and treatments being completed in a more timely manner. These
needed updates cannot be made without the construction of the Center.

F. The Proposed Development

The Center for Community Health, as designed to address the programmatic needs
described above, would not comply with applicable provisions of the Zoning Resolution
controlling lot coverage, rear yard equivalents, height and setback, rear yard setbacks,
distribution of floor area across zoning district boundaries, and number and surfacc arca of signs.
See Drawings Z-03 and Z-04. The proposed Center therefore requires a variance from the
Board.



1. Programmatic Need

As described in the letter from Perkins Eastman, submitted with this Application (the
“Architect’s Letter”), the Center for Community Health would be a single building with a height
of seven stories plus two mechanical floors, with a maximum elevation of approximately 274
feet above Brooklyn datum and a height above curb level of 152 feet. See Drawings Z-08
through Z-11. It would contain approximately 311,000 square feet of zoning floor area,
sufficient to accommodate the Hospital’s needed programs. The Center would contain an
ambulatory surgery center; a new endoscopy suite; the NYM cancer center and diagnostic
radiology services; physician practice offices (in specialties including cardiology, orthopedics,
neurosciences, urology, women’s health, and employee health); an urgent care center; conference
rooms; and a below-grade parking facility with connections to the Hospital’s existing parking
facilities to the west. The building’s floor plate dimensions and configurations would
accommodate needed ambulatory care facilities, while providing adjacencies and direct
connections to promote efficient, collaborative health care with minimal risk of contamination
and infection.

The eastern and western wings of the Center’s U-shaped floor plates would have
dimensions of approximately 95 feet by 195 feet, which are necessary to accommodate the
surgical suite’s 12 operating rooms, at approximately 550 square feet each, on the third floor,
with adjacent dedicated surgical preparation rooms. See Diagram P-3, attached to the
Architect’s Letter. This floor plate also accommodates the associated Central Sterile Services on
the floor immediately below the surgical suite, and the surgical recover rooms on the floor
immediately above. See Diagrams P-2 and P-4, attached to the Architect’s Letter. The fourth
floor would also contain patient preparation and recovery facilities for special procedures,
consisting of 10 dedicated preparation rooms and 18 dedicated recovery rooms. See Diagram P-
4, attached to the Architect’s Letter. The surgical suite, Central Sterile Services, and patient
preparation and recovery facilities would be served by dedicated elevators to provide efficient,
sterile, and controlled connections. These adjacencies would promote efficient communication
and coordination among caregivers, minimize travel distances for doctors, nurses, and patients,
and minimize the duplication of support functions. See Diagrams P-2 through P-4, attached to
the Architect’s Letter. The building’s floor plate dimensions are also necessary to provide the
required area and adjacencies for the new NYM cancer center, which would contain 60 infusion
rooms and support space, on the 6" floor.

The Center for Community Health would contain needed faculty and affiliated physician
practices; one of the faculty physician suites would be located on the same floor as the Hospital’s
new surgical suite. See Diagrams P-3 through P-5 — P-7, attached to the Architect’s Letter. The
Center’s large floor plates are optimal for these physician offices, as they would enable flexible
programming and adjacencies among multiple practices on a single floor. They would also
minimize the duplication of shared facilities that are needed on each floor, such as reception and
waiting areas. The proximity of the physician practices to each other and to other medical care
facilities in the building and on the block to the south would promote comprehensive,
coordinated caregiving for the Hospital’s patients.

The consolidation of the Center’s program in a single building would allow for the
efficient, vertical stacking of facilities, with a central elevator core that minimizes travel



distances for visitors and staff. The vertical alignment of facilities would facilitate circulation
among floors, including, as described above, efficient connections among faculty physician
practices and other medical care facilities. There would also be segregated staff and service
elevator cores that allow for the controlled delivery of healthcare services. See Diagrams P-2
through P-4, attached to the Architect’s Letter. The operating rooms would have a direct,
controlled and clean pathway to the building’s Central Sterile Services on the floor immediately
below, minimizing both the risk of infection incidents and the time it takes for sterile supplies to
be delivered. See Diagrams P-2 and P-3, attached to the Architect’s Letter. More generally, the
large, relatively uniform floor plates of the proposed Center would provide flexibility for the
future re-programming of the building, including by accommodating centrally located, shared
support spaces that can readily be utilized by new and expanding facilities.

The building would have two visitor entrances, a main entrance at mid-block on 6" Street
and a secondary entrance at the corner of 8™ Avenue and 6" Street. The Center’s 6" Street
entrance would be served by a protected vehicular driveway, interior to the block and accessible
by a curb cut on 6™ Street, which would direct pick-up and drop-off access to the building’s
lobby and central elevators. The driveway would run through the Development Site in a loop for
its entire north-south length, providing spaces for standing vehicles so as to prevent queuing on
6" Street. See Diagram P-G, attached to the Architect’s Letter. This covered area would be
accessible to pedestrians from both 6 Street and, through a street wall opening that is blocked to
vehicles, from 5" Street. Vehicles that access the driveway from 6" Street would be able to
continue along the loop and exit on 6" Street or directly access the below-grade parking garage,
which connects to the existing parking garage on the block. This scheme is designed to keep
vehicular circulation within the Zoning Lot so as to minimize traffic activity on adjacent streets.
It also directs vehicular entries and exits to 6™ Street, adjacent to Hospital buildings and away
from neighboring residences.

The proposed loading berths would be in an enclosed area accessed toward the west end
of 5™ Street and would be located over the eastern portion of the Hospital’s existing parking
deck, to the west of the protected vehicular driveway and immediately adjacent to the Center’s
service elevators. See Diagram P-G, attached to the Architect’s Letter. This location ensures
that both truck maneuvering and loading activity occurs off street and requires access only from
an existing curb cut on 5™ Street that is not adjacent to any residences. The portion of the
building located above the existing parking deck would have a second floor containing a boiler
plant, and the roof above would be planted as a green space to provide a visual amenity to
Hospital visitors.

The proposed Center would have a total of four signs to provide wayfinding for
pedestrians and vehicles: a 125-square-foot sign demarcating the pedestrian and vehicular
entrances on 6™ Street, two 25-square-foot signs demarcating the corner pedestrian entrance at
8™ Avenue and 6™ Street (one on each frontage), and a 16-square-foot building directory located
near the main vehicular driveway and pedestrian lobby entrance. See Drawings Z-13 and Z-14.
These signs satisfy the Hospital’s need for effective wayfinding on a campus that contains a mix
of hospital and healthcare facilities with multiple entrances. These entrances are located on
streets that slope between 7" and 8" Avenues, which limits the visibility of signs. The sign for
the main entrance on 6™ Street, in particular, must be of a sufficient size to be visible to
approaching vehicles at appropriate distances.
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2. Relationship to the Neighborhood

In addition to providing the community with modern healthcare facilities, the Center for
Community Health will offer an opportunity to improve the physical relationship of the Hospital
campus with the surrounding neighborhood. To that end, the design of the Center incorporates
input from members of the surrounding community. NYM presented preliminary plans for the
Center to community leaders, to groups of neighborhood residents, and at a public meeting
hosted by the Park Slope Civic Council and Community Board 6 in June and July of 2013. At
those meetings, NYM solicited comments, and revised plans were again presented to these
groups in September 2013. NYM also invited e-mail comments from community members.

The design of the proposed Center reflects feedback received through these channels.
First, the Center’s vehicular driveway is directly accessible only from 6" Street, whereas
preliminary designs included an exit from the driveway on 5" Street. This modification was
made in response to concerns of residents that the 5" Street exit would result in increased
vehicular traffic on that street, adjacent to existing residences and the former John Jay
Educational Campus. Second, the building massing has been reconfigured to reduce the height
and volume of the building on the eastern end of the block, along 8" Avenue and adjacent to the
neighboring buildings on 5" Street, and to provide greater building setbacks in those areas.
More of the building’s volume is now concentrated on the middle of the Zoning Lot, near other
Hospital buildings and directly adjacent to NYM’s existing 12-story Wesley House. The portion
of the Center that faces the rear yards of the 5™ Street buildings owned by others has also been
modified to be set back from the property line by 10 feet at the first floor and 30 feet above,
thereby providing the neighboring properties with additional light and air. Third, a number of
the Center’s open areas, including rooftops created by the building’s setbacks, have been
designed as green spaces to provide visual amenities to Hospital visitors and the surrounding
neighborhood. Last, the construction of the Center has been planned to utilize state-of-the-art
practices that limit work hours and minimize noise, dust, and truck activity.

The Center’s massing and facade treatment have been designed to be compatible with the
existing architectural character of Park Slope. The building volume is articulated with setbacks
and recesses, and its facade treatment is varied, so that it reads as multiple buildings that are
appropriate in scale and character to the surrounding area. The development is further visually
organized by its setbacks and facade treatment into three horizontal layers: a one- to two-story
masonry base, which creates a pedestrian-scale presence at grade; a middle, defined by terra
cotta-clad street walls of two, four, and six stories in height, which match the scale of adjacent
buildings on 5 Street, 8" Avenue, and 6" Street; and a top, set back from the street and treated
with glass to be less visually prominent. The lines that demarcate these three layers would in
some places step down to follow the slope of 5™ and 6™ Streets, replicating a visual pattern seen
in the existing rows of brownstones in the neighborhood.

The Center’s design would in other ways make reference to architectural features found
in Park Slope. The terra cotta portions of the building’s facade would be of a color that relates to
the existing historic buildings in the neighborhood, and they would be articulated with deep-cut
architectural details that recall the texture of brownstone facades. In addition, the Center’s
windows would have vertical proportions that reference those of the existing buildings in the
area. The portion of the Center located at the intersection of 8™ Avenue and 6" Street would
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incorporate vertically aligned bay windows and ground-floor glazing to create an open and
welcommg corner presence. This type of corner presence is found in other institutional buildings
in the area, including the church located across from the Zoning Lot on 7™ Avenue.

G. The Complying Development

This Application also includes plans for a development that would be as-of-right, i.e. that
would not create any non-compliance with the Zoning Resolution and would not require a
variance (the “Complying Development™).

The Complying Development would contain approximately the same amount of floor
area as the proposed Center for Community Health but, in order to accommodate this floor area
within the permitted development envelope, would consist of two building segments with
narrower floor plates. One segment would have a similar footprint to the proposed Center’s, but
without a west wing, and the other segment would be constructed directly over the existing
parking deck on the Zoning Lot. The Complying Development would be eight stories tall, plus
two mechanical floors, with a maximum elevation of approximately 276 feet above datum and a
height of 150 feet above curb level.! See Drawings Z-29 through Z-33.

The application of lot coverage, height and setback, rear yard equivalent, rear yard
setback, and floor area distribution regulations to the Complying Development, in combination
with constraints created by the Development Site’s unique physical conditions, would result in
narrow floor plate configurations that limit opportunities for functional adjacencies and require
the duplication of support spaces. In particular, the dimensions of the development’s eastern
wing on 8" Avenue would be severely constrained by lot coverage limitations applicable to
corner lots in the R7B zoning district. The eastern wing would be further constrained by street
wall, building height, and rear yard setback regulations which require setbacks above 60 feet and
preclude development altogether above 75 feet. The building’s central segment on 6" Street
would be limited in its configuration by lot coverage limitations applicable to the interior lot
portion of the Zoning Lot, and its upper floors would have particularly shallow dimensions
because of the application of height and setback and rear yard setback regulations. Last, the
Complying Development’s western segment would be physically separated from the rest of the
building above vehicular driveway and loading area in order to comply with the required rear
yard equivalent. This isolated segment would have very narrow dimensions in order to comply
with the required rear yard equwalent as well as with the height and setback regulations
applicable to the Zoning Lot’s 5" Street frontage. See Diagrams C-G through C-5 — C-8,
attached to the Architect’s Letter.

! Although the Complying Development would reach a higher elevation than the proposed
Center, its maximum height above “curb level,” as such term is defined in the Zoning
Resolution, would be slightly lower—150 feet as compared to 152 feet. This is because the
Zoning Lot has multiple curb levels for purposes of measuring street wall and building heights.
The tallest portion of the Complying Development would be located farther east than the tallest
portion of the proposed Center, on a portion of the Zoning Lot for which the average curb level
is slightly higher.
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These constricted floor plate dimensions would require an inefficient configuration for
the Hospital’s new ambulatory care facilities, with the building’s 12 operating rooms located in
separate suites on the third and fourth floors; patient preparation split between the third and
fourth floors; and surgical recovery on the second floor. See Diagrams C-2 through C-4,
attached to the Architect’s Letter. Preparation and recovery functions for special procedures
would be located in shared space on the fourth floor. See Diagram C-4, attached to the
Architect’s Letter. Central Sterile Services and the materials management facilities would be
located at the extreme northeast corner of the building on the third floor, far removed from the
operating rooms. See Diagram C-3, attached to the Architect’s Letter. In addition, materials
management would be housed in the east end of this segment on the second floor, physically
separate from the eastern building segment, resulting in inefficiencies in the movement of
material to and from the facilities located in the eastern segment. See Diagram C-2, attached to
the Architect’s Letter. This configuration would create a number of operational issues:

e Doctors, nurses, and other staff would be dispersed over multiple floors, and their travel
times between treatment areas would be increased, resulting in an inefficient circulation
network and, would make it more challenging to maintain the quality of patient health
and safety.

e Patients would experience longer and less comfortable transfers between treatment areas.

¢ Additional Hospital staff would be needed to accommodate the operating rooms and
support spaces on each floor.

e Certain support functions and programmatic elements required by the Department of
Health would have to be duplicated on each floor, reducing the amount of space in the
building available for other healthcare functions.

e The lack of a direct connection between Central Sterile Services and the operating rooms
would increase the risk of infection incidents.

e The lengthy travel path between the materials management facilities and the operating
rooms would significantly reduce efficiency and increase the risk of cross-contamination.

In addition, the constrained floor plates would result in significant program impacts to the
Cancer Center and preparation and recovery suites. The Complying Development would
accommodate only 20 infusion rooms with minimal support, as compared to the 60 infusion
rooms in the proposed Center, and only 16 shared preparation and recovery rooms, as compared
to the 10 dedicated preparation rooms and 18 dedicated recovery rooms in the proposed Center.

The physical isolation of the Complying Development’s western segment would create
additional issues. The building segment would be connected to the remainder of the
development only by the at-grade vehicular driveway and loading area. See Diagram C-G,
attached to the Architect’s Letter. The separation of medical care facilities in the two building
segments would severely impact the efficiency of the Complying Development’s circulation
network and impede communication and coordination among the Hospital’s caregivers. Further,
the western segment above the ground floor would necessarily be limited to faculty practices, as

13



the permitted building envelope does not accommodate the floor plate dimensions that are
needed for ambulatory care facilities. Because these floor plates are smaller than those of the
proposed Center, there would be fewer faculty practice suites—five, as compared to seven in the
proposed Center—and they would need to be spread out over seven floors instead of four,
requiring an inefficient duplication of shared spaces, such as reception and waiting areas. See
Diagrams C-G through C-5 — C-8, attached to the Architect’s Letter. The narrow floor plates
would also limit the flexibility of the space for reprogramming. Last, the separation of medical
care functions in two building segments would require an additional entrance to the Complying
Development on 5" Street, encouraging curbside drop-offs, and would require additional
elevator cores, with negative impacts on the building’s programmatic and energy efficiencies.
See Diagram C-G, attached to the Architect’s Letter.

The shallow floor plates of the Complying Development would result in a high ratio of
fagade surface area to floor area in the building. This ratio would translate to increased heat gain
in the summer and increased heat loss in the winter, with resulting decreases in the building’s
energy efficiency. To offset these thermal swings, the Complying Development would need to
be outfitted with upsized mechanical equipment, at a greater operational cost (and possibly
construction cost) to the Hospital. Further, the Complying Development would be less efficient
than the proposed Center in its utilization of floor space, with a net-to-gross square foot ratio that
is approximately 13 percent worse than that of the proposed Center.

Although the Complying Development would consist of two building segments with
entrances on 6th Street, 8th Avenue, and 5th Street, it would have only one 12-square-foot sign,
on 6th Street, and one 16-square-foot bulletin board, in accordance with the signage regulations
applicable to ambulatory care facilities. This signage program would be wholly inadequate to
orient visitors to the Center and to other Hospital buildings on campus, as two of the building’s
frontages would be entirely unmarked and the third, on 6th Street, would have a sign of an
insufficient size to be visible to approaching vehicle drivers. Visibility of the directional sign
would be further limited by the significant slope of 6" Street between 7" and 8" Avenues.

The construction of the Complying Development over the existing parking garage would
necessitate major structural alterations to the garage, including the demolition and reconstruction
of structural floors, columns, and footings and, in accordance with applicable codes, the
introduction of seismic-resisting elements such as shear walls. This work would not only
represent a significant expense to the Hospital, but would also lengthen the construction period
for the Complying Development and would require that the entire garage be closed for a three-
year period, resulting in the loss of all of the existing 518 parking spaces during that time.

H. The Department of Buildings Objections

The Department of Buildings has raised the following objections with respect to the
proposed Center:
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1. Proposed FAR in R6B and R7B portions both exceed maximum permitted because
proposed “floor area” distribution across district boundary lines is not permitted;
contrary to ZR 24-11, ZR 24-17, and ZR 77-02.

Under Section 24-11 (Maximum Floor Area Ratio and Percentage of Lot Coverage), the
maximum permitted FAR for community facilities is 4.8 in the R6 district, 2.0 in the R6B
district, and 3.0 in the R7B district. This allows, respectively, 481,670 square feet of floor area
on the R6 portion of the Zoning Lot, 22,426 square feet of floor area on the R6B portion of the
Zoning Lot, and 27,024 square feet of floor area on the R7B portion of the Zoning Lot. See
Drawing Z-03. Pursuant to Section 77-02 (Zoning Lots Not Existing Prior to Effective Date or
Amendment of Resolution), for a split zoning lot that did not exist on the effective date of the
Zoning Resolution or an applicable amendment thereto, each portion of the zoning lot is subject
to the regulations applicable in the zoning district in which the portion is located.

The Center for Community Health would not utilize all of the available floor area on the
Zoning Lot, but it would require the distribution of permitted floor area across zoning district
boundaries, from the R6 portion to the R6B and R7B portions. The R6B portion of the Zoning
Lot would contain 48,835 square feet of floor area and the R7B portion would contain 45,600
square feet of floor area. The R6 portion of the Zoning Lot would contain 377,235 square feet of
floor area, including 161,534 square feet in existing buildings on the Zoning Lot to remain. See
Drawing Z-03.

2. Proposed lot coverage of (a) corner lot in R6 district, (b) interior lot in R6 district,
(¢) through lot in R6 and R6B districts, and (d) corner lot in R7B district exceeds
the maximum; contrary to ZR 24-11.

Under Section 24-11 (Maximum Floor Area Ratio and Percentage of Lot Coverage), the
maximum permitted lot coverage for a community facility use is, in R6 zoning districts, 65
percent for through and interior lots and 70 percent for corner lots; in R6B zoning districts, 60
percent for through and interior lots and 80 percent for corner lots; and in R7B zoning districts,
65 percent for through and interior lots and 80 percent for corner lots. Following the
construction of the proposed Center, the southeast corner lot portion of the Zoning Lot, located
in an R6 district (and labeled “Corner Lot C” on the Drawings), would have a lot coverage of
97.4 percent; the interior lot fronting on 6" Street, located in an R6 district (and labeled “Interior
Lot” on the Drawings), would have a lot coverage of 66.8 percent; the through lot located to the
west and southwest of the out-parcels on the block (labeled “Through Lot B” on the Drawings)
would have a lot coverage of 92.2 percent in the R6 district and 89 percent in the R6B district;
and the northeast corner lot portion, located in an R7B district (and labeled “Corner Lot D” on
the Drawings) would have a lot coverage of 94.9 percent. These portions of the Zoning Lot
would be non-complying with respect to the applicable lot coverage regulations. See Drawings
Z-03 and Z-06.

3. Proposed rear yard at through lot portion in R6 and R6B zoning districts is
contrary to ZR 24-382 (Required rear yard equivalents).

Pursuant to Section 24-382 (Required rear yard equivalents), in residential districts, any
through lot of 110 feet or more in depth must provide a rear yard equivalent, measuring a total of
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60 feet in depth, in one of three specified ways. In R6B and R7B zoning districts, the rear yard
equivalent may only be in the form of a 60-foot-deep open area located midway between the
through lot’s two street frontages. Any portion of a building used for community facility uses is
a permitted obstruction, provided its height does not exceed one story and in no event 23 feet.
ZR § 24-33. The portion of the Center located on “Through Lot B” of the Zoning Lot, as shown
on the Drawings, exceeds a height of 23 feet. See Drawings Z-03, Z-07 through Z-09.

4, Height and setback limitations for (a) the R6 district portion, above both narrow
(6™ Street) and wide street (8" Avenue) and (b) the R6B and R7B district portions
above narrow street (5" Street) are both contrary to ZR 24-522.

Within the R6 zoning district, there is a maximum permitted front wall height of 60 feet,
above which a building must be set back from the street line by 20 feet on a narrow street.
Beyond the required setback distance, the building may not pierce a sky exposure plane of 2.7 to
1 on a narrow street. ZR § 24-522 (Front setbacks in districts where front yards are not
required). The portion of the Center fronting on 6" Street, a narrow street, would extend above
60 feet within the required setback distance, with a maximum height of 132 above curb level,
and would pierce the sky exposure plane. The portion fronting on 8™ Avenue would extend to a
height of approximately 61 feet within the required setback distance but would not pierce the sky
exposure plane. See Drawings Z-03 and Z-08 through Z-10.

Pursuant to Section 23-633 (Street wall location and height and setback regulations in
certain districts), made applicable to community facility developments by Section 24-522,
buildings in R6B and R7B zoning districts may not encroach beyond a building envelope defined
by specified minimum and maximum base heights, required setbacks above the base, and
maximum building height. In R6B zoning districts, there is a minimum base height of 30 feet
and maximum base height of 40 feet, a required setback of 15 feet from a narrow street, and a
maximum building height of 50 feet. In R7B zoning districts, there is a minimum base height of
40 feet and maximum base height of 60 feet, a required setback of 10 feet from a wide street and
15 feet from a narrow street, and a maximum building height of 75 feet. In both the R6B and
R7B districts, the street wall is required to align with the street wall of an existing adjacent
building. The portion of the Center located in the R6B district, fronting on 5" Street, would have
a front wall with a height of approximately 74 feet at the street line and, beyond the required 15-
foot setback, a maximum building height of approximately 141 feet. The street wall would align
with the street walls of the adjacent rowhouses, allowing for the rowhouses’ bay windows to
visibly project, but would have a large opening to provide pedestrians with access to the Center’s
vehicular driveway area and visitor entrance. The portion of the Center located in the R7B
district would have a front wall height of approximately 61 feet on 5" Street and 8" Avenue
within the required setback distance and a maximum building height of approximately 89 feet.
See Drawings 7-08 through Z-11.

D Required rear setbacks for R6 and R6B district portions are contrary to ZR 24-552.

Under Section 24-552 (Required rear setbacks for tall buildings), in R6 districts, no
portion of a building located more than 125 feet above yard level may be nearer to a rear yard
line than 20 feet. In R6B districts, no portion of a building that exceeds the maximum base
height of 40 feet may be nearer to a rear yard equivalent line than 10 feet. The portions of the
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Center located on “Through Lot B” and on the interior lot of the Zoning Lot, as shown on the
Drawings, encroach into these required rear yard line setbacks. See Drawings Z-08 and Z-09.

6. Proposed signs exceed maximum permitted number and surface area contrary to
ZR 22-321.

In residential zoning districts, non-residential buildings, exclusive of hospitals and related
facilities, are permitted a maximum of one identification sign, with an area not exceeding 12
square feet, and one bulletin board, with an area not exceeding 16 square feet. ZR § 22-321
(Nameplates or identification signs). The proposed Center would have a total of four signs to
provide wayfinding for pedestrians and vehicles: a 125-square-foot sign demarcating the
pedestrian and vehicular entrances on 6th Street, two 25-square-foot signs demarcating the
corner pedestrian entrance at 8th Avenue and 6th Street (one on each frontage), and a 16-square-
foot building directory located near the main vehicular driveway and pedestrian lobby entrance.
See Drawings Z-13 and Z-14.
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III.  Statement of Findings

The following is a statement of how this case meets each of the required five findings
under Section 72-21 of the Zoning Resolution:

A. There are unique physical conditions or exceptional topographical conditions
peculiar to and inherent in the zoning lot which create practical difficulties and
unnecessary hardship in complying with the bulk limitations of the Zoning Resolution
which are not due to circumstances created generally by the strict application of the
provisions of the Zoning Resolution in the neighborhood or district in which the zoning lot
is located.

As described below, the location and configuration of existing improvements on and
adjacent to the Zoning Lot constrain development on the Development Site, thereby creating
practical difficulties or unnecessary hardship in complying with the lot coverage, height and
setback, rear yard equivalent, rear yard setback, and floor area distribution regulations of the
Zoning Resolution. To the extent that development constraints are attributable to existing
building conditions on a zoning lot, such conditions may be considered a “unique physical
condition” causing a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship to satisfy finding (a) set forth in
Section 72-21 of the Zoning Resolution. The Hospital’s programmatic needs additionally
require modification of these regulations, as well as of regulations controlling the number and
surface area of signs. Moreover, where a non-profit community facility’s programmatic needs
create practical difficulties and unnecessary hardship in complying strictly with the Zoning
Resolution, a variance should be granted unless it contravenes public health, safety, or welfare.
Cornell University v. Bagnardi, 68 N.Y.2d 583 (1986).

1. Practical Difficulties

The Development Site is the only site on the NYM campus that is available for new
construction and that allows the Center to be located proximate to the Hospital’s existing clinical
facilities. The existing improvements to remain on the Zoning Lot and the out-parcels on i
Street significantly limit the design and configuration of the Center by giving the Development
Site an irregular U-shape with narrow dimensions. Further, the Zoning Lot has a significant
slope between 7" Avenue and 8" Avenue, which impedes the ability to create large, continuous
floor plates and appropriate physical connections between buildings on the block. These
conditions, when combined with the application of the Zoning Resolution’s bulk regulations,
constrain the dimensions of the Center’s footprint and floor plates.

Because of these physical constraints and their effect on a building’s bulk and floor plate
configurations, a development that complies with applicable zoning regulations creates practical
difficultics for NYM in satisfying the Hospital’s programmatic needs. The inadequacies of the
Complying Development are:

e The building’s surgical facilities and support spaces would lack needed adjacencies and
connections. Twelve operating rooms would be located in separate suites on the third
and fourth floors; patient preparation would be split between the third and fourth floors;
and surgical recovery would be located on the second floor. Preparation and recovery
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functions for special procedures would be located in shared space on the fourth floor.
Central Sterile Services and the materials management facilities would be located at the
extreme northeast corner of the building on the third floor, far removed from the
operating rooms. In addition, materials management would be housed in the east end of
this segment on the second floor, physically separate from the eastern building segment,
resulting in inefficiencies in the movement of material to and from the facilities located in
the eastern segment. See Diagrams C-2 through C-4, attached to the Architect’s Letter.
These conditions would create the following operational issues:

o Doctors, nurses, and other staff would be dispersed over multiple floors, and their
travel times between treatment areas would be increased, resulting in an
inefficient circulation network and, would make it more challenging to maintain
the quality of patient health and safety.

o Patients would experience longer and less comfortable transfers between
treatment areas.

o Additional Hospital staff would be needed to accommodate the operating rooms
and support spaces on each floor.

o Certain support functions and programmatic elements required by the Department
of Health would have to be duplicated on each floor, reducing the amount of
space in the building available for other healthcare functions.

o The lack of a direct connection between Central Sterile Services and the operating
rooms would increase the risk of infection incidents.

o The lengthy travel path between the materials management facilities and the
operating rooms would significantly reduce efficiency and increase the risk of
cross-contamination.

The constrained floor plates would result in significant program impacts to the Cancer
Center and preparation and recovery suites. The Complying Development would
accommodate only 20 infusion rooms with minimal support, as compared to the 60
infusion rooms in the proposed Center, and only 16 shared preparation and recovery
rooms, as compared to the 10 dedicated preparation rooms and 18 dedicated recovery
rooms in the proposed Center.

The Complying Development’s facilities would be isolated in two separate building
segments, severely impacting the efficiency of the development’s circulation network and
impcding communication and coordination among the Hospital’s caregivers. The
separation of medical care functions in two building segments would also require an
additional entrance to the Complying Development on 5 Street, encouraging curbside
drop-offs, and would require additional elevator cores, with negative impacts on the
building’s programmatic and energy efficiencies.
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The western segment of the Complying Development would necessarily be limited to
faculty practices above the ground floor, as it would not have adequate dimensions to
accommodate ambulatory care facilities. This lack of flexibility would significantly limit
the future reprogramming of the space for new and expanding facilities.

The Complying Development would have a net-to-gross square foot ratio that is
approximately 13 percent worse than that of the proposed Center, indicating an
inefficient utilization of floor space.

The small floor plates of the western building segment would limit the number of faculty
practice suites to five, as compared to seven in the proposed Center. They would also
require that the faculty practices be spread out over seven floors (instead of four, as in the
proposed Center), requiring an inefficient duplication of shared spaces, such as reception
and waiting areas.

The shallow floor plates of the Complying Development would result in a high ratio of
fagade surface area to floor area in the building. This ratio would translate to increased
heat gain in the summer and increased heat loss in the winter, with resulting decreases in
the building’s energy efficiency. To offset these thermal swings, the Complying
Development would need to be outfitted with upsized mechanical equipment, at a greater
operational cost (and possibly construction cost) to the Hospital.

The Complying Development would have only one 12-square-foot sign and one 16-
square-foot bulletin board, even though it would consist of two isolated building
segments with three street frontages and a vehicular driveway. Two of the streets—5"
and 6" Streets—have a significant slope such that visibility is constrained, particularly at
the lower end of the Streets toward 7" Avenue. This signage would be wholly
inadequate to orient visitors to the Center and to other Hospital buildings on campus.

The construction of the Complying Development over the existing parking garage would
necessitate major structural alterations to the garage, including the demolition and
reconstruction of structural floors, columns, and footings and, in accordance with
applicable codes, the introduction of seismic-resisting elements such as shear walls. This
work would not only represent a significant expense to the Hospital, but would lengthen
the construction period and also require that the entire garage be closed for a three-year
period, resulting in the loss of all of the existing 518 parking spaces during that time.

The Center for Community Health, in contrast, would satisfy NYM’s programmatic

needs and would address these practical difficulties, as follows:

The Center’s U-shaped floor plates would have sufficient dimensions to accommodate
the surgical suite’s 12 operating rooms, at approximately 550 square feet each, on the
third floor. See Diagram P-3, attached to the Architect’s Letter. The associated Central
Sterile Services would be accommodated on the floor immediately below the surgical
suite, and the patient preparation and recovery facilities, consisting of 10 dedicated
preparation rooms and 18 dedicated recovery rooms, would be accommodated on the
floor immediately above. The surgical suite, Central Sterile Services, and patient
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preparation and recovery facilities would be served by dedicated elevators to provide
efficient and controlled connections. These adjacencies would promote efficient
communication and coordination among caregivers, minimize travel distances for
doctors, nurses, and patients, and minimize the duplication of support functions.

e The floor plate dimensions would provide the required area and adjacencies for the new
NYM cancer center, which would contain 60 infusion rooms and support space, on the
sixth floor.

e The Center’s large floor plates are optimal for faculty physician offices, as they would
enable flexible programming and adjacencies among multiple practices on a single floor.
They would also minimize the duplication of shared facilities that are needed for
physician practices, such as reception and waiting areas that are required on each floor.
The proximity of the physician practices to each other and to other medical care facilities
in the building and on the block to the south would promote comprehensive, coordinated
caregiving for the Hospital’s patients.

e The large, relatively uniform floor plates of the proposed Center would provide flexibility
for the future re-programming of the building, including by accommodating centrally
located, shared support spaces that can readily be utilized by new and expanding
facilities.

e The vertical stacking of the Center’s program in a single building would allow the
building to be served by a central elevator core that minimizes travel distances for visitors
and staff.

e The Center would also have segregated staff and service elevator cores that allow for the
controlled delivery of healthcare services. The operating rooms would have a direct,
controlled and clean pathway to the building’s Central Sterile Services on the floor
immediately below, minimizing both the risk of infection incidents and the time it takes
for sterile supplies to be delivered.

e The proposed Center would have a total of four signs to provide wayfinding for
pedestrians and vehicles: a 125-square-foot sign demarcating the pedestrian and vehicular
entrances on 6 Street, two 25-square-foot signs demarcating the corner pedestrian
entrance at 8" Avenue and 6™ Street (one on each frontage), and a 16-square-foot
building directory located near the main vehicular driveway and pedestrian lobby
entrance. These signs would provide effective wayfinding on a campus that contains a
mix of hospital and healthcare facilities with multiple entrances, located on streets with
significant slopes that limit visibility. The sign above the entrance to the vehicular
driveway would be visible to approaching vehicles at appropriate distances.

2. Existing Buildings on Zoning Lot

The Board has repeatedly found, and the courts have repeatedly affirmed, that to the
extent that constraints on a development are attributable to existing buildings on the zoning lot,
such existing buildings may be considered a “unique physical condition” inherent in a zoning lot
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causing a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship to satisfy the finding set forth in
Section 72-21(a) of the Zoning Resolution. See Weill Cornell Medical College Biomedical
Research Building, 411-431 East 69" Street (BSA Cal. No. 170-08-BZ); Columbia University
Northwest Science Building, 3030 Broadway, Manhattan (BSA Cal. No. 1 13-06-BZ).2

The case law construing the uniqueness provision confirms that the plain meaning of the
statutory language is controlling, and that this Board, as it has in the past, may look to the
characteristics of existing buildings on a zoning lot in making the uniqueness finding. See, e.g.,
Guggenheim Neighbors v. Board of Estimate, Index No. 29290/87, (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Jun. 10, 1988)
(affirming grant of variance, discussed above, and stating “the appropriateness of looking to such
factors as developmental and zoning history and improvements to the property is supported by
case law”), aff'd, 145 A.D.2d 998 (1st Dep't 1988), lv. to app. denied, 74 N.Y.2d 603 (N.Y.
1989); 260 West Broadway Associates v. Board of Estimate of the City of New York, N.Y.L.J.,
June 7, 1979, at 11, col. 5 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.) (affirming grant of a variance, court upheld the
Board’s finding of uniqueness based, in part, upon the fact that the “unusual shape of the
building . . . its stairways and its service cars make it unsuitable” for proposed commercial use);

2 Other cases where the Board has looked to existing buildings as unique physical conditions
include: Columbia University School for Children and Faculty Housing, 2824-2834 Broadway
(BSA Cal. No. 306-00-BZ) (variance from height and setback, lot coverage, rear yard equivalent,
supplementary use, minimum window distance and zoning room requirements granted on lot
with existing buildings); Polytechnic University, 101 Johnson Street, Brooklyn (BSA Cal. No.
164-00-BZ) (variance from sky exposure plane regulations granted on lot with existing buildings
because layout of college dormitory to be constructed would otherwise be inefficient); Actors’
Fund of America, 469-475 West 57th Street (BSA Cal No. 116-94-BZ) (area variance modifying
alternate front setback regulations granted for proposed 30-story community facility where
programmatic needs foreclosed removing 10 feet from front of existing church on zoning lot);
142-148 East 57th Street (BSA Cal. No. 74-97-BZ) (area variance modifying alternate front
setback regulations granted for proposed residential development where removing 10 feet in
front of existing MTA substation on zoning lot would have been contrary to MTA’s
programmatic needs); The Berkeley Carroll School, 697-701 Carroll Street, Brooklyn (BSA Cal.
No. 220-97-BZ) (non-profit PK through 12 School granted variance to locate rear yard
equivalent more than 5 feet from midway between the lot’s two street lines); The American
Baptist Churches of Metropolitan New York, 527-31 West 22nd Street, Manhattan (BSA Cal.
No. 217-92-BZ) (non-profit organization granted variance to partially demolished existing,
obsolete 100-year-old warehouse building for conversion to residence for homeless persons with
AIDS); Dr. James Smith, 50 East 69th Street, Manhattan (BSA Cal. No. 1070-84-BZ) (in
residential district, obsolete four-story School building allowed to be converted to medical
office); Horvath Studios, 744-746 Greenwich Street, Manhattan (BSA Cal. No. 9-95-BZ) (pre-
existing non-conforming vacant garage building on split lot allowed to be enlarged into a
residential district to accommodate non-conforming photographic studio); 86th Street East
Theaters, 210 East 86th Street, Manhattan (BSA Cal. No. 62-96-R7) (office/theater building with
non-conforming theater allowed to be enlarged to accommodate two additional screens in
residential district); and numerous loft conversion use variances which permitted obsolete
existing buildings in manufacturing or commercial districts to be converted to residential use
(i.e., 40 West 17th Street, Manhattan (BSA Cal. No. 506-80-BZ); 130 Barrow Street, Manhattan
(BSA Cal. No. 862-80-BZ); 121 West 17th Street, Manhattan (BSA Cal. No. 75-81-BZ); 130
West 25th Street, Manhattan (BSA Cal. No. 672-80-BZ).
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97 Columbia Heights Housing Corp. v. Board of Estimate of the City of New York, N.Y.L.J.,
Oct. 9, 1984, at 12, col. 5 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Co.), aff’d, 111 A.D.2d 1078-(1st Dep’t 1985), aff’d, 67
N.Y. 2d 725 (1986) (reinstating variance, court affirmed Board’s finding that “parcel presented
unique physical characteristics owing to the demolition of a ninety-year old fire-gutted building
whose foundation was initially excavated in a less sophisticated age™).

3. Cornell Doctrine

The requested modifications are required to meet the programmatic needs of NYM—
namely, adequate and appropriately configured space for ambulatory care facilities, located on
the Hospital’s main campus. Because of the Hospital’s status as a non-profit teaching hospital,
these programmatic needs must be taken into account in determining if a variance is warranted.
In Cornell University v. Bagnardi, 68 N.Y.2d 583 (1986), the Court of Appeals held that schools
have a presumed beneficial effect on the community which may be rebutted only with evidence
of “a significant impact on traffic congestion, property values, municipal services and the like.”
Further, "[t]he imposition of . . . [any] requirement unrelated to the public's health, safety or
welfare, is . . . beyond the scope of the municipality's police power. . . ." The fundamental
premise of the Cornell decision is that land use authorities must afford special treatment to
schools and related uses because they “singularly serve the public’s welfare and morals™ and
because of “their presumed beneficial effect on the community.” Id. at 593, 595.

Applications in which the Board has considered school and institutional programmatic
needs in connection with the grant of variances include the following: New York Presbyterian
Hospital, 1273-1285 York Avenue (BSA Cal. No. 325-12-BZ) (variance from height and
setback, lot coverage, rear yard, floor area and parking regulations to permit a new maternity
hospital and ambulatory diagnostic or treatment health care facility); NYU Langone Medical
Center Science Building (BSA Cal. No. 163-12-BZ) (variance from height and setback, rear yard
equivalent, lot coverage, and tower coverage regulations to accommodate floor plate
requirements and to allow for integration of building with existing campus facilities); NYU
Langone Medical Center 240 East 38" Street (BSA Cal. No. 152-11-BZ) (variance from arcade
regulations and from City Planning Commission certification requirement for design changes to
existing plazas to provide reasonable patient access to building and an approprlate open space
environment); NYU Langone Medical Center Kimmel Program, 400-424 East 34" Street (BSA
Cal. No. 186-10-BZ) (variance from rear yard, rear yard equivalent, height and setback, rear yard
setback, tower coverage, maximum permitted parking, minimum square footage per parking
space, and curb cut requirements to accommodate floor plate requirements of hospital and energy
buildings and to allow for required connections to existing buildings); NYU Langone Medical
Center Emergency Department Expansion, 522-566 & 596-600 First Avenue (BSA Cal. No. 41-
10-BZ) (variance from rear yard and signage regulations to accommodate the floor plate
requirements of emergency department enlargement and because development site was
compromised by irregular dimensions and existing 1mprovements) Weill Cornell Medical
College Biomedical Research Building, 411-431 East 69" Street (BSA Cal. No. 170-08-BZ)
(variance from floor area, lot coverage, front and rear height and setback, and rear and side yard
regulations granted to accommodate the floor area and floor plate requirements and because of
required adjacency of proposed biomedical research building to existing Medical Center
campus); Columbia University Northwest Science Building, 3030 Broadway, Manhattan (BSA
Cal. No. 113-06-BZ) (variance from lot coverage and height and setback regulations granted to
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accommodate floor plate requirements of academic research building and because development
site was compromised by adjacent existing buildings); Columbia University School for Social
Work, 1255-1257 Amsterdam Avenue (BSA Cal. No. 362-01-BZ) (variance from height and
setback and minimum distance between buildings and side yard requirements granted to
accommodate floor plate requirements of school building); Polytechnic University, 101 Johnson
Street, Brooklyn (BSA Cal. No. 164-00-BZ) (variance from sky exposure plane regulations
granted on lot with existing buildings because layout of college dormitory to be constructed
would otherwise be inefficient); and The Nightingale Bamford School, 16-26 East 92nd Street,
Manhattan (BSA Cal. No. 207-86-BZ) (school granted variance and special permit to enlarge
existing community facility building where the inadequacy of the existing building hampered the
school’s ability to satisfy educational needs of its students). Copies of the Board’s resolutions
approving these applications are included with the Application.

The Cornell decision’s principles are directly applicable in this case. As a teaching
hospital and an acute care member institution of the New York Presbyterian Healthcare System,
NYM is entitled to significant deference under New York State law as to zoning and its ability to
rely upon programmatic needs in support of the subject variance application. As discussed
above, the Medical Center has a need for adequate and appropriately configured space for
ambulatory care facilities, with efficient adjacencies and circulation pathways. As discussed
above, the Center for Community Health would satisfy this need, whereas the Complying
Development would not. Further, this application is consistent with the Cornell decision because
the requested variances would not contravene public health, safety or welfare. As discussed in
greater detail under finding (C) of this Statement and in the Environmental Assessment
Statement (the "EAS"), the proposed Center would be compatible with the character of the
surrounding neighborhood and would not result in any significant adverse environmental
impacts.

B. Because of such physical condition there is no reasonable possibility that the
development of the zoning lot in strict conformity with the provisions of the Zoning
Resolution will bring a reasonable return, and the grant of a variance is therefore
necessary to enable the owner to realize a reasonable return from such zoning lot, except
that this finding shall not be required for the granting of a variance to a non-profit
organization.

Since NYM is a non-profit organization, the Section 72-21(b) finding is not required to
grant the variance requested by this Application. Rather, the variance requested is necessary to
enable the Hospital to develop the Zoning Lot with improvements that meet its programmatic
needs.

. The variance, if granted, would not alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the zoning lot is located, would not impair the
appropriate use and development of adjacent property, and would not be detrimental to
the public welfare.

The Center for Community Health would be in keeping with the institutional uses found
in the surrounding neighborhood and would be compatible with the residential uses in the area.
As an NYM facility, it would represent an extension of an existing, prominent community
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facility in the area, and it would be located among a number of schools and religious institutions.
The Center’s bulk would also be compatible with the existing character of the neighborhood.
The Development Site’s immediate context is defined by existing buildings on the NYM
campus, including the 12-story Wesley House on the Development Site and the complex of five-
to eight-story Pavilions on the block to the south. There are also a number of existing large, five-
to seven- story buildings on 8" Avenue and Prospect Park West, to the east of the Development
Site.

The Center would not impair the appropriate use and development of adjacent property.
The proposed Center was designed to incorporate community input regarding the configuration
of the building envelope. Its volume is concentrated on the western portion of the Development
Site, away from neighboring residences on 8™ Avenue and 5™ Street, and near existing Hospital
buildings, such as the 12-story Wesley House. The portion of the Center that faces the rear yards
of the out-parcels on 5™ Street is set back from the property line by 10 feet at the first floor and
30 feet above so as to provide the neighboring properties with additional light and air. Many of
the accessible roof areas created by the building’s setbacks would be landscaped as green spaces,
providing a visual amenity to the surrounding neighborhood.

The proposed Center’s site plan is designed to minimize the effect of the building’s
operation on surrounding properties and vehicular traffic. The vehicular driveway in the
building would contain spaces for standing vehicles so as to prevent queuing on 6" Street.
Vehicles that access the driveway from 6™ Street would be able to continue along the driveway’s
loop and exit on 6™ Street or directly access the below-grade parking garage, which would
connect to the existing parking garage on the block. This design is intended to keep vehicular
circulation within the Zoning Lot so as to minimize traffic activity on adjacent streets. It also
directs vehicular entries and exits to 6™ Street, adjacent to Hospital buildings and away from
neighboring residences. The Center’s loading berths would be enclosed and located on an
interior portion of the Zoning Lot, ensuring that both truck maneuvering and loading activities
occur off street.

The Center’s architectural features have been designed to be compatible with the existing
architectural character of Park Slope. The building volume is articulated with setbacks and
recesses, and its facade treatment is varied, so that it reads as multiple buildings that are
appropriate in scale and character to the surrounding area. The development is further visually
organized by its setbacks and facade treatment into three horizontal layers: a one- to two-story
masonry base, which creates a pedestrian-scale presence at grade; a middle, defined by terra
cotta-clad street walls of two, four, and six stories in height, which match the scale of adjacent
buildings on gu Street, gt Avenue, and 6" Street; and a top, set back from the street and treated
with glass to be less visually prominent. The lines that demarcate these three layers would in
some places step down to follow the slope of 5" and 6™ Streets, replicating a visual pattern seen
in the existing rows of brownstones in the neighborhood.

The Center’s design would in other ways make reference to historic architectural features
found in Park Slope. The base and middle portions of the building’s facade would be of a color
that relates to the existing historic buildings in the neighborhood, and they would be articulated
with deep-cut architectural details that recall the texture of brownstone facades. In addition, the
Center’s windows would have vertical proportions that reference those of the existing buildings
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in the area. The portion of the Center located at the intersection of 8" Avenue and 6™ Street
would incorporate vertically aligned bay windows and ground-floor glazing to create an open
and welcoming corner presence. This type of corner presence is found in other institutional
buildings in the area, including the church located across from the Zoning Lot on 7" Avenue.

As analyzed in the EAS, the development of the Center would not result in any
significant adverse impacts with respect to land use, shadows, historic and cultural resources,
noise, air quality, traffic or any other impact category. The Center would provide a benefit to the
surrounding neighborhood and the City as a whole by supporting the Hospital’s clinical
programs with modern outpatient facilities.

In sum, the Center would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood or district
in which the Zoning Lot is located, would not impair the appropriate use and development of
adjacent property, would not be detrimental to the public welfare, and would, in fact, provide a
great benefit to the neighborhood and the City as a whole.

D. The practical difficulties and unnecessary hardship have not been created by
the owner or its predecessor in title.

The practical difficulties and unnecessary hardship to which NYM is subject have
resulted from (i) the existing physical conditions of the Development Site, including its U-Shape,
sloping streets, three frontages, and the presence of existing buildings on the Zoning Lot, (ii) the
programmatic needs of the Hospital, and (iii) the application of the provisions of the Zoning
Resolution to this particular Zoning Lot. The practical difficulties and unnecessary hardship
have not been created by the Hospital or its predecessor in title.

E. Within the intent and purposes of the Zoning Resolution, the variance, if
granted, is the minimum variance necessary to afford relief.

The modifications requested are the minimum necessary to afford relief from the
application of the Zoning Resolution. The Hospital requires a modern outpatient center, located
proximate to its existing facilities, with floor plates that accommodate needed adjacencies and
circulation pathways. The Center for Community Health satisfies these programmatic needs
without exceeding the maximum permitted floor area on the Zoning Lot, in a building that
encroaches beyond the permitted envelope primarily in areas that are internal to the NYM
campus. Changing the design of the Center so as to require lesser modifications would result in
compromised floor plate dimensions, with fewer needed adjacencies, increased duplication of
support spaces, less efficient internal circulation, less flexibility for reprogramming, and less
effective wayfinding. In short, the variances requested are the minimum necessary to afford
relief.
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IV. Conclusion

For the foregoing reasons, we respectfully request that the Board approve this
Application for a variance.

Respectfully submitted,
Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP

By:‘ W L’\J“"X""\*

Elise Wagner

New York, New York
October 16, 2013
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NEW YORK 4 METHODIST HOSPITAL

506 SIXTH STREET BOX 159008 BROOKLYN, NY 11215-9008 TEL 718/780-3000

October 15, 2013

Hon. Meenakshi Srinivasan

Chair

New York City Board of Standards and Appeals
250 Broadway, 29th Floor

New York, NY 10007

Re:  New York Methodist Hospital
Center for Community Health
505-525 6th Street (Block 1084, Lots 25, 26, 28,
39-44, 46, 48, 50-59, 164, 1001, and 1002)
Brooklyn, New York

Dear Chair Srinivasan and Commissioners:

We are writing this letter in connection with the proposed development of a new
ambulatory care facility (the “Center for Community Health” or the “Center”) on the campus of
New York Methodist Hospital (“NYM?” or the “Hospital”’). The Center for Community Health
would address the Hospital’s need for adequate and appropriate space for ambulatory care
facilities. It would also facilitate the expansion and repositioning of inpatient facilities in the
Hospital’s existing buildings.

I. New York Methodist Hospital

NYM is a voluntary, acute-care teaching hospital, founded in 1881 in Park Slope,
Brooklyn. It is affiliated with Weill Cornell Medical College, one of the nation’s leading
medical schools, and is a member of the NewYork-Presbyterian Healthcare System. Since the
Hospital’s founding, its mission has remained the same: to provide excellent healthcare services
in a compassionate and humane manner to the people who live and work in Brooklyn and its
surrounding areas.

NYM’s affiliation with Weill Cornell Medical College supports the Hospital's
function as a major teaching hospital. NYM has ten graduate medical education programs and
five schools that provide training in allied health professions. Medical students, residents, and
fellows across many specialties— including primary care, surgery, pediatrics, obstetrics and
gynecology, anesthesiology, and emergency medicine—receive focused training that teaches
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experienced faculty not only supervise and educate these young doctors at the patient bedside,
but they also promote learning through weekly conferences and rounds, including professional
rounds, morbidity and mortality conferences, journal club, quality improvement seminars,
subspecialty seminars, book reviews, and service rounds.

The Hospital’s main campus is located on two adjacent blocks bounded by i
Avenue, 5" Street, 8" Avenue, and 7" Street in Brooklyn. The campus contains 651 beds and
admits over 40,000 inpatients each year, and the Hospital logs an additional 350,000 outpatient
visits annually. During the past 20 years, NYM has enjoyed growth in all services and has more
than doubled its inpatient volume. Today it is one of the City’s most successful hospitals, with
the highest market share of private insured patients in Brooklyn.

NYM'’s success is due in large part to its highly qualified staff of medical
professionals, as well as to its commitment to investing in modern facilities with up-to-date
clinical technology. Programs and services that the Hospital has recently introduced include a
new state-of-the-art birthing center; an advanced interventional pulmonology program; a sleep
disorder center; an extensive robotic surgery service; a broad neuroscience program, with centers
for the treatment of Parkinson’s disease, epilepsy, neuropathy, and strokes; and the New York
Methodist-Cornell Heart Center, which contains the most modern cardiac surgery and
interventional cardiology facilities in Brooklyn and is one of only three such services in the
Borough.

Despite a challenging healthcare climate that has negatively affected hospitals
elsewhere in New York City and throughout the State, NYM has remained a stable and
successful institution. NYM has been acknowledged by both the State Department of Health and
independent financial rating agencies as a well-managed, well-financed hospital. This
commitment to responsible management, coupled with the Hospital’s continued focus on
modernizing its facilities, has translated into high-quality medical care for the Hospital’s
patients. NYM has received numerous accolades for its healthcare services, including
recognition by the National Research Corporation as “Consumer Choice #1” in Brooklyn for
seven consecutive years.

II. The Hospital’s Programmatic Needs

Notwithstanding NYM’s role as a leading healthcare service provider in
Brooklyn, the Hospital has a programmatic need for adequate and appropriate space for
ambulatory care facilities, located on its main campus. As the nation’s healthcare system has
evolved over the past two decades—with advances in technology, an aging population, and
shifting economic forces—medical treatment has transitioned increasingly from inpatient to
outpatient care. Currently, NYM lacks the amount and type of space it needs to provide
ambulatory care to its growing patient population.
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The shift toward outpatient care is being experienced throughout the healthcare
industry. Medical and surgical innovations, combined with the increasing expenses involved in a
hospital stay, make it essential that hospitals provide inpatient care only when that care cannot be
rendered in any other setting. More and more medical conditions are being effectively treated
without an overnight hospital stay or with a hospital stay that is significantly shorter than would
have been required just a few years ago. A number of hospitals in New York City have recently
expanded their facilities to accommodate a dedicated outpatient center, including Lenox Hill
Hospital, Montefiore Medical Center, Memorial Sloan-Kettering Cancer Center, NYU Langone
Medical Center, Mt. Sinai Medical Center, the Hospital for Special Surgery, and NewYork-
Presbyterian Hospital, Weill Cornell Medical Center.

This transition is related to other trends. Major surgical procedures that require
days or weeks of inpatient hospital follow-up care are increasingly being replaced by minimally
invasive procedures, which can often be performed on an outpatient basis. Such procedures,
although representing state-of-the-art medical care, require space that exceeds the size of current
operating rooms because of the need for specialized equipment. Imaging devices and robotic
systems, for example, are often large and may require additional personnel to operate them. The
Hospital’s existing facilities are incapable of meeting this need, and current operations are
constrained as a result.

The Hospital has a particular need for appropriate, modern space for its radiation
oncology center. The radiation oncology center has long been recognized for its excellence, in
large part because of the Hospital’s continuing investment in its treatment facilities. NYM was a
pioneer in the use of stereotactic radiotherapy and has acquired state-of-the-art technologies for
intensity modulated radiation therapy, brachytherapy, and three-dimensional conformal
radiotherapy. These modern technologies, however, are currently housed in the basement of a
1950s-era campus building that cannot accommodate the types of amenities that are appropriate
for cancer patients—many of whom visit the Hospital on a daily basis over a period of several
weeks. The Center for Community Health would allow the Hospital to provide its patients with
levels of comfort and convenience that are standard in the medical industry today and to expand
services to include additional advanced technologies, such as respiratory gated 4-dimensional
stereotactic radiotherapy for lung and liver cancers and intraoperative brachytherapy for breast
cancer.

The medical industry’s emerging focus on prevention, healing, and chronic care,
efficiently delivered in an ambulatory care setting, has required a greater integration of primary
and specialty care. This model, along with changes in insurance reimbursement systems, has led
an increasing number of physicians to switch from private practice to institution-partnered
practices. In part because of its affiliation with the NewYork-Presbyterian Healthcare System
and its ability to offer clinical faculty positions at the Weill Cornell Medical College, NYM has
been able to attract highly qualified faculty physicians with training and expertise in numerous
specialties. Today, the Hospital is affiliated with more than 1,400 doctors and allied health
professionals, including well over 200 faculty physicians. As the Hospital continues to integrate
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and build patient-centered primary care, keeping care accessible to and convenient for patients in
local communities, there is increasing demand for more advanced specialty care and for
additional state-of-the-art space for physician offices, examination rooms, and
treatment/procedure rooms. These specialty facilities must be consolidated in a location that is
proximate to the Hospital’s other medical care facilities so that faculty physicians have efficient
access to needed equipment and enhanced opportunities for collaboration.

In all, NYM has a need for approximately 300,000 square feet of programmable
space in the Center, dedicated to ambulatory care facilities and physician practices.’
Approximately 220,000 square feet of this space would accommodate the relocation of existing
programs that are currently dispersed throughout the Hospital’s campus, many of them either in
substandard spaces or integrated with inpatient testing and treatment areas. The remaining
80,000 square feet is needed for new or expanded programming that will satisfy projected
growth in the Hospital’s outpatient services. This space must be consolidated in a dedicated,
modern outpatient center, designed and configured to accommodate facilities and technologies
that meet today’s healthcare standards, increasing efficiency and improving the patient-centered
experience.

NYM also has a need for modern inpatient facilities. The consolidation of
outpatient facilities and faculty physician practices in the Center, relocated from other parts of
the NYM campus, would allow for the expansion and repositioning of inpatient facilities in the
Hospital’s existing buildings. Specifically, shared patient rooms would be replaced with private
rooms, which are now the standard of care for inpatients. Inpatient rooms on campus may also
be enlarged to remain up-to-date with applicable standards and to provide more light and air to
patients. Support spaces, including dedicated patient and service elevators and storage and
maintenance space, would be expanded as well. Generally, with the outpatients no longer
sharing inpatient testing and treatment areas, there would be increased efficiency in inpatient
care, with inpatient tests and treatments being completed in a more timely manner. These
needed updates cannot occur without the construction of the Center.

III. The Center for Community Health

The Center for Community Health would be developed on the eastern portion of
the block bounded by 7" Avenue, 5" Street, 8" Avenue, and 6" Street, adjacent to two existing
Hospital buildings to the west: the Medical Pavilion, a five-story building fronting on 7th
Avenue, containing hospital-related facilities, ground-floor retail space, and a below-grade
accessory parking garage with surface parking; and the Wesley House, a 12-story building
containing hospital-related facilities and staff dwellings. The Center would be configured in a
U-shape around a number of contiguous out-parcels on 5" Street that are not owned by NYM.

! When the Center’s three below-grade floors of parking and other non-programmable space are included, the
proposed building’s size is approximately 498,500 gross square feet.
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The Center’s primary presence, and entrance, would be on 6" Street, across from the existing
Hospital facilities to the immediate south.

The Center would satisfy the Hospital’s needs by providing an ambulatory
surgery center with 12 operating rooms; a new endoscopy suite with six special procedure
rooms; a cancer center with both radiation oncology and chemotherapy facilities; diagnostic
radiology services; physician practice offices; an urgent care center; and conference rooms.
These facilities would be located on large floor plates that allow for adjacencies, thereby
promoting comprehensive, coordinated caregiving and the efficient provision of services. The
Center would also contain a below-grade parking garage with direct connections to the
Hospital’s existing parking garage to the west.

In addition to providing the community with an appropriate and enhanced 21st-
century medical facility, the Center for Community Health will offer an opportunity to improve
the physical relationship of the Hospital campus with its surrounding neighborhood. NYM has
hired Perkins Eastman, a leading architecture firm with experience in the design of modern,
contextually-sensitive ambulatory care centers in New York City, including the Mount Sinai
Center for Advanced Medicine (an adaptive reuse project), the NYU Langone Medical Center
Clinical Cancer Center, the Evelyn H. Lauder Breast Center at Memorial Sloan-Kettering, and
the Josie Robertson Ambulatory Surgery Center at Memorial Sloan-Kettering. A letter from
Perkins Eastman, describing its approach to designing the Center and the manner in which the
building satisfies the Hospital’s needs, is included with the application.

The design of the Center for Community Health incorporates input from members
of the surrounding community. NYM presented preliminary plans for the Center to community
leaders, to groups of neighborhood residents, and at a public meeting hosted by the Park Slope
Civic Council and Community Board 6 in June and July of 2013. At those meetings, NYM
solicited comments, and NYM also invited e-mail comments from community members. The
proposed plans were modified in response to comments that were provided in these forums, and
they were again presented to the community at two public meetings in September 2013. The
revised plans differ from the original plans in a number of respects. Among other modifications,
the Center’s vehicular pick-up and drop-off area has been reconfigured to minimize traffic on 50
Street; the building massing has been reconfigured to reduce the height and volume of the
building on the eastern end of the block, adjacent to 8" Avenue and 5" Street; and the building’s
green spaces have been enhanced. These design modifications are described in greater detail in
the Perkins Eastman letter.

IV. Conclusion

The development of the Center for Community Health would satisfy NYM’s need
for adequate and appropriate space for ambulatory care facilities and faculty physician practices,
and would allow for the expansion and repositioning of inpatient facilities in the Hospital’s
existing buildings. The location of the Center on the NYM campus would allow for the efficient
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integration of its ambulatory care facilities and faculty physician practices with the Hospital’s
existing campus facilities. NYM is confident that the design of the Center accomplishes these
goals while remaining sensitive to the architectural character of the surrounding area and
minimizing the impact of the building on the surrounding community.

We would be pleased to provide the Board with any additional information
needed to process the application for the requested variance. Thank you for your consideration.

Very truly yours,

Lauren E. Yedvab
Senior Vice President
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October 15, 2013

Hon. Meenakshi Srinivasan

Chair

New York City Board of Standards and Appeals
250 Broadway, 29th Floor

New York, NY 10007

Re: New York Methodist Hospital
Center for Community Health
505-525 6th Street (Block 1084, Lots 25, 26, 28, 39-44, 46,
48, 50-59, 164, 1001, and 1002)
Brooklyn, New York

Dear Chair Srinivasan and Commissioners:

We are submitting this letter in support of an application for a variance to
facilitate the development of a new ambulatory care facility (the “Center for Community
Health” or the “Center”) on the campus of New York Methodist Hospital (“NYM" or the
“Hospital”). The Center for Community Health would be located on the northern block of
the Hospital's campus, proximate to existing clinical facilities. The Center would address
the Hospital's need for adequate and appropriate space for ambulatory care facilities and,
by accommodating the relocation of such facilities from elsewhere on campus, would
allow the expansion and repositioning of NYM's existing inpatient facilities.

This letter describes the development site for the Center and its physical
constraints, the design of the Center, and the requested zoning waivers which would allow
the development of the Center. Certain portions of the letter reference the Z-series
Drawings submitted with the application. Also aftached are two sets of illustrative
diagrams (“P” series and “C” series) that highlight various points discussed in the letter.

I. The Development Site

The NYM main campus is located in Park Slope, Brooklyn, on two
adjacent blocks bounded by 7 Avenue, 5" Street, 8" Avenue, and 7" Street. The
Hospital is proposing to develop the Center for Community Health on a development site
located on the eastern portion of the northern block, with frontages on 6" Street, 5" Street,
and 8" Avenue (the “Development Site”). The Development Site will be part of a zoning
lot that consists of the parcels designated as Block 1084, Lots 25, 26, 28, 39 through 44,
46, 48, 50 through 59, 164, 1001, and 1002 (the “Zoning Lot”). There are a series of
contiguous out-parcels fronting on 5" Sireet which are not part of the Zoning Lot and give
the Development Site a U-shape (see Drawing Z-02).

The Development Site is currently occupied by NYM-owned low-rise
buildings, originally constructed as walk-up residences, and a parking lot, all of which
would be demolished in connection with the construction of the Center. The remainder of
the Zoning Lot to the west is occupied by two Hospital buildings to remain: the Medical
Pavilion, a five-story building fronting on 7" Avenue with a below-grade and surface
parking facility, accessible from existing curb cuts on 5" and 6" Streets; and the Wesley
House, a 12-story building on 6" Street (see Drawing Z-02). These buildings are the
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subject of a variance and special permit granted by the Board on January 11, 1994, which
waived applicable height and setback, parking, loading, and curb cut regulations to allow
the construction of the Medical Pavilion and the garage (BSA Cal. No. 142-92-BZ).

The Zoning Lot is located in an R6 zoning district (a portion of which has
a C1-1 overlay), an R6B zoning district, and an R7B zoning district. The Development
Site, which comprises a majority of the Zoning Lot's lot area, is located in the same
residential districts but outside of the commercial overlay. The Development Site is
constrained by a number of unique physical conditions. It is the only site on the NYM
campus that is available for new construction and that allows the Center to be located
proximate to the Hospital’'s existing clinical facilities. The remainder of the Zoning Lot to
the west is occupied by existing NYM buildings, which must remain to allow the Hospital to
continue to operate effectively. The out-parcels on 5" Street give the Development Site
an irregular configuration, in turn constraining the dimensions of the Center's footprint and
floor plates. Further, the Zoning Lot has significant sloping conditions, which impede the
ability to create appropriate physical connections between buildings on the block and,
when combined with the application of height and setback, lot coverage, and rear yard
regulations, and the inability to distribute the permitted floor area across zoning district
boundaries, constrain the floor plate dimensions and configuration of a building on the
Development Site.

Il. Development Options

We have investigated two schemes for developing an ambulatory care
facility on the Development Site: a scheme that complies with applicable zoning
regulations (the “Complying Development”) (see Drawings Z-23 through Z-45), and the
proposed Center for Community Health (see Drawings Z-03 through Z-22), which would
not comply with lot coverage regulations, rear yard equivalent regulations, height and
setback and maximum height regulations, street wall regulations, rear yard setback
regulations, and sign regulations. Although the total amount of permitted floor area on the
Zoning Lot will not be exceeded, the proposed Center would also require a waiver to allow
floor area to be transferred across zoning district boundaries (see Drawing Z-03). The
Center for Community Health would satisfy NYM's programmatic need for adequate and
appropriate space for ambulatory care facilities, located on its main campus, while the
Complying Development would not.

A. The Proposed Center

1. Building Description

The Center for Community Health would be a single building with a
height of seven stories plus two mechanical floors, with a maximum elevation of
approximately 274 feet above Brooklyn datum and a height above curb level of 152 feet
(see Drawings Z-08 through Z-11). It would contain approximately 311 ,000 square feet of
zoning floor area, sufficient to accommodate the Hospital's needed programs. The Center
would contain an ambulatory surgery center; a new endoscopy suite; the NYM cancer
center and diagnostic radiology services; physician practice offices (in specialties including
cardiology, orthopedics, neurosciences, urology, women’s health, and employee health);
an urgent care center; conference rooms; and a below-grade parking facility with
connections to the Hospital's existing parking facilities to the west. The building’s floor
plate dimensions and configurations would accommodate the ambulatory care and faculty
physician facilities that NYM needs, while providing adjacencies and direct connections to
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promote efficient, collaborative health care with minimal risk of contamination and
infection.

The eastern and western wings of the Center's U-shaped floor plates
would have dimensions of approximately 95 feet by 195 feet, which are necessary to
accommodate the surgical suite’s 12 operating rooms, at approximately 550 square feet
each, on the third floor, with adjacent dedicated surgical preparation rooms (see Diagram
p-3, attached). This floor plate also accommodates the associated Central Sterile
Services on the floor immediately below the surgical suite, and the surgical recovery
rooms on the floor immediately above. The fourth floor would also contain patient
preparation and recovery facilities for special procedures, consisting of 10 dedicated
preparation rooms and 18 dedicated recovery rooms. The surgical suite, Ceniral Sterile
Services, and patient preparation and recovery facilities would be served by dedicated
elevators to provide efficient and controlled connections. These adjacencies would
promote efficient communication and coordination among caregivers, minimize travel
distances for doctors, nurses, and patients, and minimize the duplication of support
functions (see Diagrams P-2 through P-4). The building's floor plate dimensions are also
necessary to provide the required area and adjacencies for the new NYM cancer center,
which would contain 60 infusion rooms and support space, on the sixth floor.

The Center for Community Health would contain needed faculty and
affiliated physician practices; one of the faculty physician suites would be located on the
same floor as the Hospital's new surgical suite (see Diagrams P-3 through P-5 — P-7).
The Center's large floor plates are optimal for these faculty physician offices, as they
would enable flexible programming and adjacencies among multiple practices on a single
floor. They would also minimize the duplication of shared facilities that are needed on
each floor, such as reception and waiting areas. The proximity of the physician practices
to each other and to other medical care tacilities in the building and on the block to the
south would promote comprehensive, coordinated caregiving for the Hospital's patients.

The consolidation of the Center's program in a single building would
allow for the efficient, vertical stacking of facilities, with a central elevator core that
minimizes travel distances for visitors and staff. The vertical alignment of facilities would
facilitate circulation among floors, including, as described above, efficient connections
among faculty physician practices and other medical care facilities. There would also be
segregated staff and service elevator cores that allow for the controlled delivery of
healthcare services. The operating rooms would have a direct, controlled and clean
pathway to the building’s Central Sterile Services on the floor immediately below,
minimizing both the risk of infection incidents and the time it takes for sterile supplies to be
delivered. More generally, the large, relatively uniform floor plates of the proposed Center
would provide flexibility for the future re-programming of the building, including by
accommodating centrally located, shared support spaces that can readily be utilized by
new and expanding facilities.

The building would have two visitor entrances, a main entrance at mid-
block on 6" Street and a secondary entrance at the corner of 8" Avenue and 6" Street.
The Centers 6" Street entrance would be served by a protected vehicular driveway,
interior to the block and accessible by a curb cut on 6" Street, which would provide direct
pick-up and drop-off access to the building's lobby and central elevators. The driveway
would run through the Development Site in a loop for its entire north-south length,
providing on-site spaces for standing vehicles so as to prevent queuing on 6" Street. This
covered area would be accessible to pedestrians from both 6" Street and, through a street
wall opening that is blocked to vehicles, from 5" Street. Vehicles that access the driveway
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from 6" Strest would be able to continue along the loop and exit on 6™ Street or directly
access the below-grade parking garage, which connects to the existing parking garage on
the block. This scheme is designed to keep vehicular circulation on the Zoning Lot so as
to minimize traffic activity on adjacent streets. It also directs vehicular entries and exits to
6" Street, adjacent to Hospital buildings and away from neighboring residences.

The proposed loading berths would be in an enclosed area accessed
toward the west end of £ Street and would be located over the eastern portion of the
Hospital's existing parking deck, to the west of the visitor pick-up and drop-off area and
immediately adjacent to the Center's service elevators. This location ensures that both
truck maneuvering and loading activity occurs off street and requires access only from an
existing curb cut on 5" Street that is not adjacent to any residences. The portion of the
building located above the existing parking deck would have a second floor containing a
boiler plant, and the roof above would be planted as a green space to provide a visual
amenity to Hospital visitors.

The proposed Center would have a total of four signs to provide
wayfinding for pedestrians and vehicles: a 125-square-foot sign demarcating the
pedestrian and vehicular entrances on 6" Street, two 25-square-foot signs demarcating
the corner pedestrian entrance at a" Avenue and 6" Street (one on each frontage), and a
16-square-foot building directory located near the main vehicular driveway and pedestrian
lobby entrance (see Drawings Z-13 and Z-14). These signs satisfy the Hospital's need for
effective wayfinding on a campus that contains a mix of hospital and healthcare facilities
with multiple entrances. These entrances are located on streets that slope between 7™
and 8" Avenue, which limits the visibility of signs. The sign for the main entrance on e"
Street, in particular, must be of a sufficient size to be visible to approaching vehicles at
appropriate distances.

2. Relationship to the Neighborhood

NYM engaged Perkins Eastman 1o design a Center for Community
Health that not only satisfies the Hospital's need for a modern ambulatory care center but
also is sensitive to the physical relationship between the Hospital campus and the
surrounding neighborhood. We and the Hospital met with community leaders, community
groups, and members of the public during the design process to obtain feedback, which
was then incorporated into the building’s design. The proposed building meets the same
goals as the preliminary designs presented to the Board's staff at the May 30, 2013, pre-
application meeting, but differs in certain ways that reflect this input.

First, the Center's vehicular pick-up and drop-off area is directly
accessible on|x from 6" Street, whereas preliminary designs included an exit from the
driveway on 5" Street. This modification was made in response to concerns of residents
that the 5" Street exit would result in increased vehicular traffic on that street, adjacent to
existing residences. Second, the building massing has been reconfigured to reduce the
height and volume of the building on the eastern end of the block, along 8" Avenue and
adjacent to the neighboring buildings on 50 Street, and to provide greater building
setbacks in those areas. More of the building’s volume is now concentrated on the middle
of the Zoning Lot, near other Hospital buildings and directly adjacent to the existing 12-
story Wesley House. The portion of the Center that faces the rear yards of the 5" Street
buildings owned by others has also been modified to be set back from the property line by
10 feet at the first floor and an additional 20 feet at the second floor and above, thereby
providing the neighboring properties with additional light and air. Third, a number of the
Center's open areas, including rooftops created by the building’s setbacks, have been
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designed as green spaces 1o provide visual amenities to Hospital visitors and the
surrounding neighborhood. Last, the construction of the Center has been planned to
utilize state-of-the-art practices that limit work hours and minimize noise, dust, and truck
activity.

The Center's massing and facade treatment have been designed to be
compatible with the existing architectural character of Park Slope. The building volume is
articulated with setbacks and recesses, and its facade treatment is varied, so that it reads
as multiple buildings that are appropriate in scale and character to the surrounding area.
The development is further visually organized by its setbacks and facade treatment into
three horizontal layers: a one- to two-story masonry base, which creates a pedestrian-
scale presence at grade; a middle, defined by terra cotta-clad street walls of two, four, and
six stories in height, which match the scale of adjacent buildings on 5" Street, 8" Avenue,
and 6" Street; and a top, set back from the street and treated with glass to be less visually
prominent. The lines that demarcate these three layers would in some places step down
o follow the slope of 5" and 6" Streets, replicating a visual pattem seen in the existing
rows of brownstones in the neighborhood.

The Center's design would in other ways make reference to architectural
features found in Park Slope. The terra cotta portions of the building’s facade would be of
a color that relates to the existing historic buildings in the neighborhood, and they would be
articulated with deep-cut architectural details that recall the texture of brownstone facades.
In addition, the Center's windows would have vertical proportions that reference those of
the existing buildings in the area. The portion of the Center located at the intersection of
&h Avenue and 6" Street would incorporate vertically aligned bay windows and ground-
floor glazing to create an open and welcoming corner presence. This type of corner
presence is found in other institutional buildings in the area, including the church located
across from the Zoning Lot on 7" Avenue.

B. The Complying Development

The Complying Development would contain approximately the same
amount of floor area as the proposed Center for Community Health but, in order to
accommodate this floor area within the permitted development envelope, would consist of
two building segments with narrower floor plates and compromised program area. One
segment would have a similar footprint to the proposed Center’s, but without a west wing,
and the other segment would be constructed directly over the existing parking deck on the
Zoning Lot. The Complying Development would be eight stories tall, plus two mechanical
floors, with a maximum elevation of approximately 276 feet above datum and a height of
150 feet above curb level (see Drawings Z-29 through Z-33)."

The application of lot coverage, height and setback, rear yard equivalent,
rear yard setback, and floor area distribution regulations to the Complying Development, in
combination with constraints created by the Development Site’s unique physical
conditions, would result in narrow floor plate configurations that limit opportunities for

! Although the Complying Development reaches a higher elevation than the proposed Center,
its maximum height above “curb level,” as such term is defined in the Zoning Resolution, is
slightly lower—150 feet as compared to 152 feet. This is because, in accordance with
applicable provisions of the Zoning Resolution, the Zoning Lot has multiple curb levels for
purposes of measuring street wall and building heights. The tallest portion of the Complying
Development would be located farther east than the tallest portion of the proposed Center, on
a portion of the Zoning Lot for which the average curb level is slightly higher.
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functional adjacencies and require the duplication of support spaces. In particular, the
dimensions of the development’s eastern wing on 8" Avenue would be severely
constrained by lot coverage limitations applicable to the corner lot portions of the Zoning
Lot. The eastern wing would be further constrained by street wall, building height, and
rear yard setback regulations which require setbacks above 60 feet and preclude
development altogether above 75 feet. The building’s central segment on 6" Street would
be limited in its configuration by lot coverage limitations applicable to the interior lot portion
of the Zoning Lot, and its upper floors would have particularly shallow dimensions because
of the application of height and setback and rear yard setback regulations. Last, the
Complying Development's western segment would be physically separated from the rest
of the building above the vehicular driveway and loading area in order to comply with the
required rear yard equivalent. This isolated segment would have very narrow dimensions
in order to comply with the required rear yard equivalent, as well as with the height and
setback regulations applicable to the Zoning Lot’s 5™ Street frontage (see Diagrams C-G
through C-8, attached). In additional, materials management would be housed in the east
end of this segment on the second floor, physically separated from the eastern building
segment, resulting in daily and recurring inefficiencies for the movement of material to and
from the eastern segment floors (see Diagram C-2, attached).

These constricted floor plate dimensions would require an inefficient
configuration for the Hospital's new ambulatory care facilities in the eastern segment, with
the building’s 12 operating rooms located in separate suites on the third and fourth floors;
patient preparation split between the third and fourth floors; and surgical recovery on the
second floor (see Diagrams C-2 through C-4). Preparation and recovery functions for
special procedures would be located in shared space on the fourth floor (see Diagram C-
4). Central Sterile Services would be located at the extreme northeast corner of the
building on the third floor, far removed from the operating rooms (see Diagram C-3). This
configuration would create a number of operational issues:

. Doctors, nurses, and other staff would be dispersed over multiple floors, and their
travel times between treatment areas would be increased, resulting in an
inefficient circulation network and, would make it more challenging to maintain the
quality of patient health and safety.

. Patients would experience longer and less comfortable transfers between
treatment areas.

. Additional Hospital staff would be needed to accommodate the operating rooms
and support spaces on each floor.

« Certain support functions and programmatic elements required by the
Department of Health would have to be duplicated on each floor, reducing the
amount of space in the building available for other healthcare functions.

. The lack of a direct connection between Central Sterile Services and the
operating rooms would increase the risk of infection incidents.

= The lengthy travel path between the materials management facilities and the
operating rooms would increase the risk of cross-contamination.

In addition, the constrained floor plates would result in significant
program impacts to the Cancer Center and preparation and recovery suites. The
Complying Development would accommodate only 20 infusion rooms with minimal
support, as compared to the 60 infusion rooms in the proposed Center, and only 16
shared preparation and recovery rooms, as compared to the 10 dedicated preparation
rooms and 18 dedicated recovery rooms in the proposed Center. These facilities would
be inadequate to meet the Hospital’'s immediate and future programmatic needs.
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The physical isolation of the Complying Development's western segment
would create additional issues. The building segment would be connected to the
remainder of the development only by the at-grade vehicular driveway and loading area.
The separation of medical care facilities in the two building segments would severely
impact the efficiency of the Complying Development's circulation network and impede
communication and coordination among the Hospital's caregivers. Further, the western
segment above the ground floor would necessarily be limited to faculty practices, as the
permitted building envelope does not accommodate the floor plate dimensions that are
needed for ambulatory care facilities. Because these floor plates are smaller than those of
the proposed Center, there would be fewer faculty practice suites—five, as compared to
seven in the proposed Center—and they would be spread out over seven floors instead of
four, requiring an inefficient duplication of shared spaces, such as reception and waiting
areas (see Diagrams C-1 through C-8). The narrow floor plates would also limit the
flexibility of the space for reprogramming. Last, the separation of medical care functions in
two building segments would require an additional entrance 1o the Complying
Development on 5 Street, encouraging curbside drop-offs, and would require additional
elevator cores, with negative impacts on the building’s programmatic and energy
efficiencies.

The shallow floor plates of the Complying Development would produce a
high ratio of exterior envelope to floor area. This in turn would result in decreased energy
efficiency due to increased heat gain in the summer and heat loss in the winter over the
greater relative surface area. To offset these building envelope inefficiencies and address
the greater potential for thermal swings, mechanical equipment would need to be upsized.
The building’s operating costs would be increased, as might initial construction costs.
Beyond the inherent energy and mechanical systems inefficiencies, the Complying
Development would also be less efficient in terms of utilization of floor space, with a net-to-
gross square foot ratio that is approximately 13 percent worse than that of the proposed
Center.

Alihough the Comp1yin§ Development would consist of two building
segments with entrances on 6" Street, g™ Avenue, and 5" Street, it would have only one
12-square-foot sign, on 6" Street, and one 16-square-foot bulletin board, in accordance
with the signage regulations applicable to ambulatory care facilities. This signage program
would be wholly inadequate to orient visitors to the Center and to other Hospital buildings
on campus, as two of the building’s frontages would be entirely unmarked and the third, on
6" Street, would have a sign of an insufficient size to be visible to approaching vehicle
drivers. Visibility of the directional sign would be further limited by the significant slope of
6" Street between 7" and 8" Avenues.

The construction of the Complying Development over the existing
parking garage would necessitate major structural alterations to the garage, including the
demoliton and reconstruction of structural floors, columns, and footings and, in
accordance with applicable codes, the introduction of seismic-resisting elements such as
shear walls. This work would not only represent a significant expense to the Hospital, but
would also lengthen the construction period for the Complying Development and would
require that the entire garage be closed for a three-year period, resulting in the loss of all
of the existing 518 parking spaces during that time.
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ll. Waivers Needed

The proposed Center for Community Health would satisfy NYM's
programmatic needs but requires waivers of the following regulations of the Zoning
Resolution: ot coverage in the R6, R6B, and R7B zoning districts (ZR 24-11); required
rear yard equivalents in the R6 and R6B zoning districts (ZR 24-33, 24-382); height and
setback in the R6 district (ZR 24-522); street wall and building height in the R6B and R7B
districts (ZR 24-522, 23-633); required rear yard setbacks in the R6 and R6B districts (ZR
24-552); distribution of floor area across zoning district boundaries (ZR 24-11, 77-02); and
maximum number and surface area of signs (ZR 22-321).

We would be pleased to provide the Board with any additional
information needed to process the application for the requested variance. Thank you for
your consideration.

ry truly yours,

rancis Gunther, A
Principal
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INDEX OF CERTIFICATES OF OCCUPANCY FOR ZONING LOT PROPERTIES

NO. | BLOCK | LOT/FKA | ADDRESS DATE CO#

1 1084 1001- 500 5th Street September 30, 1997 245557
1002/1

2 1084 164 500 5th Street October 29, 2001 300142806F

3 1084 25 512 5th Street September 7, 1979 217865

4 1084 26 514 5th Street August 17, 1972 207866

5 1084 28 520 5th Street August 24, 1972 207884

6 1084 59 511 6th Street N/A N/A

7 1084 58 515 6th Street May 9, 1988 229660

8 1084 57 517-521 6th Street November 16, 1995 3P0006209

9 1084 56 519 6th Street N/A N/A

10 1084 55 521 6th Street N/A N/A

11 1084 54 523 6th Street December 5, 1991 237712

12 1084 53 525 6th Street December 10, 1974 211532

13 1084 52 N/A N/A N/A

14 1084 51 529 6th Street Not legible. 111642

15 1084 50 531 6th Street February 10, 1944 109890

16 1084 48 533-541 6th Street November 4, 1940 98793

17 1084 46 520 8th Avenue May 10, 1973 209135

18 1084 44 514 8th Avenue October 29, 1963 185573

19 1084 43 512 8th Avenue 1953 135974

20 1084 42 510 8th Avenue N/A N/A

21 1084 41 506 8th Avenue Not legible. 130600

22 1084 40 504 8th Avenue May 6, 1965 191648

23 1084 39 502 8th Avenue N/A N/A

KL3 2946373.1
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romomenron . TEMPORARY

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING  meoury
CERTIFICA‘TE OF OCCUPANCY NB # 300142806

BOROUGH Brooklyn DATREp 30 W8] No. ;245557

This certificate supersedes C.0. No : ZONING DISTRICT C1-3
THIS CERTIFIES that the new-altered-existing building-premises located at
500 S5th Street Block 1084 Lot 1

CONFORMS SUBSTANTIALLY TO THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE LAW
RULES, AND REGULATIONS FOR THE USES AND OCCUPANCIES SPECIFIED HEREIN.

PERMISSIBLE USE AND OCCUPANCY

weworo | MMM | zome | euion suona
¥0.0F | DW COE o

LBS.PER | persons | ORROOMNO| HABMABLE CCUPANCY OESCRIPTION OF LBE.

PERMITIED |  UNNS ROOMS GROUP

2ND SUB-CEL .G. 180 B-2 PARKING FOR 79 CARS

(sC-2) REQUIRED 50 CARS
PARKING FOR 501 6TH STREET ALT 1
300333128

SUB-CEL ' PARKING FOR 130 CARS
(sc-1) ' RETAIL

PARKING FOR 130 CARS

PARKING FOR 74 CARS
RETAIL

2ND FLOOR (OUTDOOR PARKING FOR 67 CARS
HOSPITAL RELATED FACILITIES/OFFICES

- 3RD FLOOR 240 HOSPITAL RELATED FACILITIES/OFFICES

4TH FLOOR 240, N\\/ A HOSPITAL RELATED FACILITIES/OFFICES

9

" .
& 5TH FLOOR 240/ \I\/ HOSPITAL RELATED FACILITIES/OFFICES
A

o | | gAY/ s

NOTE:  (THE PROJECT'S HROPOSED|SIGNALI] RETIMING MITI |GATION AT 7TH AVENUE AND 6TH STREET
FOR THE|WEEKDAY 'PM PEAK HOUR WILL BE EXAMINE |[D BY THE NYC DOT AT THE COMPLETION
AND OCCiJPANCY QF THE PROJECT WHERUPON|THE NY |C DOT WILL DETERMINE THE NEED FOR

IMPLEMENTATION

CONTINUED
" OPEN P eI )OUTDOOR PARKNG AT 2ND FLOOR FOR 67 CARS
(SPECIFY-PARKING SPACES, LOADING BERTHS, OTHER USES, NONE)

NQ CHANGE OF USE OR OCCUPANCY SHALL BE MADE UNLESS
A NEW AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS OBTANED
THIS CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS ISSUED SUBJECT TQ EURTHER LlMITATlONS CONDITIONS AND
TED ON THE REVERSE SIDE. : - o

‘4

BOBOUGH SUPERINTENDENT 7

] ORIGINAL [C] OFFICE COPY - DEPARTMENT OF BUILDING 0O cory
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| i
THAT THE ZONING LOT ON WHICH THE PREMISES IS LOCATED IS BOUNDED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING at pointonthe S.E.C. sideof SEVENTH AVENUE
distant 0 feet from the corner formed by the infersection of

SEVENTH AVENUE and SIXTH STREET

running thence NORTH 200.0 feet; thence EAST 323.88 feet;
thence SOUTH 100.0 feel; thence WEST 6.0 feel;
thence SOUTH 100.0 feel; thence WEST 317.88 feet;
thence feel; thence feet;

to the point or place of beginning

N.B. XXXX No. 300142806 DATE OF COMPLETION . CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION ~ I-B
BUILDING OCCUPANCY GROUP CLASSIFICATION B~2,C,E  HElGHT 5 + PH  sToRES. 65 FEET

THE FOLLOWING FIRE DETECTION AND EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED AND WERE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH

APPLICABLE LAWS.
YES | NO YES | NO
STANDPIPE SYSTEM X AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM ; X
YARD HYDRANT SYSTEM X .
STANDPIPE FIRE TELEPHONE AND
SIGNALLING SYSTEM
SMOKE DETECTOR X
FIRE ALARM AND SIGNAL SYSTEM X
STORM DRAINAGE DISCHARGES INTO:
A) STORM SEWER B4 ’ B) COMBINED SEWER O C) PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM a
SANITARY DRAINAGE DISCHARGES INTO:
A) SANIRARY SEWER [ B) COMBINED SEWER 0 C) PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM []

sevemcsamaavyay

LIMITATIONS OR RESTRICTIONS:
BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS CAL. NO
CITY PLANNING COMMISSION CAL. NO.’
OTHERS:




Buildings

shall be made unless a new Certificate of Occupancy is issued.
building at all reasonable times.

A.

Certificate of Occupancy

Page 1 of 3

CO Number: 300142806F

This certifies that the premises described herein conforms substantially to the approved plans and specifications and to the
requirements of all applicable laws, rules and regulations for the uses and occupancies specified. No change of use or occupancy

This document or a copy shall be available for inspection at the

éou:ough:m Bfﬁéklya Bloék Number: M61 084 1 Certificate?;pe: 7 Fi—nal 7
Address: 900 5 AVENUE Lot Number(s): 1 Effective Date:  10/29/2001
Building Identification Number (BIN): 3025610

Building Type:  New
For zoning I;t metes & bbund:, V;AJAIeaseis';e_BI’éWeb. 7 - B
Construction classification: -1-B (1968 Code)
Building Occupancy Group classification: B-2 (1968 Code)
Multiple Dwelling Law Classification: None
No. of stories: 0 Height in feet: 65 No. of dwelling units: 0 i

Fire Protection Equipment:
None associated with this filing.

Type and number of open spaces:
Parking spaces (530)

This Certificate is issued with the following legal limitations:
None

Borough Comments: None

Acting

(laa ¥ DL

Borough Commissioner

DOCUMENT CONTINUES ON NEXT PAGE

Commissioner




Certificate of Occupanc
Buildings f f p y
CO Number: 300142806F
Permissible Use and Occupancy
All Building Code occupancy group designations are 1968 designations, except RES, COM, or PUB which
are 1938 Building Code occupancy group designations.
Building
Maximum |Live load | Code Dwelling or
Floor persons |lbs per |occupancy |Rooming |Zoning
From To | permitted |sq. ft. group Units use group | Description of use
CEL 180 100 B-2 4C, 6F PARKING FOR 130 CARS
SC1 270 oG B-2 4C, 4F PARKING FOR 129 CARS (SUB SUB CELLAR)
SC2 360 100 B-2 4C, 4F PARKING FOR 130 CARS, RETAIL
001 698 100 C 6A, C, F RETAIL
B-2
E
001 4A, 4C PARKING FOR 74 CARS 1 LOADING BERTHS
NORMAN-SIZED BRICK PRODUCED BY THE
MARSEILLES BRICK COMPANY VERMILLION,
WITH A SANDED FACE #10-87-04 ZONING
CALENDAR NO. 142-92-BZ
002 240 50 E 4 HOSPITAL RELATED FACILITIES/OFFICES
002 180 B-2 4C, 6F OUTDOOR PARKING FOR 67 CARS
003 240 50 E & HOSPITAL RELATED FACILITY/OFFICES.
004 240 50 E 4 HOSPITAL RELATED FACILITY/OFFICES.
005 240 50 E 4 HOSPITAL RELATED FAILITY/OFFICES

Acting

otk DL

Borough Commissioner

Commissioner

DOCUMENT CONTINUES ON NEXT PAGE




Buildings

Page 3 of 3

Certificate of Occupancy

Permissible Use ar;a Occupancy

CO Number: 300142806F

All Building Code occupancy group designations are 1968 designations, except RES, COM, or PUB which

are 1938 Building Code occupancy group designations.

Eui|ding

Maximum |Live Ioad] Code

Dwelling or

Floor persons |lbs per |occupancy |Rooming |Zoning
From To | permitted [sq. ft. ‘ group Units use group | Description of use
ROF 100 D-2 MECHANICAL ROOM. NOTE: THE PROJECT'S

PROPOSED SIGNALL RETIMINT MITIGATION T
7TH AVE. AND 6TH ST FOR WEEKDAY PM
PEAK HR. WILL BE EXAMINED BT THE NYC
DOT AT THE COMPLITION & C/O. OF THE
PROJECT WHEREUPON THE NYC DOT WILL
DERTERMINE THE NEED FOR
IMPLEMENT.THE APPLICANT SHALL ENSURE
THE THE PROPS BLDG.(VOLTNRY) PHYS.
OFF.& GRD LEV. RETL.STORES ONLY USE
BRK.OF FOLW.SPEC.

END OF SECTION
Acting
Borough Commissioner Commissioner
END OF DOCUMENT 300142806/000 2/15/2012 9:46:08 AM
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HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT ADMINISTRATION
DEPARTMENT GF BUILDINGS

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY
BOROUGH ‘ EP?‘ 1979“° 217865

BROKLYS
This certificate supersedes €.0. No. g
THIS CERTIFIES that the new—alte
mmm “




mmnﬁmmmmmsmsmmnm

BEGINNING at a point on the South side of
distant 3B204™ Enet - iyt from the corner (EbDBNLSergotrucction of

7th dvenus and
w—.»—__—.fnﬂ; thc-.-a.h m

st 32
West 32

e, ;m2/78
BB, or Y. Ne. DAITE OF COMPLETION COMSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION
BUILDNG OCCLPARCY GROUP CUASSIICATION S/ B STomts, AHF P,

YES } WO Yes

STAMPEE SYSTEM
YARD HYDRANT SYSTEM

STANOPIPE FIRE TELEPHONE AXO
SICRALLING SYSTEM

SMOKE DETECTOR
FIRE ALARM AND SIGHAL SYSTEM

STORM DRAINAGE DISUEARGES INTO:
STORM SEWER D B), COMEINED SE\\'EH‘D C) PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM D

SANITARY DRAINAGE DISCHARGES INTO:
A) SANITARY sewana’ B) Sommszwr—:km © Cr PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM [7]

&

LEATTATIONS OR RESTRICTIONS:
BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS CAL. MO.
CITY PLANIRNG COMMISSION CAL. WO.
OTHERS:




=
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FICE COPY-—~DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS ©

54T (Rev. </Wm(o;‘ 114

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
BORCUGH OF mm

égﬁ 11].1 F'I'CA E

CHANGES Of US&OR-OCCUPANCY NOT: eousm'mnr AWITH ‘I‘HlS.CER’ﬁEICA‘!E SHALL
BEMADEUNLESSFIRSTAPPROVED-BY’EHEBOROUGH‘UPER!NTERDENT :

This certificate supersedes C. O, No; “Hprems ;
THIS CERT]FIES that the ﬂr-—-a.lured—ﬂm-dmﬁ&zgﬂmw focated ;
" ock 1084 | Lok sﬁ

%&t the 2onitg lotmd ptctmsm above rc{erred to are mtuattd. bounded and ducn‘bed as xoﬂows 0
INNTNG at 3 point omthe, South o ‘sidect: . Gth Btreet :
07‘10*1/?' feet west Vfrom thc corner formed by the mtersectxm of
: St Avgmud ;

&‘} 3128
. Easp 33

3 pomt or- place .of ‘beginning, conforms substznnally to U‘eap‘p(m'cd plang a.nd specifications, - and to the Tequire-
of the Building Code, tlte Zoning: Resolution and.all 'vther laws and ordinancés, and -of the rules of the Boa.rd of
hdards and Appeals, applicable to a building. of its class ind kind at the timne the permit was issued; and

CERTIFIES FURTHER -that, any provisions of: Sechon 646e “of the'New York Charter have been. comp!:cd ;

h as certified by a Teport of the Fire Comrmss.z:cr to the Borongh Superintendent. G}m 3.
..a-o... A}_t, 196 {- Construcuondzsslﬁcanon_-mpw

P Fassthics He\ght 3 .. | stores, 1]5 “ENpRE N
‘ofcomplenon-— _ Lomtedm B~ 6 ZomngD:stncr.-:'. %
me of issuance of { 3

T!nscert:ﬁuteis' hmafter:poezﬁedmdtotbofolhwmgm ,_
”‘:beBo.rdofStAndnrd-CndAppuhx._ 1 > AL
Cuyl’lnnnmgCommx 3 . ‘\ ¥, - ;i \ol-rulbm’ ;

PBZMISS!BLE USE A.ND OCCUPANCY:

Su-celParkmgSpacd
Stmetlmdmgﬂerths

| i1vE LOABS PEUSONS
. STORY * Lbw, perSq. Pr. ACCOMMODATEE

o orowd | & mmi»y, smuua mang pmt

< Ve, tz; rmues
| rvn. (2} I"'alilics !
m&} Pamilies
Two (a} Fanilles

or(\cenpams?u ﬂndioamdmm
: Augusta» :




w
| M
|




"u-c«ie';u:c; m:mm’u; :
DEPAR'IMENT OF BU]LDINGS
BOROUGH OF m : ,mcrrvox-'m-:wvoax

‘7':,- \rvl;.u Irie Hal SR LE ’rrgaﬁ- -

: wxi'k 'mxs CERTIFICATE. SHALL
BE mr. UNLESS FIRST umovm BY mr: nonouc:u suramnn:rmm

This certificate sopemedes C. 0. No. 0
THIS CERTIFIF.S that the W‘W&MW locntcd at
‘ m Lot 28

That the zoning Iztgdprmmibwcrcfared tommnwb.-d bo-mded:nddewn‘bedzsfoﬂowa
INNINGatapumtw:be South sideof | Btk Strast £ on
* ou " fect” !ngsz fromtbecomaiwmzdbythcmtmecnmof
‘and - Bth fwepus -

pomt or ph.oe of beginning, conforms subsmmully to the uppmvcd plans and specifications, a.:;d to the requ!re-
hts of the Buildiag Code. the Zoning Resolution and’ all other: km and ordinancés, and of the rules of the Board af
hdards and Appeals; applicable to-a building of its class and kind at the time the permit was issued; and.
- CERTIFIES: FURTHER that, any provisions of Section 646 of the New York Charter. have becn compbed
h:2s cuuﬁed by® rcpon ‘of thc Fire Commusnoner to the: Borosgh: Superintendent. Class 3
3 ; : B ¢ Coostruction classification—_ WWM oE
. Hetght % | . ‘storics, ; T
. Locatedin R # 6 _ Zonmg Dlstrtct. :

héreinafter. sp _ﬁed and to the followmz mo-'
i oftheBogrd ofSt-.nd-rdn and ..ppel.ht 5 ; : {Calendar numberv-¢o 4
mC'nyPlcwngCommnaon : ? : 5 {oc inserted bese) -

PERMISSIBLS ‘USE AND OCCUPANCT

PERSORS -
ACCOMMODATED

: W atoa-m
m :c‘z;- Faxtiles

mppued il conkrak beat ma
hunmas 55235




o
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B Form 34 (Rev, UH9) THE CITY OF NEW YORK

DE PARTMENT OF BUIL DINCS

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

- % ' A A
BOROUGH BROCKLYN DATE: % 000 o, 229660
. ZONING DTSTRTCT' .~.. €% el YART

BEN\NY
L3N ;

This certificate supersedes C.0. No228919
—exnsung—bunldmg premises located at i 6 10
1084 4 hey Sﬁnw

THIS CERTIFIES thz( the new-almcd

515 6th Street: : il
ns AND SPECIFICATIONS AND TO TNE REQUIBEMENW OF ALL mucnt.
(o] occunm::es SPECIFIED HEREIN . - . st g
. b e B32ESIT TN
-2 w' . 3 Lo, e it
PE xsslp_v.s USE AND OCCUPANCY ; :W,

CONFORMS SUBSTANTIALLY TO 'rue APPROVED PLA
LAWS, RULES. AND REGULATIONS FOR THE USES AN

Rl

UVELOAD [ Maxsas 3 . de nd
LS Pem NO. OF 00 coot . pascAwron o7 vet: i nL AT

i on
w PLRMITTED

i vews grw
07 TIA v G

IO Y TREARGOTO BAIGLLGUR

Boiler Roan

WROYES A

red Septenber ‘_§0f‘198‘_6;. s

SATIaAS (A

AATNTQ

OPEN SPACE USES
(SPECIF Y -PARKING SPACES, LOADING BERTHS, OTHER USES, NONE)

NO CHANGES OF USE OR OCCUPANCY SHALL BE MADE UNLESS
A NMENDED CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (S OBTAINED

THIS CERTIFICATE QF OCCUPANCY 1S ISSUED SU'BJECY TO FURTHER LIMITATIONS CONDITIONS ANO

SPECIFICATIONS NOTED ON WVFERSE SIDE.
R e U RN Y *"3
BENT

- F(/?‘ti"‘ J': j’fm %_&mmxmn
S

[J ORIGINAL O3 OFFICE COPY-DEPARTMENT OF BUILDI O coey




Qi
- THAT THE ZONING LOT ON WHICH THE PREMISES IS LOCATED (s SOUNDED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING st s point onthe '~ ‘North . sdeol: 6th Street = :
diswant 407' 104" East feet from the corner formed by the murnetion of
SATLINA 1A S gTH' Styeet - ‘ and 7th Avenue: . - .

mmlnummu B\ 100' 3 s feet; thence ‘B..200.
S. 100' feet; th W. 20'

: » e foot; thence

feet; th

LALE 1620/85 . ... . . : : et N
'N—'.U’A\T. No, DAYTE OF COMPLETION' 2~25~88 CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION IoB

1LDING OCCUPANCY GROUP CLASSIFICATION .G . HEIGHT . 3 STORIES, * 33 . ! FEET
! ; : i , SR
3 B ‘ ! ; silld)
- a o v ‘ |
'MC rou. mo mu ottlcwou Auo qxﬂuwnsnmo smws ARE nspumeo AND wux lmAu.eo IN; eoumﬁ& ‘mu

n;moﬂn FIRE uuﬁ'uou( AN
u‘mf«nme\' o

: atA\.Allu ANDSIGNAL SYSTEM

- §TORM DHAINAGE DISCHARGES INTO; -
A} STORM SEWER D :]] comamso sewsnD

X SANITARY oMmAds mscumses INTO. P oL Wi
+A) SANITARY SEW,EﬁD a) comameo sewenD c: meu'e sewmtmsvosAL svsrsuD

i ! i
i i i
i H

i
{
{
3
i
i
i

LIMITATIONS OH BLEin.v, wviibi :
JARD OF STANOARDS ANG APPEALS CAL. ua
i1 ¥ FLANNING CO OAL. NO.
OTHERS:

oy ek i




§ Form 54 Utev, /RS

THE CITY OF. NEW YORK

DEPARTMENT OF-BUILDINGS
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

A
&xﬂ% BOROUGH  Brooklyn pare: NOV 18 193 0 320006200
i This certificats supersedes C.0,.NO ZONING DISTRICT R-6 '
¢ THIS CERTIFIES that the K¥¥%—altered—%X¥Xi¥—bullding—premises located at ,’ i
) 517-521 6th Street/ES 187'-104" South of 8th Avenue Block 1084 Lot55-57 )
d CONFORMS SUBSTANTIALLY TO THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPEGIFICATIONS AND TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF ALL APPLICABLE LAWS, it 8
RULES, AND REQULATIONS FOR THE USES AND OCCUPANCIES SPECIFIED HEREIN. &
' E ~ PERMISSIBLE USE AND OCCUPANCY .
._' & sroay ‘l.‘:: Lfsl;:o u’::»gu u?i':’:so Bl::'::%‘:u J0MIHG m::.cg: 5 DESCRIPTION OF USE (
' O R 50.F1 PERSONS | ORROOMING | HABITAGLE | USEGROUP | occupAncy i
e ! PERIITTED unrs ROOMS anoup o
O B Cellar 0.6, - - - 4 D-2 Boiter Room, Storage i
™ 'K i
~ ¥ I Basement 50 42 - - 4 E Adminstrative Offices, ;
4l | Board Reom & Medical Laboratory; %
™ i : Accessory to Hospital 3
O 3 1st. 50 42 2 s 4 |E Adminstrative Offices; )
kb Accessory to Hospital %
J 2nd, 50 42 - - 4 E Adminstrative Offices;
: Accessory to Hospital i
b NOTE: VOBUNTARYYHOSPITAL as
i per 22-14 ZR. g

OPFEN SPACF LISFS

{SPECIFY—~PARKING SPACES, LOADING BEATHS, OTHER USES, NONE)

i
5 NO CHANGES OF USE OR OCCUPANCY SHALL BE MADE UNLESS .
A NEW AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS OBTAINED

\ 4 sokouan SUPERINTENDENT /"
[J ORIGINAL ] OFFICE COPY - DEPARTMENT OF BUILO

R TR ey S E v R

AR . i 8 R I A




} B Form 54 1Back) (Rev, KK}

,’ THAT THE ZONING LOT ON WHICH THE PREMISES IS LOCATED IS BOUNDED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING 41 ofoln} onthm, North sdeot  6th Street
"o - distant feet from the corner formed by the Intersaction of
i B 8th..Avenue ' é © and 6th Street
: running thenca .., .NQY‘th..BQ...—:Q': feet; thence Eas.t..100.!.n0M i
|
49 thenet eSO EN, 80,20 « feat; thence HBSE, 100 ;
O % ThONCE vernrnmmmnemmrsernsens s s e 1008 thence L., 0
~ 3 thence \uuweiren S fouts: thenow iR TR
: to the polnt or placs of beglnning,
O i, 320006209 .
N B K¥Xor ALT, No, 919/89 DATE OF COMPLETION  11/3/95  CONSTRUCTION CLASSIFICATION [I(
=~ BUILDING OCCUPANCY GROUP CLASSIFICATION E HEIOHT Ca11-3" sTORIES, 29'-2"  FEET
1 THE FOLLOWING l'lﬂi DETECTION AND EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED AND WERE INSTALLED IN COMPLIANCE WITH
APPLICABLE LAWS.
“ YES | NO YES | NO
STANDPIPE SYSTEM . AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM x

YAROD HYDRANT B8YSBTEM

STANOPFIPE FIRE TELEPHONE ANO
BIONALLING SYSTEM

SMOKE DETECTOR

.
’ k)
s O FIRE ALARM AND SIONALBYBTEM 8
e
. b

STORM DRAINAGE DISCHARGES INTO:
A) STORM SEWER [:] B) COMBINED sewan . C) PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM [:]

SANITARY DRAINAGE DISCHARGES INTO: )
A) SANITARY SEWER E] B) COMBINED SEWER C) PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM I

¥ LIMITATIONS OR RESTRICTIONS:
BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS CALNO.

i
| CITY PLANNING COMMISSION CAL, NO n
otHers: Zoning Lot Decleration filed under REEL; 2384; PAGE: 0807




THE CTY OF NEW YORXK

DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

AL

BOROUGH Brooklyn DATE:~ 1 2 10¢° NO. LAYt NE
T R

Thys ceruficate superswedes C O No. 237591 ZONING DISTRICT B-6

THIS CERTIFIES that the new —altered —exisung - building —premuses Jocated at

523 Sixth Street Block .1084 Lot 48,50.54
CONFORMS SUBSTANTIALLY TO THE APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF arL APFLICABL
_AwsS, RULES, AND REGULATIONS FOR THE USES AND OCCUPANCIES SPECIFIED HEREIN

LOa0
-~
e

el
e
0

Boiler Room and Mechanical
Equipment Room.

Diagnostic Center

gifices

Adminstrative Offices
zaminstrative Offices &

Exam Roos. :

Parking lot for forty-nine(49)

cars ( accessory parking lot
for Methodist Hospital)

o lot af per 12-10ZR

Fartv-nine Parking Spaces
ISPECIF Y -PARKING SPACES LOADING BEATHS, OTHER USES, NONE)

OPEN SPACE USES

NO CHANGES OF USE OR OCCUPANCY SHALL BE MADE UNLESS
A NEW AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS OETAINED
THIS CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY IS ISSUED SUBJECT TO FURTHER LIMITATIONS, CONDITIONS AND

Q’EClFlCATIOﬂS NOTED ON THE Ré\ig‘?SE SIDE.

Sl

.oaoucnsuocamvtuoenr 27 i :
O orIGINAL  [J OFFICE COPY-DEPARTM%F/BUlLDW O copy




B Form S2Back i iRes S 421

THAT THE ZONING LOT ON WHICH THE PREMISES IS LOCATED 1S SOUNDED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING st s point onthe ~ North sicke of 6th street

distant 187'-10%" feet from the corner formed by the intersection of
Sixth street and Eigth Ave.

. _North . 80:-0" feet: thence _East 100'-0"

th South 80'-0" feet: thence _est 100'-0"

th feet; thence

h feet, thence

1o the point or place of beginning.

FOEGE ALT. No, 1052/88pave of comeremion  10/29/91  construcrion cLassiFicaTion  11B
BUILDING OCCUPANCY GROUP CLASSIFICATION  COmm. HEIGNT 3 sTomes, 29'-2" FEET

THE FOLLOWING FIRE DETECTION AND EXTINGUISHING SYSTEMS ARE REQUIRED AND WERE INSTALLED N COMPLIANCE WiTH
APPLICASLE LAWS.

STANDPPE SYSTEM AUTOMATIC SFRINKLER SYSTEM

YARD NYDRANT SYSTEM

STANDPIPE FIRE TELEPHONE AND
SIGNALLING SYSTEM

SMOXE DETECTOR
FINE ALARM AND SIGNAL SYSTEM

STORM DRAINAGE DISCHARGES INTO:
A) STORM SEWER D B) COMBINED SEWER [;l C) PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMD

SANITARY DRAINAGE DISCHARGES INTO:
A) SANITARY SEWER D B} COMBINED SEWER D C) PRIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEMD

LIMITATIONS OR RESTRICTIUNS
BOARD OF STANDARDS AND APPEALS CAL NO.
CITY FLANNING COMMISSION CAL. NO
OTHERS.  Zoning Lot Decleration: Reel 2384; Page 0807.
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RIVATE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM [

\
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DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND BUILDINGS
BOROUGH OF  pBrookI¥N , CITY OF NEW YORK

A A Dy
LA

PR Al
1

Date

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

ndard: form adopted bg the Board of Standards-and Appeals and issued pursusnt to Section 646 of the
York Charter, und Sections C.26-181.0 to C26-187.0 inclusive Administrative Code 2.1.3.1. to 2.1.3.7.

ing Code.)
- This certificate supersedes C, O, No.
lie owner of owners of the building or premises:

THI'S CERTIFIES that theXtot-altered —uatiiagE building—premises located at
529 8ixth street, North Side, 127110%" West of Bth Ave,
Block 1084 Lot 81

, conforms substantially to the approved plans and specifications, and to the requirements
e building code and all other laws and ordinances, and of the rules and regulations of the Board of Stand-
and A'Fgeala, applicable to a building of its class and kind at the time the permit was issued; and
' CERTIFIES FURTHER that, any provisions of Section G16F of the New York Chartci have been
ied with ascertified by a report of the Fire Commissioner to the Borough Superintendent.

Alt. No— Alt. 261.5\/4‘ Construction clssification— Non=fireproof

Bbancy classification— Claas £ Converted Hcight S stories, 30 feer.
; n/12
Qgnats 1@/413/‘4 . Located in Residential Use District,

of Acompletion-— Pl, 1;/;{1//
- . Area ub 32719 .‘sieight Zone at time of issuance of permit

This certificate is issmed subject to the limitations hercinafter specified and to the following resolu-
of the Board of Standards and Appeals: (Calendar aumbers to be inverted here)

PERMISSIBLE USE AND OCCUPANCY

LIVE LOADS | PERSONS ACCOMMODATED
Lvs.per Sa. Fl. | MALE |FEMALE| TOTAL

oround Ordinary Use
40 i one 1) Prpily
- 40 ' ons (1) Pazily

40 One (1) \family

Pamilies « Clasa ™A™ Multiple

» Convayted

Borough Superintendent.
1T ek




s ; L = l\ l\
NO CHANGES or o Ok Roccﬁrint‘?nor‘douslsreu'rwnu ‘THIS CERTIFICATE SH.
¥ |7'BE MADE UNLESS! PIRST: APﬂmvE__,: ¥ ;rgg!; ‘BOROUGH auvﬁa;nnqum‘;} _,

Unless an approval for the same has ‘béen obtained ‘from the Boroigh Superinteadent, no« chifng
rearrangement in the structural parts of the building, or a&ecpgg the light and ventilation of any pn he
__or'in the exit facilities, shall be made; no enlargement, whether by extending on any side or by in :
‘*height shall be made; nor shal)th building’ by mioyéd:frm ‘one location or ‘position to another; nonln’n‘
bytnyreducnmordhnhcdouofthealho“belokorﬂotanwbld:thebuﬂdmgbbamd. B8 Pl

h

Tha buddm‘oranypanthuupf lhllno! bemed(oruywrpouotherthnnthn for wbicb ith cet

i Tl wpwimpoud, imiforly distrnmed loads, or mumraud Ioads producing the ‘same nrepsa'
‘mnmwminmmmmumdthwnmwhdon feverse vide; the number of persons of;
sex ins any. story shall not exceed that specified when sex s indicated, nor shall the aggregate number of pe
in‘any story ‘exceed ﬂlcspcdﬁcdtoul,mdﬂ\cmtowhchmydorymaybeputnhnﬂbcmtﬂcted to’ thiaf

'bythucemﬁaxcuccpl.nupemﬁully mted R i N

a

¢ 'nm cemﬁau: dou not in any way relleVe uxe owner or owners or any other perdon or persans in po
. .or control of the building, or'any part’thereof from’obtainitig: such ‘other permits, licenses or approvals-a
ber prescribed. hyilaw -for the. uses-or. purposss.for. which.the building is.designed or intended ; nor from ob
the special certificates required for the use, and_operation of - .¢levptors ;. nor from the installatiop of ,firg
lyswm where required by law; nor from comp}ymg with any lawful order for additional fire extingy
. ‘sppliances under. the discretionary:bowes$: of the e commissioneri:nor from complying with any lawful
: huod with the object.of malntaining the building in.a. safe. or fawful condition; nor from complying wil
“ authorized direction to remove mcmcbmcnu intd‘,l‘ﬁhb‘ﬂc Wy o otber public place, whether attac

”Qrmno(thebuddmgornot. oiplod ity B

i

If this certificate is marked “T'em| rary’, it is ayp))uble only to those parts of the building in
on its ‘face, and certifies to tHé Tegal’ ut@"in& ‘octupancy OF oaly such parts'of the building; it is subject. b
provisions and conditions applying to & final or permauent certificate ; it is not applicable to any building ung
. jurisdiction of the Housing' Division unless'1¢ 13 also apbroved and émlovied by themy, and it must be ¥
2, by a full certificate at the datc g{ expimupg . ’ ;

: If this centificate is for ag- cxmiog b , erected prior to March 14, 1916, it-has been duly in
i and it has been found to have been occupied or arranged to be occupied prior to March 14, 1916, as nd
the reverse side, and that on information and belief, since that date there has been no alteration or con!
10 a use that dumged its classification as defined in the Bmldmg Code, or that would necessitate complian
", Some special requirement or with the State Labor Law-or any other law or ordinance; that there are na
"~ of yiolations or ordéss pending in the Department of Housing and Buildings at this time: that Sectio:
“.:of the New York City Charter has been complied with as certified by a report of the Fire Commissione
Borough Superintendent, and that, so long. as. the building is not altered, except by permission of the B

‘Superintendent, the existing use and occupancy may be continued.

o L "R646F. No ‘certificate of occupancy shall be mucd for any building, structure, enclosure,
ptﬂnlm wherein containers for combustibles, chcmlcala. aplonvu. {nflamroables and other dangerous sub

. articles; compounds or mixtures ave stored, o' wherein automati¢ or cthier fire alarm systems or fire exting
“equipment are rcquired by law ta be orare installed, until the fire commissioner has tested and'inspected-

- certified his apptovalin. wm!ng ‘of - theé ‘installatiph Jof  sudh ¢dntainers; ‘systems or -equipment to the H
Supcrinm:dent of the bomugh in which d\e unstaﬂauon bas ‘been mxde. Such approval shall be reco!

the cemﬁa(e of occupancy.” -

! | h formished 1s e bul
Additines] copies of llu’“:n kl:,n'\ﬂ_ pr g T m u Interest in iding or



DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND BUILDINGS
BOROUGH OF gpooxzywy » CITY OF NEW YORK .

No. 242300
hm Date FEB. 10, 1944

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

d by ‘the MofwwMﬁwmmmwd'&
Secuon: C.ZS-J.BLO %0 Q&IBZO mdusxve Ad.lmmstmt:ve Code 2.1.3_1 to 21.37.
This certificate supersedes C. O. No.
owner or owners of the building é; premiscs:

THIS CERTIFIES that the M—Wmlw at
53X — 6% Siress, Norih Side, 1071 103
Wes$ of Bth ivemme. Block 1084 Lot | 50 v
, conforms substantially to the approved speoﬁc:mons. and to the requirements °

bufldmgcodeanda]lotha-hws and -ordinances,-and of the Tules and regulations of the Board of Stand-
! wabuﬂdmgohtschssmdkmdndzhmctbepermmmedznd

o Located ;o RESIDRNTLAL Use Distiie. 7
IjaghtZoncztmneor issuance of permit

mmuhwmw&wmwmdma.m
23 0n: amw«fwnam * (Chlmder wemmbers % be insertod hese) - : &

PWEUSEANDOCCUPANCY

PERSONS ACCOMMODATED
MALE ! FEMALE ! TOTAL
[ i
D= - | ordimery Ume.

; ons {1) Pamily.

: ome {1} Pemily.

1 One (1) Family.

i
l
i
'
1

L (3) rqnns

T L PSR PRI




ﬁDCHANGES-OF USEOROCCUPANCYNOTW WITH 'IHJ.S CERIIFICATE S
" BE HADE UNLESS FIRST APPROVED BY THE BOROUGH SUPEREINTENDENT

Cnless an approval ifor the same has been obtained from the Borough Supcrm.mdmt. 05 ch
twnnganenzmLho:stmcmzlpmtofthebmldmg.orafcumgtﬁcmandmﬂmmcfmpan

nrmxhcmtfadxm,mﬂ&m,m‘qwmbymdmgmmm«bym
i by any reduction or diminmtion of the area of the lot or plot on which:the building is located:

§a ‘I}:e‘bu‘n’dmg or amy part thc'i'eofv'dnli not bemed.&xzx_! purpose-other than that for which 1t 15 cd

i s e o e i g o i o

- comstricHion in any. stary shall not exceed the live loads specified on.zeverse side; the mumber of persons of

sexmanyswryshllnatc:a:edmepcuﬁedwhmsex:smd:med,norshaﬂthcaggmgaxemabcrof

~#rany swory exceed the specified total; udtbcx&mwﬁdimyﬂwyunybemshaﬂh:m:mdm

byﬂnscuhﬁatcquasmnysta!ed. . 3 : 2% >

’ﬂ:ns eutﬁmtedos mtmany v.-ay m‘.‘ie've'thc owucf'brow‘{ae:ﬁ omymhcrpersou or' persons i po

" er part of the building or nt.

" some special requirement or with the State Labor Law or any oiber law or ordinance; that there are no

&Mwhw{mﬁemmmfmwbch&ehﬂdmgxdmd«m&de&mm

thtw]mﬁw&mdfmthtusemiomofdm norﬁ'omtbemsunzhonofﬁrc
systems where regnived by law; por ‘from:y-complyiag. with ave’ Iefil oeder for additiomal fire exting
© appiances under the directionary powers-of the' fire Wwﬁmmpl’cmgwha\hw
issned wirh the objecr of maintaining the building in- 2 safe or lawiul condition; por from complying. v
athorized direction 1o resaove-encroachment into 2 public highwav or cther public place, whether 2o

If this cordficate is marked “Temporary”, it is applicable only to these parts of the building ing
on its face. and certifies to the legal trse and occupancy of ouly such pans_ofthe building; it is subject to
provisions and conditions applying 10 2 finl or permmanent cersificate; it is not applicable to any buildg und
m—:sr‘xnon of the Housing Division unless it is also approved and endorsed by them, and it must be re

3 full certificare ar the-date of exgiration. - P~ - -

if this cemificate is for 33 existing boilding, erected prior to Mlarch 14, 1916, it has been du.h ins
2nd it bas been found fb have beer occupied ‘or arrangld to be occupied prior to March 14, 1916,

‘. e reverse side, and thar on information and belief, since that date there has been no alteration or conv

to a use that chenged its clasdification 2s defned in the Building Code, or that would necessitate complianc

~i viclaticas or orders pending -in the Department of Housing and Buildings at this time; that Section
of the New York Gty Charter has been complied with as: certified: By 2 seport of the’ Firs Commissioner
Barongh Superintendent, and that, so long as the building is not altered, except by permission of the Bo
Saperintendent, the existing use and occu'pancy mzy be com-mnad_

“§646 F. No certificate of occupancy shall be xssued fcr any building, structure, enclosure, pla
uremises wherein containers for couibusthles, chendeals; explosives, nflanumables and other dangerous subs
articles, compounds or mixtures are stored, or wherein autommatic or other fire alarm systems or fire extiag
equipmert are reqm.ed by law to be or are installed, until the fire comunssioper has tested and mspected an
certified his approval in writing .of the installation of such containers, systems or equipmenr to the Bo
Superimendent of the borough in which the istallation has been mzdc. Such approval shall be record

<he certificate of octupancy.”

Siitemal coples of this certificate will be fornished to to. peraons buving a9 isterest in the building or
pevimises, upon vayoees of » fec of Gffy cents per topy.




AP 114 Form $35-128-20340

DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND BUILDINGS
BOROUGH OF BHOOK " YN . CITY OF NEW YORK

No, 987! ) 3

DaweMove 4, 1840

CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

{Standasd form adopted by the Noard of Standards and Appeals and issued pursnant to Section 646 ot the
New hork Charter, amd Sections C.26-181.0 to (26-137.0 ‘inclugive Administrative Code 2,131 to 2.1.3.7.

Budibeege Cowde 3

e centificate supersedes €. O, Na.

owners of the building or prenises:
TS CERTIFIES that the 28EX-aitered - EXREAELbuilding--premises Iocated  at
533/41 « 6th wt., Morthuest Jorner Sth svanue
3 ¥ Block 1084 |t 48 -

o confierms substantially w the approsed plans and specifications, and to the requirements
of the bailding oxde and all uther laws amf ordinances, and of the rulvs and regulations of the Roard of Suand-
arsds and Appeads, applicabde to x building of s dass and kind at Qwe tioe e permit was issued; und

CoRPTETES PURTHER that, any provisions of Scetion t@6l of the New York Charter have been
canplied with as certified by a report of the Fire Commissivner 1o the Borovgh Superintendent.

XERLFE AL No-d1lbe 253V40 Construction Jdassitivation-—~ X ok
Occupancy .'I:|s'¢iﬁt:|tinn~'~3188: _\}’;"&W aw . Neight < & Fnse swories, 543" feet.
cons L, 10/73
1. 40 /4 . lLocated in Dus ineas Use District.

7 i
e of campletion-py |

R :\ngD 11/4 40. Height Zone at tme ol tssuance of permit

. This certificaie is issued subject to the limitations hereinafter specified and to the following resolu-
tions of the Board of Standasds and APPC‘h: (4 alendar number: to be wnverted here)

PERMISSIBLE USE. AND OCCUPANCY

! ‘"7.'.".'.'\‘.;:“ [ aanr
|
Bogexent ‘ tng (1) Powily {Jonitor)
Your (¢) Tumdlies

Your (4) Towmilies

Four (4) Femilies
four (¢) "mmiltas
j

Oral:  Ueventeen Feailled (17) Inoludéng
Janithr's lpurtment
Slegs) MLt Ful¥ivlg Trelling- Tew Taw
i ?
|

1 H




NO CHANGES OF USE OR OCCUPA&CY NOT éonsxsn—:m: WITH THIS CERTIFICATE SHALL
BE MADE UNLESS FIRST APPROVED BY THE BOROUGH SUPERINTENDENT

Pnfess an approval (or the sae has been obtained from the Bovough Superintendent, na change or
rearrangetient in the strectural parvts of the building, or affecting the lipht aund ventilation of any part thereof,
or in the exit facilities, siall be made; no enlargepent, whether by extending on any side 0. by increasing in
height shall he made; nor shall the building be moved from one location or position to anather; nov shall (here
by any reduction or diminution of the area of the lot or plot on which the building is located.

The building or any part thereof shall not be vsed for.any purpose ather than that for which it is certified.

The superimposed, vniformly distributed loads, or concentrated Joads producing the sunie stresses in the
canstruction in any story shall not execed the live loads specified on reverse side ; the number of persons of cither
sex in any story shall not exeeed that specilicd whea sex is indicated, nor shall the ageregate number of persons
i any stopv exceed the speeiined wonad; and e use to which any story miay be pat stinll be vesteicted to tat fixed
by this certificate exoept as specifically stated.

This certificate does not in any way relieve the owner or owniers or any 0ther Person or Persons in possession
ar comtral of the bhudding, or auy part theseof (rom obtaining syeh other pecmits, licouses or approvals 9s may
be preserilicd by faw for the wses or purposes for which the building is desigrad or intendal; nor from obtaimng
the special certificates required for the use and operation of elevaturs: nor fvoe the inetallation of fire alrm
systems where reguired by Taw; nar, from complying with any lawfol order Tor additional five extinguishing
apphianees undey (he dicerctionacy povers of the fire eoamissiones; nor from complying with any lawiul order
tssued with the objeet of maintaining the building in a safe or lawiul condition; nur from complying with any
authorized direction ta yemove encroachurents intg a public highway or other public place, whether attached to

or part of the building ar nat.

H this certifiente s marked “Temporary”, it is applicable anly 1 those paris of the building indicated
on its face, and cortifies to the tegal use and ocengincy of only sueh pans of the building; it is subject to all the
provisions and conditions applying to a fwal or permanent certificate ; it is nol applicalile to any building under 1he
jurisdiction of ihe lousing Division unless it is also approved and eadarsed by them, wnd 31 inust he l'L‘N.’lCCd

by o full certificate at the dite of expiration,

[ this certificate is for an existing building, erected prior w March 14, 1916, it has heen duly inspected
and it has been found 1o have bean oceupied Gr asrugaxd 1o be aceapied prioe 1o March 14, 1916, as noted on
the reverse side, aud that on infermation and belief, sinee that date there fas bheen no alteration or conversion
to « ase at changed #s classiication a: defined in e Bailding Code, ar tea wonld pecessitate eomplianee with
some special tequivensent or with the Stte Labor Law or any other law o ordisance; that there ave na notices
of violations ot arders pending i the Deparnoent of Mousing and Buildings at this sioe; Qe Secion 6i6F
of the New York City Charvter has been complivd with as ceified by a reprat of the Fie Comntissivner 1@ the
Jorough Saperintendent, aud that, so long as the boilding is not aliered, except by permission ai the la:ough
Sopetintendunt, the exishing use and oceupancy may be continued

“SOI0 L Wo eentificate of oceupaney shall be issued for any building, steuciure, enclosure, plice or
proises wherein containers for eambustibles, chemicaly, explosives, inilammables and ather dangeraus substances,
articles, conapounls py mixiures are stoved, or wherein automatic or other fire glarn sysioms or five extinguaishing
equipment are required by law (o he or are imnstatled, naaid e fise commissioner has tested and jospeefed and bas
certified his appreval ieowriting of Ui installation of such confainers, systews or cquipment 16 the Borongh
superitendent of the borosph in which the installation has been made. Such appraval shail be recorded on

the certificate of suecupancy,

cgres ol Wie evintiate will be buerisked (o peceny Favmy an o artevest an tbe binlding o
pienvses, upon peyment of a fee of GRty cents et cupy




MM:/MM)-::«
T DEPARTMENT OF BU]LDINGS
BOROUGH OF Mrecdm . - THEC!TYOFNEWYORK

SEiA 2

m ¥ 3 2
CERDT lCATE:GF OCCUPA:N .

Woyussommmmmmmmm CERIIF!CATESHAIL
BE MADE UNLES F!IB’!‘APPROVI-:D Brmwnovcﬂ SUPERINTENDENT. .-

ThxsoertsﬁatesupersedcsCONo. o _ ) i
T : crcd—mfbud umsaloutedat 7 ; Fe Ay

'I‘hatthczanmgzo:wd prumsebwrd charcmaied.poundedmddacnbed:sfonows

GINNINGata point ot the &

e

! > feet; thence:
ning thence ; i feet ; thence
the poir or place of beginning, conforms. substannzny to theiapproved plans and: specifications, and to the Fequire 327
nts of s Building Code, the Zoning Resolution 2nd all other laws and ardinances, and of the rules’ of the Board of =

dards and Appeals; applicable to a building of its cluss and kind-at the time the permit was issucd : and
CERTIFIES FURTHER: that, any provisions of - Section 646e of the New York Charter have been complied

as certified b Fire Commissioner to the Borough Superintendent. o ;
)i{go % i r@.;g éonstme;\on damﬁmmn—-—W""’

B or Alt. No.— :
feet.

apancy classificati : . . Height L g o : {
= s . Located in ‘ » Zoning District,

N of campletion—

brne. of issnarnce of permit.
nucerhﬁmeumuedwbjecttothcﬁmthhom hmftu:peaﬁod and to the: fouowmzreso-

ps of the Board of Standards and Appeals:. - }‘tc.w scmbere’to
ot Tmeried Bere)

ing C $

FPERMISSIBLE USE AND OCCUPANCY

ERSONS
ACOOMMODATED




PERMISSIBLE USE AND OCCUPANCY (continned)

N € xS . g i

Borough Superustendent

s Th ]
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DEP: A.RTMENT OF BUIILDINGS

ek BOROUGH OF Brooklrn y THECITY OF NEW YORK
Date 0T S0 088 - T No:
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY )

51::.\431‘\1«;25 OF USE OR OCCUPANCY NOT-CONSISTENT WITH THIS CERTIFICATE SHALL .
BE MADE UNLESS FIRST APPROVED BY THE BOROUGH SUPERINTENDENT

This certificate supersedes C. O. No.. 183956
THIS .CERTIFIES that the "W X-altered-X&Setle —building—premises !ocated at
51k - 8th Avenue ok 108% Lot 4%
That the zoning lot and premises above referred to are situated, boﬁd and dw:ribed as follows:
wast side of
feet VOYXLR fFrom the corner formed by the intersection of
; rth 3667 e lmrvm“;oi"
g thence no: feet; thence ____¥@3L
'm scuth 360" feet s thence .. 0a3% 1077108
g thence fect ; thence
im ﬁ:e point or place of beginning, conforms substantially to the approved plans and specifications, and to the reqmrc-
_m:msotheBuﬂdingCode,ﬂanungesolunonandanotha-bwsandord‘mcs.andofﬂwm]aefmeBom'dof
‘Standards and Appeals, applicable to a building of its class and kind at the time the permit was issued; and y
g CERTIFIES FURTHER that, any provisions of Section 646F of the New York Charter have been complied

.with as ccmﬁed bys “of, ire Cotmmissioner to the Borough Superintendent.
RIS

Construction classification-Britk-nonfireproal

wmuhm_ Class "L" Multiple | Hepght &  stories, 45 feet.
Date of comptilling-Hew Located in R-6 Zoring District. - *
attrmeoimnnoeofpermn. mst' 1%3

Thnoabﬁmenmedsub)ed!o&emm hereinafter specified and to the following reso-
‘Intions of the Board of Standards and Appeals: (Calendas mambers to
andThaCityPhnmngCommmxon }uwx«;

PERMISSIBLE USE AND OCCUPANCY

ondlnax"y

four (4) families
wio (2) families
twe (2) familiss

two {2} families

TOTAL:~ Ten {10) families .
CLASS "A" MULTIFLE DWELLING ~ Kew Law
FIBE DEPARTWINT APROVAL DATED XAY 31, 1963 - (fuel oil)

THE I33U4 CERTIFICATE OF OGOXI?ARCI I3 PREDICATED UPON THE FINAL
REAPGRY




g 1

At ST
T2

PERMISSIBLE USE AND OCCUPAN

I i

g N o S e i
LIV LEADT ¢ { T prweons - |
. s Se ¥y | ATCOMMOUDATED
3 £

et ane ey aats 4508 are o4 omm st e

Borough Superintendent




Yorin $4-B0M-1UA(0B4(S1) 0. 1

" avb DI‘PAR"‘“’IENT or: HOUSING AND BUILDIN( S
BOROUGH OF  yaoai¥k -, CITY OF NEW YORK
: No. e N
Date

LCERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY

(bluud'u'd fm‘m ‘adopted by :the. erd of Stm;datds xmL Appwls uud issued pursnant - to Secuon 646 nf the
New York Charter, and Sections C.26-181.0"t0” C26-187.0 inclusive “Administrative Code 2.1.3.1. to 2,137,
Building - Code.)

'+ This certificate suyerecdes C..0: No
To the owner or ownm of thc buddmg or prqn_'_'.es" B o

’IHIS CERTIFIE"\ nt: thextiew-—altered-ust . - mldmg—-pmn\lscs !ocntcd nt :
512-—-8t;h Avennes Vi/8 80NN 8, of. 5th treot . .
Block 1081; Lot 1,3

g o i dantaring gabstantially” to the approved: plafis wnd specificitions, and to’ “thie “requiircments
of lhc building codo and all other laws and ordiniances, and of the riiles and regulations of the Board of Stand-

ards.and Appeals plicable to. a building of its glass and kind af the. time the crmit was. issued; and |
I{J’F chg’ FURTHER that, gny p'rovizlons of nghou 646T of tne ‘New, York Charter _lnve bccn

mmphcd with ds cerhﬁctl by 3 rcport ot th F{ Ca foner ln thc Bnrough buperuﬁtcndcnt

xm‘mmum&u.wzm/ &'I i SR s -.. _l . » ~Construction. dumﬂmntiou»h'onw?iraproof

Ocenpancy claqslﬁcatlyn—ﬂ‘ii:ﬁog gﬂr‘;B(“’“Vﬁweq Height 3 & ‘Bage,” ‘storles, 42" et
Date of. complcuop-angg, %.d 5m53 .. o ey, Located in Resideuce i ey .. Use District.
Al’(‘ s ’ § A hies s rog

"i?elght Zonc nt l[me of - mu'mce of penmt

. Tlm certi GQ!GSA f;w!} qub;ésct to. th Tim itntﬂonl be\-pim\ﬁer opec;ﬁod and to, the followinx rono-
ons of the oard  9f Stanc Inrds and, A],:peal ‘ . (Calendar mumbecs to b fasarted ered . ol !

L pe JSE AND OCCUPANCY
“LIVE L’o,\'ns' l’l’RsoNS Accounom'nru )

. STORY Lbs. per Sq. Fr. MALE | FEMALER TOTAL
Callaxr ... Gvound o e ] e o Eborage.
Basenent |1 TR0V | e e 1 w e (2) ‘fomilies
First | f_;‘_)._o.,l Lom fe e e (2) ramtiies
Sacond KO | - “w  ftwe (2):families
Third | 40 = o [ (2) eamiles

i 44'».4"1.,@“1;

Bovough Stiperisitendent.
CERTIFICATE WILL HE RULL ANO VOID ¥ t.l.rkmi-.u INANY.MANNER OR ADDITIONS ARE MADE THERETO,




NO CHANGES OF USE OR OCCUPANCY NOT CONSISTENT WITH THIS CERTIFICATE SHALL
BE MADE UNLESS: FIRST ‘APPROVED: BY THE BOROUGH SUPERINTENDENT

Unless an approval for (he same has been obtained from the Borough - Supcérintendent, no change or
rearrangement in the structural parts of the building, or affectiug the hght and. veptilation of any part thereof,
or in the exit facilities, shall be made; no enlargement, whether by ‘extending on any side or by increasing in
height shall he made; nor shall the building be:méved :fromsone location'or: position to anuther; nor ‘shall there
be any reduction or dimination of the area of the.lat or. plot on. which tha building is located., . : 5 :

i

Thc bu.ldmg o, nny pm thereof. (uball not be w.cd for nny purpoie other than that lor which it is certified

The supcnmpoqed unifonnly dls(rabutcd lmds, or c(mccntrmcd loads producmg the same stresses in the
construction in any story shall not exceed the’ lwc loads spccnﬁcd on reverse side; the number of persons-of cither
sex in any story shall not exceed that spccxﬁcd ‘when sex is indicated, nor shall the aggregate number of persons
<1 in<apy ‘story ‘exceed the specified total { ‘and # thc use to which .my story may be pu( =hai| be festricted ta" that fixed
by, this certificale except ay. specifically stated, » ., - A KSR :

This certificate does not'in"h‘ny‘ ‘\‘m'xy reliéve tlte owner or owners or ahy qther person or persons in possessinn
or control of the building, or any.part thereof.from obtaining such.other perinits, Jicenses or appgovals as may
be.prescribed by law for the uses or pnrposes for which the building is dcsngncd or intended ; nor from obuuining
the special certificates regitiréd for the tise: ‘aid” ‘operation of clcvntors ‘nor’ " from the installation of fire alarm
systems where required by law; nor ‘from complymg with any lawful order” for additional fire cxtmgmshmg
appliances under the discretionary, powers of the ﬁrc cmnmns:oner, nor _from . complying with any luwful order
issued with the object of maintaining ‘the’ bulfdmg in"a safe or lawlal condifion ; nor fram complying with any
authorized dircction to remove ericroachments In(o i pubhc lughwny or .other pubhc place, whether attached to

or part of the Inukhng or not.

If this certificate is marked “Temporary”; it is applicable only to those parts -of-the building indicated
on its face, and certifies to the lcgal pse nnd ogeupancy of .only suchy parts of the building ; it i3 subject to all the
provisions and conditions npplyn 1.10 4 ﬁnal or permnent certificate; it is not applicable.to any builling under the
jurisdiction of the Mousing Division” unlése'lt 18" also approvcd and endorsed by them, :md it: must be replaced
by a full certificate at the date of explruuqn. i w - .

1f this certificate is for an cxisiing lmilding,i erected prior to March 14, 1916, it has béen duly inspected
and it has been found to have been occupied: or aéraugcd to be occupled prior; to March 14, 1916, as noted on
the reverse side, and that on information and belief, since that date there has'been no alteration or conversion
to o use that changed its classification as defined in’ the Bm’(ding Code, ‘or that would necessitate compliance with
some special requirement or with the State Labor Law or any!ather Jaw or ordinance; that there are no notices
of violations or orders pending in the Depa(‘tmcnt of Housitg-;and Buildings:at this time; that Section 646F
of the New York City Charter has beer complied With as ccrdﬁcd by a report of the Fire Commissioner to the
Borough Superintendent, and ‘that, :so- {ong s, the’lmilding is ‘not” nltefcd except by’ permission of the Borough
Superintendeat, the existing use snd occupancy mny be conthus(.d

“8GA6F, No certificate of occupancy shull be inuucd for any building, structure, enclosure, place or
premises wherein containers for combustibles, chemicals, explogives, inflammables nnd other dangerous substances,
articles, compounds or mixtures arc stored, or whergin automatjc or otlier fire nhnn systems or fire extinguishing
cquipment are required by law to be or are installed, until the fire commissioner: has tested and inspected and has
certificd his approval in writing of the installation of such containerd, - systems or equipment o the Borough
Superinfendent of the borough in which the mstnllmmn has bu.n made. Such approvial shall be recorded on

the certificate of occupancy.”

'

Adilltional coples of |h|‘ certificate will be (urnl-hcd 1o panmu haying'wn Interest fu the hullding or
premises, hpon paywmeht of a fee of Mly cents uu copy.
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DEPARTMENT OF BOUSING AND BUILDINGS
BOROUGH OF ... ... , CITY OF NEW YORK

R e
No.
Date

'-_‘C*EKTI F1 ‘CATE OF" GC,C UPANCY

(\r:mdan. form adop‘ed by ‘the' Board of Standnrds nnd Appcals and issned puﬁ;unnt to Scchnn 646 of the
Wew York Charter, and Sections C26-181.0 to C26-187.0 inclusive Administrative Code 2.13.1. to 2.1.37.

Building Code.) -

This certificate supusedts C. 0. No
To the owner or owirers of tre buﬂdmg or prc:msu

THIS CERTII' LE‘S th:u ﬂxeiﬁi’-—ahcmd—m——buﬂdmg—pmss locned at

~-8th avmue, W[5 W‘U” S of 55!3 Screeb
: : _Block 1085 Lot 41
" conforms suhs!:ml:aﬂy to the nppr(wcd pl:ms and qmﬁcahom. and to the requirements

of the building code and all other laws and ordinances, and of the rules and regulations of the Board of Stand-
ards and Appeald, applicable to 1 building of its'cliss’and kind at the time the ‘permit’ was issued ; and

pp!
CERTIFIESFURTHER' that, any provisions of :Sectiori ‘646F of “the: New York Chaster have been
oomplied with as certified by a rcport of the Fire Commissioner to the Borough Supm'mtemieﬂt.B,,‘,~

MERYIFAL No.— 19(8/ 50 : Consuucxmu d&mhca_howuw“?kcpm‘)f
Occupancy dastﬁanon—Pgl&sa Rpw bomrte.dgc,ght 3 & Base. stories, 43'6"‘ ‘ m
2+18450 . Located i ‘Regidence: -~ - - Use District.

=VB

Date of comp!euon-o ccnyt,
Bo Area o 9_12' Zone, . at time of issvance of permit

This certificate’is iuned subject to u:e {imitati ons hereinafter specified and to the foﬂowmz reso-
lutm:ofdxe—goud Shndax:ds ppﬂls“- - <c.|maumhmmt=wm; -

PERMISSIBLE USr. AND OCCUPANCY

LIVE LOADS PERSONS ACCOMMODATED
Tte.per So. Ft. | MALE |FEMALE| TOTAL

Ground .| - | =05 L Urdisary use
= v =i = [One (1} family
Two {2) Parnishad rooms eonjunctively |
;b .., |9 eme {2) famidy

7 = = |dwe (2) furnished rooms
AN S e |dmrde (3) furnished rooms

L0

TerJ;' wp {2)| familids snd seven (7) furnished rooas

v39 Imitipls Dwelling=Donverted

LA}

E géauyh Superjni




NO CHANGES OF USE'ORCECUPANCY:NOTCONSISTENT WITH THIS CERTIFICATE SHALL
__BE MADE UNLESS FIRST APPROVED BY THE BOROUCH SUPERINTENDENT

Unless an approval for the same has leen obtained from the Borough Superintendent, no change or
rearrangement in the structural parts of the building. or affecting the light and-ventilation of any part thereof,
or in the exit facilities, shall be made; no cnlargement, whether by, extending on:any side or by increasiug in
height shall be made; nor shall the building be moved from eme lmmm or position to 'muthv.r nor sh:xll there
be any reduction or dimirution of: thc'amof thc lmzbr-proron swhich fhekundmg is located.

"» 'H've‘buxldmg or any -part thereof shall not be used for any purposc other th:m th:u for which it s certificd.

..-. €
. "2

The mpmmpose¢ u.mform!y dtstp‘?nned lmd.«, or. ccn:entmlul loads producmg the snmc SLTesses in. the

» oonstruction in.any story shall not: exceed the live loads upcclﬁed on reverse side: the ntimber of pérsons of either
sex in any. storyshall not exceed that specified when sex'is indicated, nor :shall the aggregate number: of pessons
in any Story excecd the specified total; and the use to which any story may be put shall be restricted to that fixed
by this m:ﬁznu: e.'xcept as spec:ﬂcally stated.

3 *This certificate does not in any way. rclieve‘the owner orpwaers of. any other person or persons in_possession
or control of the building, or any part thereof from ohtaining, such, otber. permits, Jicenses or approvals as may
be prescribed by law for the uEes dr ‘purposes for which ‘the” bm!ding u‘deslgncrl or intendéd ; nor from obtainitge

~<the: special,:certificates xequirediifos, the: itse, and- opesation; of: clevators;: nor:from the installation- of- fire' alarm
systems where required -by:-Jaw3 nor from .complying with!any:Jawful orderfor. additionsl ‘fire 'extinguishirgy
npplinnces under the dist‘retimary powers of the fire cnmmism‘nncr; nor from comply?ng with any !n.wl'ul nrdcr

authorized - direction to- remove mcnxxchmcms mko a puhlxc hxghn—.w or mhcr publxc pLux whether wttached to
or part of the building or not. -

on its face, and certifies to the !cgal nse and’ 'otcupancy Bf only such parts of thc hmldmg, it is subject to a" the
provisions and conditions applying to a final of permanent_certificate; it'is not applicable to any building under the
jurisdiction of the Housing Division unless it is also approved and endorsed by them, and it must be repliced
by a full certificate at the date of ctplmr_lcm. Skt

If this certificate is for an existing huilding, erected prior to March 14, 1916, it has been duly inspected
and it has been found to have been occupied or an-mged to, be occupied prior to March 14, 1916, as noted on
the reverse side, ‘and that on” information and belief, since that date there has been no alteration or eomversion
to a use that changed.its classification ‘as defined in the JBuilding Code, or, that - would necessitate compliwnee with
some special requirement or with the State Labor Law or any.other law or ordinance’ that there are no notices
of violations or orders pending in the Department of Housing and 'Buildings at this time: thut Section 646F
of the New York City Chaster has been complied with as certified by a report of the Fire Commissioner to the
Bomugh Supermtendent and that, so“long as the building is wot altered, except by permission of the Borough

Superintendent, the e:nsnng useand ecupancy way | be conhnued_

“§616 F. No certificate of occupancy shall be issued for any building. structure, enclosure. place or
premises wherein containers for combustibles, chemicals, explosives, inflammables and other dangeraus substances,
articles, compounds or mixtures are stored. or wherein automatic or other fire alarm systems or fire extinguishing
equipment are required by luw to be or are installed, until the fire commissioner has tested and inspecied and has
certified his approval iz writing of the installation of such-containers, systems or equipment to the Rurough

Superintendent of the borough in which the instaliation has: been made. Such approval shall be recorded on
the certificate of occupancy.”

Additional copies of thin certificate will be farnisbed 1o persons haviog an iuterest in the building or
pmnywwlul-luulmummm
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DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS
BOROU » THE CITY OF NEW YORK :
Gw Bw Y o 191648

i Nos:
CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY #

BE MADE UNLESS FIRST APPROVED BY THE BOROUGH SUPERINTENDENT

This cerdficate supersedes C. O. No. 1“6%1
THIS CERTI% ﬂnhg MWL o ltered —MREEERE - building—prenises located at 308% i %0
- Avenne Block 4

That the zoning lot and premises abave referred to are situated, bounded and described as follows?

GINNING at a point on the wast side of 8th fvenus

ke 2 fcet  SOBLR from the corper formed by the intersection of
and Strest :

_..fect ; theace south 20
. feet; thenée ... ath 20
hning thence ... —.feet; thence :
the point or place of beginming, conforms substantally to the approved plans and specifications. and to the require-
ts of the Building Code, the Zoning Resoiution and ail other laws and ordinances, and of the rules of the Board of
ndards and Appeals, applicable to a huilding of its class and kind at the time the permit was issued; and

CERTIFIES FURTHER that. any provisions of Section 646e of the New York Charter have been complied

h as certified by a report of the Fire Commissioner to the Borough Superintendent. ¢lass 3
ut. M— Construction classification— proat
Mlﬂn . Height BaS® & 3 ©  gorics. feet.

. Located in R & | Zoning District.
- ;

This certificate is issued sulu}:d to the limitations hereinafter specified and to the following reso-
jons of the Board of Standards and Appeals: X R e
d The City Planning Commission: + (e inserred bere)

PERMISSIBLE USE AND OCCUPANCY

ff-Strect Parking Spaces
[-Street Loading Berths

LIVE LOADS PERSONS i
Lbw, pee Xq. Fo ACCOWMMODATED

erdinary

eze (1) faxdly
cns (1) family
cn.i‘(l) fanlly

ome (1) family

YOTAL:- Poux (%) families &
CLASS *A* MOULTIPLE BWRLLIEG ~ e’fimrud

he of this (ertificate |of Occupancy is predicated upon the final
fnspection sade on J‘a.m.?a.ry 19, 1965 ~ {fuel o!l)

tment Acc #CE678255 ilssnul Jaoaary 19, 1965 - (f’ua':l. oil)

= )

h Superisfendent
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NYS RA/ PE SEAL AND SIGN.

BSA CALENDAR NO.
SUBJECT SITE ADDRESS

APPLICANT
R6(C1-1
overlay)/
R6B/
ZONING DISTRICT R7B

BLOCK

505-525 6 Street, Brooklyn

1084

" 25,26 28,

Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP

39-44, 486,
48, 50-59,
164, 1001

LOT and 1002

PRIOR BSA# 142-92-BZ

COMPLIANT: "Y"

SPECIAL/HISTORIC DISTRICT

APPLICABLE | MAXIMUM

COMMUNITY BOARD 6

fRECStE A s R e e e BT R et

LOT AREA
LOT WI DTH

USE GROUP (S)

R T B R

FA RESIDENTIAL

FA COMMUNITY FACILITY

FA COMMERCIAL/INDUST.
FLOOR AREA TOTAL

R R R

FAR RESIDENTIAL
FAR COMMUNITY FACILITY
FAR COMMERCIAL/INDUST.

FAR TOTAL

S

R

ZRSECTION PERMI'ITED REQUIRED

MINIMUM | LEGAL PER

C of O or BSA

T120,569

EXISTING

120,569

PROPOSED

IF NOT: "N" and
INDICATE AMT
OVER/UNDER

531,120

161,534

472,569

531,120

16,005

16,005

161,534

472,569

48,23

OPEN SPACE
OPEN SPACE RATIO

LOT COVERAGE (%)

24-11

48,2, 3

NA

NA 0 Y? —
1.31 3.82 Y
i
_[1.31 3.82 A&

NA

|

N e e

NO ‘DWELLING UNITS

) NA

NA

WALL HEIGHT R6B/R7B

TOTAL HEIGHT R6B/R7B
NUMBER OF STORIES

R N R
FRONT YARD
SIDE YARD
SIDE YARD
REAR YARD
SETBACK (S)

24-522

40'/ 60'

24-36,24-38

24 522

74 /61"

N (34'/ 1)

50"/ 75

141'/ 89'

N (91'/ 14"

8

T S— —

L R T

NS

None

None

¥

None

None

Y

None

NA

NA

=<

30'/60'

30' /60

30'/ 60

20'/ 10"

NA

Varied

NA

NA

NO. PARKING SPACES
LOADING BERTH (S) _

25 31

+426

[25-72

NA

NA

<<=z

OTHER Slgnage B

American LegalNet, Inc. www.FormsWorkflow.com ]



A BERRVAS

* In_Applicable ZR Section column : For RESIDENTIAL developments in non-residential districts, indicate nearest R district, e.,g., R4/23-141, and contrast
compliance. For COMMERCIAL or MANUFACTURING developments in residential districts, contrast proposed bulk and area elements to current R district
requirements, except for parking and loading requirements (contrast to nearest district where use is permitted). For COMMUNITY FACILITY uses in districts
where not permitted, contrast to nearest district where permitted.  For all applications, attach zoning map and highlight subject site. Be sure that all items

noted in the DOB Denial/Objection are included. NOTES: e

American LegalNet, Inc. www.FormsWorkflow.com



BSA ZONING ANALYSIS
NOTES

!Calculations for lot area and width, use group, floor area and FAR, lot coverage, required rear
yards, parking, and loading are for the zoning lot. Other calculations are for the development
site, which comprises a majority of the zoning lot and is located in R6, R6B and R7B zoning
districts.

*Existing residential floor area and dwelling units on the zoning lot will be demolished.

3The proposed building would not utilize all of the available floor area on the zoning lot, but it
would require the distribution of permitted floor area across zoning district boundaries, from the
R6 portion to the R6B and R7B portions, contrary to ZR 24-11 and 77-02. Proposed floor area
includes existing floor area to remain on zoning lot.

“The proposed lot coverage in the R6, R6B and R7B portions of the zoning lot exceeds the
maximum percentage of lot coverage permitted in such portions by ZR 24-11.

>The proposed building exceeds maximum height/stories of front wall and intrudes on sky
exposure plane in R6 district contrary to ZR-522.

SPortions of the proposed building exceeding a height of 23 feet and located within rear yard
equivalents in the R6 and R6B portions of the zoning lot are not permitted obstructions, contrary
to ZR 24-33 and 24-382. Rear yard is complying in the interior lot portion of the R6 district.

"The proposed signs exceeds the maximum permitted number and surface area, contrary to ZR
22-321. One identification sign, with an area not exceeding 12 square feet, and one bulletin
board, with an area not exceeding 16 square feet, are permitted. The proposed building would
have a total of four signs to provide wayfinding for pedestrians and vehicles that each exceed the
maximum allowable surface area.

KL3 2945493.2
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5

View southeast from 5th Street
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View southeast from corner of 7th Street and 5th Avenue 11
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View northwest from 6th Street 13
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505-525 6™ Street, Brooklyn

List of Owners and Tenants

Surrounding property owners within 200 ft. of site per BSA standard for special permits:

NO.

BLOCK

LOT

OWNER

ADDRESS

1

986

44

Santo Anello

Santo Anello
294 7™ Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11215

986

46

246 Seventh Avenue LLC

246 Seventh Avenue LLC
473 5" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215

986

47

Karen Jacobson & R. Glen
Hass

Karen Jacobson & R. Glen Hass
471 5™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215

986

48

Grace Mroz

Grace Mroz
469 5™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215

986

49

Elaine Dong

Elaine Dong
467 5™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215

986

50

Neal M. Goldman

Neal M. Goldman
465 5" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215

986

51

Lesly Jean-Pierre

Lesly Jean-Pierre
463 5" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215

989

39

Alexander Shifrin & Inna
Shifrin

Alexander Shifrin & Inna Shifrin
466 5" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215

989

1001

Stephen P. Husiak

Stephen P. Husiak
468 5" Street, Apt. 1
Brooklyn, NY 11215

10

989

1002

John Leff & Patricia Taner
Leff

John Leff & Patricia Taner Leff
468 5" Street, Apt. 2
Brooklyn, NY 11215

11

989

1003

Nathaniel C. Naidich

Nathaniel C. Naidich
82 Oakland Avenue
Port Washington, NY 11050

12

989

1004

Nicholas Nyhan

Nicholas Nyhan
343 13" Strect
Brooklyn, NY 11215

13

989

41

474 5" Street Tenants Corp.

474 5™ Street Tenants Corp.
254 7™ Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11215

KL3 2945%900.1




NO. | BLOCK LOT | OWNER ADDRESS
14 | 989 42 Franco Destefano-Russo Franco Destefano-Russo
607 5™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
15 989 43 258 Seventh Avenue 258 Seventh Avenue Associates
Associates 5602 8™ Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11220
16 |989 B Greenwood Baptist Church Greenwood Baptist Church
461 6™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
17 | 989 54 Yurman Family Holdings Yurman Family Holdings LLC
LEC 459 6" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
18 995 41 474 Sixth Street Associates 474 Sixth Street Associates LLC
ELEC c/o Dr. Cesar Torras
474 6" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
19 1995 43 274 Seventh Avenue Realty 274 Seventh Avenue Realty Corp.
Corp. c/o Godin Management
25 8™ Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11217
20 995 47 All Saints P.E. Church All Saints P.E. Church
288 7™ Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11215
21 995 48 All Saints P.E. Church All Saints P.E. Church
290 7™ Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11215
22 | 1082 1 NYC Department of NYC Department of Education
Education 52 Chambers Street
Lobby 1
New York, NY 10007
23 1082 26 DGW, LLC DGW, LLC
P.O. Box 370
Stanfordville, NY 12581
24 | 1082 27 Guy Bacicalupi & Murial Guy Bacicalupi & Murial Malka
Malka 488 4" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
25 1082 28 Sophia Romero-Schwartz & | Sophia Romero-Schwartz & Daniel Schwartz
Daniel Schwartz 490 4™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
26 | 1082 29 Alice Patton & Phyllis Alice Patton & Phyllis Salome
Salome 323 River Road
South Deerfield, MA 01373
27 1082 30 John Mullen John Mullen

494 4" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215

KL3 2945900.1




NO.

BLOCK

LOT

OWNER

ADDRESS

28

1082

31

Gary B. Holtan

Gary B. Holtan
487 4" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215

29

1082

32

Judith Londa & Bruce Londa

Judith Londa & Bruce Londa
498 4" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215

30

1082

33

John Parham & Maria
Santana

John Parham & Maria Santana
500 4™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215

31

1082

34

Benjamin Statz & Katherine
Lederer

Benjamin Statz & Katherine Lederer
4525 Dean Martin Blvd.
Las Vegas, NV 89103

32

1082

35

Eric Hason

Eric Hason
504 4™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215

33

1082

37

Dal 404 8" Avenue

Dal 404 8" Avenue
8307 5" Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11209

34

1082

39

Richard Giancola

Richard Giancola
90 79" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11209

35

1082

7502

412 & 420 Eighth Avenue
Condominium

412 & 420 Eighth Avenue Condominium

Dal 412 8" Avenue LLC & Dal 8" Avenue LLC
8307 5™ Avenue

Brooklyn, NY 11209

36

1082

1101

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

37

1082

1102

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

38

1082

1103

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

39

1082

1104

Judith Slane

Judith Slane
420 8" Avenue, Apt. 1C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

40

1082

1105

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

KL3 2945900.1




NO.

BLOCK

LOT

OWNER

ADDRESS

41

1082

1106

Ryan Harris & Whitney
Casser

Ryan Harris & Whitney Casser
420 8" Avenue, Apt. 2
Brooklyn, NY 11215

42

1082

1107

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5" Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

43

1082

1108

Edouard Chanteux & Belinda
Carrasco

Edouard Chanteux & Belinda Carrasco
420 8™ Avenue, Apt. 2C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

44

1082

1109

William Villano & Zoe
Kogan

William Villano & Zoe Kogan
420 8™ Avenue, Apt. 2D
Brooklyn, NY 11215

45

1082

1110

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

46

1082

1111

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

47

1082

1112

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

48

1082

1113

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

49

1082

1114

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5" Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

50

1082

1115

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

51

1082

1116

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5" Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

52

1082

1117

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

KL3 2945900.1




NO.

BLOCK

LOT

OWNER

ADDRESS

53

1082

1118

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

54

1082

1119

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

55

1082

1120

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

56

1082

1121

Rhoda Chan & David Scheck

Rhoda Chan & David Scheck
412 8™ Avenue, A2
Brooklyn, NY 11215

57

1082

1122

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

58

1082

1123

Melania Nice

Melania Nice
412 8" Avenue, A4
Brooklyn, NY 11215

59

1082

1124

Michael Grabowski & Laxmi
Rao Grabowski

Michael Grabowski & Laxmi Rao Grabowski

412 8" Avenue, Bl
Brooklyn, NY 11215

60

1082

1125

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5" Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

61

1082

1126

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

62

1082

1127

Rachel Ciporen & Elizabeth
Knauer

Rachel Ciporen & Elizabeth Knauer
412 8" Avenue, B4
Brooklyn, NY 11215

63

1082

1128

Owner/Agent

64

1082

1129

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5" Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

KL3 2945900.1




NO.

BLOCK

LOT

OWNER

ADDRESS

65

1082

1130

Andrew Bast & Ana Bast

Andrew Bast & Ana Bast
412 8™ Avenue, C3
Brooklyn, NY 11215

66

1082

1131

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent
8307 5" Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11209

67

1082

1132

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

68

1082

1133

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

69

1082

1134

Johnathan Adler

Johnathan Adler
412 8™ Avenue, D3
Brooklyn, NY 11215

70

1082

1135

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

71

1082

1136

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5" Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

72

1082

1137

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

73

1082

1138

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent

James Realty

8307 5™ Avenue, Suite 2
Brooklyn, NY 11209

74

1082

47

529 RAR Realty LLC

529 RAR Realty LLL.C
100 7™ Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11215

75

1082

49

525 Fifth St. Owners Corp.

525 Fifth St. Owners Corp.
525 5™ Street, Apt. 8
Brooklyn, NY 11215

76

1082

50

Fifth St. LLC

Fifth St. LLC
1175 E. 13™ St.
Brooklyn, NY 11230

77

1082

52

Teresa Imbriano

Teresa Imbriano
2137 84" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11214

KL3 2945900.1




NO. | BLOCK LOT | OWNER ADDRESS
78 1082 7501 | 515 5" Street Condominium | 515 5" Street Condominium
4G Realty LLC
342 7" Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11215
79 11082 1001 | Charles Perkel and Philippa Charles Perkel and Philippa Garson
Garson 515 5™ Street, Apt. 1L
Brooklyn, NY 11215
80 1082 1002 | Owner/Agent Owner/Agent
515 5" Street, Apt. 1R
Brooklyn, NY 11215
81 1082 1003 | Owner/Agent Owner/Agent
515 5™ Street, Apt. 2L
Brooklyn, NY 11215
82 | 1082 1004 | David Karl Goodman & Asya | David Karl Goodman & Asya Gelfand
Gelfand 515 5™ Street, Apt. 2R
Brooklyn, NY 11215
83 | 1082 1005 | Owner/Agent Owner/Agent
515 5" Street, Apt. 3L
Brooklyn, NY 11215
84 1082 1006 | Erika Poulsen & Thomas Erika Poulsen & Thomas Barnes
Barnes 515 5™ Street, Apt. 3R
Brooklyn, NY 11215
85 1082 1007 | David Caruso & Kelly David Caruso & Kelly Fitzgerald
Fitzgerald 515 5™ Street, Apt. 4L
Brooklyn, NY 11215
86 | 1082 1008 | Elizabeth Mei & Kin Wing Elizabeth Mei & Kin Wing Chan
Chan 515 5" Street, Apt. 4R
Brooklyn, NY 11215
87 | 1083 1 The Church of the Virgin The Church of the Virgin Mary Greek Melchite
Mary Greek Melchite Rite Rite
216 8™ Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11215
88 | 1083 5 401 8™ Avenue Tenants Corp. | 401 8" Avenue Tenants Corp.
25 8™ Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11217
89 | 1085 1 Methodist Hospital New York Methodist Hospital
Elliot M. Gamberg, Director
506 6™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
90 1085 2 Rrian Holtan Brian Holtan
517 8" Avenue, #A
Brooklyn, NY 11215
91 1085 3 515 Realty LLC 515 Realty LLC
100 7™ Avenue

Brooklyn, NY 11215

KL3 29459001




NO. | BLOCK LOT

OWNER

ADDRESS

92 | 1085 4

513 8" Ave. Housing Corp.

513 8" Ave. Housing Corp.
513 8™ Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11215

93 | 1085 5

Joseph G. Lian 2006
Revocable Trust

Joseph G. Lian 2006 Revocable Trust
511 8™ Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11215

94 | 1085 6

George Farran

George Farran
197 7" Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11215

95 | 1085 7

Zeniou Realty LLC

Zeniou Realty LLC
54 85" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11209

9 | 1085 8

Henrietta Sherwin

Henrietta Sherwin
505 8" Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11215

97 | 1085 7502

503 8™ Avenue Condominium

503 8" Avenue Condominium
503 8™ Avenue LLC

335 7" Avenue

Brooklyn, NY 11215

98 1085 1101

Barbara Schierenbeck

Barbara Schierenbeck
503 8™ Avenue, Unit 1
Brooklyn, NY 11215

99 | 1085 1102

David Kasakove & Yael
Kasakove

David Kasakove & Yael Kasakove
503 8" Avenue, Unit 2
Brooklyn, NY 11215

100 | 1085 1103

David Sherman & Benita
Welch

David Sherman & Benita Welch
503 8" Avenue, Unit 3
Brooklyn, NY 11215

101 | 1085 1104

Juan Lazaro Pena

Juan Lazaro Pena
160 Lincoln Place, Apt. 1A
Brooklyn, NY 11217

102 | 1085 10

Ernesto Imbriano

Ernesto Imbriano
501 8" Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11215

103 | 1085 11

Gerard Hammond & Erika
Hammond

Gerard Hammond & Erika Hammond
564 5™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215

104 | 1085 71

Fred Giancola

Fred Giancola
64 76" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11209

105 | 1087 6

RC Ch. St. Saviour

RC Ch. St. Saviour
611 8" Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11215

106 | 1087 7

St. Saviour’s R.C. Church

St. Saviour’s R.C. Church
611 8" Avenue
Brooklyn, NY 11215

KL3 2945900.1




NO.

BLOCK

LOT

OWNER

ADDRESS

107

1086

New York Methodist Hospital

New York Methodist Hospital
Elliot M. Gamberg, Director
506 6™ Street

Brooklyn, NY 11215

108

1084

29

522 5" Street LLC

522 5™ Street LLC
522 5" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215

109

1084

31

Park Five Corp.

Park Five Corp.

Donald R. Fried

1 Scarsdale Road, Apt. 516
Tuckahoe, NY 10707

110

1084

32

Leonard Shiller & Elyse
Shiller

Leonard Shiller & Elyse Shiller
489 1* Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215

111

1084

33

Methodist Hospital of
Brooklyn

Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Chief Acct.

506 6™ Street

Brooklyn, NY 11215

112

1084

34

Gail Yap & Carl Makower

Gail Yap & Carl Makower
596 7" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215

113

1084

36

Elaine Kleinberg

Elaine Kleinberg
536A 5™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215

114

1084

37

Robert Lopes

Robert Lopes
3 Mark Twain Lane
West Redding, CT 06896

115

1084

1001

New York Methodist Hospital

New York Methodist Hospital
Elliot M. Gamberg, Director
506 6™ Street

Brooklyn, NY 11215

116

1084

1002

New York Methodist Hospital

New York Methodist Hospital
Elliot M. Gamberg, Director
506 6" Street

Brooklyn, NY 11215

117

1084

164

Owner/Agent

Owner/Agent
501 6™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215

118

1084

25

Methodist Hospital of
Brooklyn

Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Elliot M. Gamberg, Director
506 6" Street

Brooklyn, NY 11215

119

1084

26

Methodist Hospital of
Brooklyn

Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Elliot M. Gamberg, Director
506 6" Street

Brooklyn, NY 11215

KL3 2945900.1




BLOCK

NO. LOT | OWNER ADDRESS
120 | 1084 28 Methodist Hospital of Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn Elliot M. Gamberg, Director
506 6™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
121 | 1084 59 Methodist Hospital of Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn Elliot M. Gamberg, Director
506 6™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
122 | 1084 58 Methodist Hospital of Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn Elliot M. Gamberg, Director
506 6" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
123 | 1084 57 Methodist Hospital of Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn Elliot M. Gamberg, Director
506 6™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
124 | 1084 56 Methodist Hospital of Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn Chief Acct.
506 6" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
125 | 1084 55 Methodist Hospital of Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn Chief Acct.
506 6" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
126 | 1084 54 Methodist Hospital of Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn 506 6" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
127 | 1084 53 Methodist Hospital of Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn 506 6™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
128 | 1084 52 Methodist Hospital of Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn 506 6" Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
129 | 1084 51 Methodist Hospital of Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn 506 6™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
130 | 1084 50 Methodist Hospital of Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn 506 6™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
131 11084 48 Methodist Hospital of Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn 506 6™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
132 | 1084 46 Methodist Hospital of Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn 506 6™ Street

Brooklyn, NY 11215

KL3 2945900.1




NO. | BLOCK LOT | OWNER ADDRESS
133 | 1084 4 Methodist Hospital of Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn Elliot M. Gamberg, Director
506 6™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
134 | 1084 43 Methodist Hospital of Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn 506 6™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
135 | 1084 42 Methodist Hospital of Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn 506 6™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
136 | 1084 41 Methodist Hospital of Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn 506 6™ Street
Brooklyn, NY 11215
137 | 1084 40 The Methodist Hospital of The Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn 506 6™ Street, #4
Brooklyn, NY 11215
138 | 1084 39 Methodist Hospital of Methodist Hospital of Brooklyn
Brooklyn 506 6™ Street

Brooklyn, NY 11215

KL3 2945900.1




Tenants:

NO.

BLOCK

LOT

TENANT

ADDRESS

139

1084

59

Dr. Bijan Zisman

Dr. Bi?'an Zisman
505 6" Street, 1A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

140

1084

59

Chaplain Joo Hong

Chaplain Joo Hong
505 6" Street, 1B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

141

1084

59

Dr. Kandie Darla George

Dr. Kandie Darla George
505 6" Street, 1C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

142

1084

59

Dr. Diego Gallardo

Dr. Diego Gallardo
505 6" Street, 2A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

143

1084

59

Dr. Shivani Bhatia

Dr. Shivani Bhatia
505 6™ Street, 2B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

144

1084

59

Roxana Adriana

Roxana Adriana
505 6™ Street, 2C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

145

1084

59

Dr. Cynthia Pie

Dr. Cynthia Pie
505 6™ Street, 2D
Brooklyn, NY 11215

146

1084

59

Dr. Karim Mina

Dr. Karim Mina
505 6™ Street, 3A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

147

1084

59

Dr. Maria Cristina E. Caga-
Anan

Dr. Maria Cristina E. Caga-Anan
505 6™ Street, 3B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

148

1084

59

Dr. Ami Vaidya

Dr. Ami Vaidya
505 6" Street, 3C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

149

1084

59

Dr. Amreen Quadir

Dr. Amreen Quadir
505 6" Street, 3D
Brooklyn, NY 11215

150

1084

59

Tony Chan

Tony Chan
505 6" Street, 4B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

151

1084

59

Dr. Padeep Balasubrananian

Dr. Padeep Balasubrananian
505 6™ Street, 4C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

152

1084

59

Dr. Michael McMahan

Dr. Michael McMahan
505 6™ Street, 4D
Brooklyn, NY 11215

153

1084

59

Dr. Ammaar El-Sergany

Dr. Ammaar El-Sergany
509 6" Street, 1A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

KL3 2945900.1




NO.

BLOCK

LOT

TENANT

ADDRESS

154

1084

59

Dr. Liqi Fan

Dr. Liqi Fan
509 6" Street, 1B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

155

1084

59

Dr. Ainul Asif

Dr. Ainul Asif
509 6" Street, 1C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

156

1084

59

Jooyeon Lee

Jooyeon Lee
509 6" Street, 1D
Brooklyn, NY 11215

157

1084

59

Dr. Stephen Neabore

Dr. Stephen Neabore
509 6" Street, 2A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

158

1084

59

Dr. Sweta Chekuri

Dr. Sweta Chekuri
509 6™ Street, 2B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

159

1084

59

Dr. Mikhail Yakubov

Dr. Mikhail Yakubov
509 6" Street, 2C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

160

1084

59

Dr. Chandra Jain

Dr. Chandra Jain
509 6™ Street, 2D
Brooklyn, NY 11215

161

1084

39

Dr. Stephen Milan

Dr. Stephen Milan
509 6" Street, 3A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

162

1084

59

Dr. Schehrezade Khan

Dr. Schehrezade Khan
509 6™ Street, 3B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

163

1084

59

Dr. Joseph Schianodicola

Dr. Joseph Schianodicola
509 6" Street, 3C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

164

1084

59

Dr. Catherine Schroeder

Dr. Catherine Schroeder
509 6" Street, 4A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

165

1084

59

Dr. Safal Hathiramani

Dr. Safal Hathiramani
509 6" Street, 4B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

166

1084

59

Dr. Dung Nguyen

Dr. Dung Nguyen
509 6" Street, 4C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

167

1084

59

Dr. Elizabeth Chandy

Dr. Elizabeth Chandy
511 6" Street, 1C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

168

1084

59

Dr. Atish Patel

Dr. Atish Patel
511 6" Street, 2A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

KL3 2945900.1




NO.

BLOCK

LOT

TENANT

ADDRESS

169

1084

59

Dr. Jenny So

Dr. Jenny So
511 6" Street, 2B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

170

1084

59

Dr. Victor Calvo

Dr. Victor Calvo
511 6" Street, 2C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

171

1084

59

Dr. Jamak Almasi

Dr. Jamak Almasi
511 6" Street, 3A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

172

1084

59

Dr. Sami Ali

Dr. Sami Ali
511 6™ Street, 3C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

173

1084

59

Dr. Aurell Huring

Dr. Aurell Huring
511 6™ Street, 3D
Brooklyn, NY 11215

174

1084

59

Irene Lam

Irene Lam
511 6™ Street, 4A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

175

1084

59

Anna Goeherring

Anna Goeherring
511 6" Street, 4B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

176

1084

59

Wilmirlandy Besson

Wilmirlandy Besson
511 6" Street, 4C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

177

1084

59

Dr. Bangalore Chankar

Dr. Bangalore Chankar
511 6™ Street, 4D
Brooklyn, NY 11215

178

1084

25

Dr. Dosik

Dr. Dosik
512 5" Street, BA
Brooklyn, NY 11215

179

1084

25

Dr. Yasir Alabboodit

Dr. Yasir Alabboodit
512 5" Street, 2A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

180

1084

25

Jeff Kelly

Jeff Kelly
512 5" Street, 2C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

181

1084

25

Dr. Lyudmila Mikhano

Dr. Lyudmila Mikhano
512 5" Street, 2D
Brooklyn, NY 11215

182

1084

25

Dr. Atefeh Azad

Dr. Atefeh Azad
512 5™ Street, 3A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

183

1084

25

Joseph Williams

Joseph Williams
512 5™ Street, 3B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

KL3 2945900.1




NO.

BLOCK

LOT

TENANT

ADDRESS

184

1084

25

Dan Kelly

Dan Kelly
512 5" Street, 3C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

185

1084

29

Dr. Zainab Burhnpurnala

Dr. Zainab Burhnpurnala

512 5" Street, 3D
Brooklyn, NY 11215

186

1084

25

Christopher Kircher

Christopher Kircher
512 5™ Street, 4A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

187

1084

25

Hebroon Obaid

Hebroon Obaid
512 5" Street, 4B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

188

1084

23

Dr. Jeffrey Bui

Dr. Jeffrey Bui
512 5" Street, 4C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

189

1084

25

Dr. Brian Morgan

Dr. Brian Morgan
512 5" Street, 4D
Brooklyn, NY 11215

190

1084

26

Dr. Mitchell Seidman

Dr. Mitchell Seidman
514 5" Street, 1A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

191

1084

26

Carmine Siracusa

Carmine Siracusa
514 5™ Street, 2A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

192

1084

26

Minnie Williams

Minnie Williams
514 5" Street, 2B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

193

1084

26

Usama Michael Fahim

Usama Michael Fahim
514 5™ Street, 3A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

194

1084

26

William Bell

William Bell
514 5" Street, 3B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

195

1084

26

Janetha Hinkson

Janetha Hinkson
514 5™ Street, 4A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

196

1084

26

Rose Green

Rose Green
514 5" Street, 4B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

197

1084

28

Essie Thorne

Essie Thorne
520 5" Street, 1A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

198

1084

28

Theresa Quinones

Theresa Quinones
520 5™ Street, 1B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

KL3 2945900.1




NO.

BLOCK

LOT

TENANT

ADDRESS

199

1084

28

Nora Riney

Nora Riney
520 5" Street, 2A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

200

1084

28 -

Adriano Otero

Adriano Otero
520 5" Street, 2B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

201

1084

28

Elvira Campbell

Elvira Campbell
520 5" Street, 3A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

202

1084

28

Dr. Anil Johnani

Dr. Anil Johnani
520 5" Street, 3B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

203

1084

28

Susan Roseboro Smith

Susan Roseboro Smith
520 5" Street, 4A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

204

1084

28

Mattlet Girma & Bicky
Vettichira

Mattlet Girma & Bicky Vettichira
520 5" Street, 4B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

205

1084

33

Afrifa Thryon

Afrifa Thryon
530 5" Street, BMNT
Brooklyn, NY 11215

206

1084

33

Dr. Lilian Mekhail

Dr. Lilian Mekhail
530 5" Street, 1A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

207

1084

33

Srinidhi Ganji

Srinidhi Ganji
530 5" Street, 1B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

208

1084

33

Vasileious Stalakis

Vasileious Stalakis
530 5" Street, 1C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

209

1084

33

Dr. Ashok Kotterathara

Dr. Ashok Kotterathara
530 5" Street, 1D
Brooklyn, NY 11215

210

1084

33

Dr. Christina Pentlow

Dr. Christina Pentlow
530 5" Street, 2A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

211

1084

33

Dr. Javed Mannan

Dr. Javed Mannan
530 5" Street, 2B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

212

1084

33

Dr, Katiusca Acosta

Dr. Katiusca Acosta
530 5" Street, 2C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

213

1084

33

Dr. Nelson Jose V. Eslao. Jr.

Dr. Nelson Jose V. Eslao. Jr.
530 5" Street, 2D
Brooklyn, NY 11215
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NO.

BLOCK

LOT

TENANT

ADDRESS

214

1084

33

Dr. Navjeet Kaur

Dr. Navjeet Kaur
530 5™ Street, 3A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

215

1084

33

Dr. Vincent Phan

Dr. Vincent Phan
530 5™ Street, 3B

.| Brooklyn, NY 11215

216

1084

33

Dr. Alexey Yanilshtein

Dr. Alexey Yanilshtein
530 5™ Street, 3C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

217

1084

33

Dr. Michael Vinearad

Dr. Michael Vinearad
530 5" Street, 3D
Brooklyn, NY 11215

218

1084

33

Dr. Ivan Wong

Dr. Ivan Wong
530 5™ Street, 4A
Brooklyn, NY 11215

219

1084

33

Dr. Amir Fazeli

Dr. Amir Fazeli
530 5" Street, 4B
Brooklyn, NY 11215

220

1084

33

Dr. Shahzad Zia

Dr. Shahzad Zia
530 5™ Street, 4C
Brooklyn, NY 11215

221

1084

33

Dr. Sung Rak Yun

Dr. Sung Rak Yun
530 5™ Street, 4D
Brooklyn, NY 11215

222

1084

39

Park Slope Pediatrics

Park Slope Pediatrics
502 8" Avenue, 1% Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11215

223

1084

42

Amparo Londono

Amparo Londono
510 8™ Avenue, 3™ Floor
Brooklyn, NY 11215

KL3 2945900.1




The above list of owners was obtained from records maintained by the Office of the City
Collector and the City Register within the New York City Department of Finance, and completed on October
15,2013.

Sworn to before me this / & %day of

v/ﬁ/\éﬁ’é&l/ 20/

Notary Publié IS

*JITA ROSE
i PUBLIC, State of New (.
_ No 03R04755325
elificdd in Dutohess Covet: 4

v Bymireg April 20, 45.'__/.

KL3 29459001



Internal Revenue Service
Department of the Treasury

P. O. Box 2508
Date: October 17, 2C03 Cincinnati, OH 45201

Person to Contact: F
Cassandra Jackson 31-07417

New York Methodist Hospital Customer Service Representative 1
506 6" St. Toll Free Telephone Number:
Brooklyn, NY 11215-2609 8:00 a.m. to 6:30 p.m. EST

877-829-5500
Fax Number: 4
513-263-3756
Federal Identification Number: :
11-1631796 iE

Dear Sir or Madam: i

This is in response to your request of October 17, 2003, regarding your organization's tax-exempt status.

In July 1940 we issued a determination letter that recognized your organization as exempt from federal inool_;ﬁ]é
tax. Our records indicate that your organization is currently exempt under section 501(c)(3) of the Intemal ¢
Revenue Code. e 1

Based on information subsequently submitted, we classified your organization as one that is not a private
foundation within the rmeaning of section 509(a) of the Code because it is an organization described in ,
sections 509(a)(1) and 170(b)(1)(A)(iii). . ;

in the application. If your organization's sources of support, or its character, method of operations, or purposés
have changed, please let us know so we can consider the effect of the change on the exempt status and -}

foundation status of your organization. ;

1.
This classification was based on the assumption that your organization's operations would continue as stateti%i

i
b

11

Your organization is required to file Form 990, Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax, only ifits |
gross receipts each year are normally more than $25,000. If a return is required, it must be filed by the 15“1_’-_@,‘
day of the fifth month after the end of the organization's annual accounting period. The law imposes a penalty
of $20 a day, up to a maximum of $10,000, when a return is filed late, uniess there is reasonable cause for ttfe
delay. 3
All exempt organizations (unless specifically excluded) are liable for taxes under the Federal Insurance

Contributions Act (social security taxes) on remuneration of $100 or more paid to each employee during a
calendar year. Your arganization is not liable for the tax imposed under the Federal Unemployment Tax Act |,
(FUTA). i’

T T T T—rr—

Organizations that are not private foundations are not subject to the excise taxes under Chapter 42 of the
Code. However, thess organizations are not automatically exempt from other federal excise taxes.

A _._‘_. CEo)

Donors may deduct contributions to your organization as provided in section 170 of the Code. Bequests, .
legacies, devises, trarsfers, or gifts to your organization or for its use are deductible for federal estate and gi .

tax purposes if they meet the applicable provisions of sections 2055, 2106, and 2522 of the Code. ],




New York Methodist Haspital o -;
11-1631796 .

Your organization is not required to file federal income tax retumns unless it is subject to the tax on unrelated
business income under section 511 of the Code. If your organization is subject to this tax, it must file an IS
income tax return on the Form 990-T, Exempt Organization Business Income Tax Return. In this letter, we allé
not determining whether any of your organization's present or proposed activities are unl'dated trade or =
business as defined in section 513 of the Code. S :

Section 6104 of the Intamal Revenue Code requires you to make your organization's annual return avallable
for public inspection without ¢harge for three years after the due date of the retum. The law also requires
organizations that received recognition of exemption on July 15, 1987, or later, to make available for public *
inspection a copy of th2 exemption application, any supporting documents and the exemption letter to any
individual who requests such documents in person or in writing. Organizations that received recognition of
exemption before July 15, 1987, and had a copy of their exemption application on July 15, 1987, are also
required to make avallable for public inspection a copy of the exemption application, any supporting documeri:
and the exemption letter to any individual who requests such documents in person or in writing. b
For additional information on disclosure requirements, please refer to Intemal Revenue Bulletin 1999 - 17.

w & 7
-_:-_r‘ﬂ_-.-i-uq.- =

1 el
-""F-'hm e

Because this letter could help resolve any questions about your organization's exempt status and foundanon ¥
status, you should keep it with the organlzatlon s permanent records.

If you have any questions, please call us at the telephone number shown in the heading of this letter.
This letter affirms your organization's exempt status.
Sincerely,

U £ G

* John E. Ricketts, Director, TE/GE 13
Customer Account Services
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F,g.mal Revénuo Service Department of the Treasury _ ‘

10 MetroTech Center
62S Fullon Street
Brooklyn, NY 11201

oau_ﬂEG_Z [i 1995

ew York Methodist Hospital Person to Contact:

96 6th Strest Patricia Holub

grooklyn, NY 11215-38€e8 Contact Telephone Number:
i (718) 488-2333

EIN: 11-1631796

ar Sir or Madam:

erence is made to your request for verification of the
exempt status of New York Methodist Hospital.

etermination or ruling letter issued to an organization
enting exemption under the Internal Revenue Code remains in

fect until the tax exempt status has been terminated, revoked
P modified.

records indicate that exemption was granted as shown below.

Sincerely yours,

' 271}
.gg?;::'ri::-'a H olus)
‘Patricia Holub

Manager, Customer
Service Unit

Of Organization: New York Msthodist Hospital

Of Exemption Letter: July 1940
ption

Er .
rnal Roported pursuant to section 501(c)(3) of the

evenue Code.

tion Classifi
on a

I(1)

cation (if applicable): Not a private
S You are an organization described in sections
8nd 170(b)(1)(A)(iii) of the Internal Revenue Code.
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